VEVOR

Affordable. Reliable. Home Improvement.

Combination of disc sanding machine
Model:BS379



VEVOR COMBINATION OF DISC

SANDING MACHINE
Affordable. Reliable. Home Improvement.

Model:BS379

This is the original instruction, please read all manual instructions carefully
before operating. VEVOR reserves a clear interpretation of our user
manual. The appearance of the product shall be subject to the product you
received. Please forgive us that we won't inform you again if there are any
technology or software updates on our product.

@ Warning-To reduce the risk of injury, user must read
instructions manual carefully.




CORRECT DISPOSAL

This product is subject to the provision of European
Directive 2012/19/EC. The symbol showing a wheelie bin
crossed through indicates that the product requires
separate refuse collection in the European Union. This
applies to the product and all accessories marked with this
symbol. Products marked as such may not be discarded
with normal domestic waste, but must be taken to a
collection point for recycling electrical and electronic
devices

Bt

Warning- Be sure to wear eye protectors when using this product.

Warning- Be sure to wear ear protectors when using this product.

Warning- Be sure to wear dust masks when using this product.

Warning- Disconnect mains plug from electrical outlet

C0@®

SAFETY GUIDELINES

/\ WARNING!

Read all safety warnings and all instructions. Failure to follow the warnings and
instructions may result in electric shock, fire and/or serious injury.




SAFETY GUIDELINES - DEFINITIONS

WORK AREA SAFETY

1. Keep work area clean and well lit. Cluttered or dark areas invite accidents.

2. Do not operate power tools in explosive atmospheres, such as in the
presence of flammable liquids, gases or dust. Power tools create sparks which
may ignite the dust or fumes.

3. Keep children and bystanders away while operating a power tool.
Distractions can cause you to lose control.

ELECTRICAL SAFETY

1. Power tool plugs must match the outlet. Never modify the plug in any way.
Do not use any adapter plugs with earthed (grounded) power tools. Unmodi
fied plugs and matching outlets will reduce risk of electric shock.

2. Avoid body contact with earthed or grounded surfaces such as pipes,
radiators, ranges and refrigerators. There is an increased risk of electric shock
if your body is earthed or grounded.

3. Do not expose power tools to rain or wet conditions. Water entering a
power tool will increase the risk of electric shock.

4. Do not abuse the cord. Never use the cord for carrying, pulling or unplug
ging the power tool. Keep cord away from heat, oil, sharp edges or moving
parts. Damaged or entangled cords increase the risk of electric shock.

5. When operating a power tool outdoors, use an extension cord suitable for
outdoor use. Use of a cord suitable for outdoor use reduces the risk of electric
shock.

6. If operating a power tool in a damp location is unavoidable, use a ground
fault circuit interrupter (GFCI) protected supply. Use of a GFCI reduces the
risk of electric shock.

PERSONAL SAFETY

1. Stay alert, watch what you are doing and use common sense when
operating a power tool. Do not use a power tool while you are tired or under
the influence of drugs, alcohol or medication. A moment of inattention while
operating power tools may result in serious personal injury.



2. Use personal protective equipment. Always wear eye protection. Protective
equipment such as a respiratory mask, non-skid safety shoes and hearing
protection used for appropriate conditions will reduce the risk of personal injury.
3. Prevent unintentional starting. Ensure the switch is in the off-position
before connecting to power source and/or battery pack, picking up or
carrying the tool. Carrying power tools with your finger on the switch or
energizing power tools that have the switch on invites accidents.

4. Remove any adjusting key or wrench before turning the power tool on. A
wrench or a key left attached to a rotating part of the power tool may result in
personal injury.

5. Do not overreach. Keep proper footing and balance at all times. This
enables better control of the power tool in unexpected situations.

6. Dress properly. Do not wear loose clothing or jewelry. Keep your hair and
clothing away from moving parts. Loose clothes, jewelry or long hair can be
caught in moving parts.

7. If devices are provided for the connection of dust extraction and
collection facilities, ensure these are connected and properly used. Use of
dust collection can reduce dust-related hazards.

POWER TOOL USE AND CARE

1. Do not force the power tool. Use the correct power tool for your
application. The correct power tool will do the job better and safer at the rate for
which it was designed.

2. Do not use the power tool if the switch does not turn it on and off. Any
power tool that cannot be controlled with the switch is dangerous and must be
repaired.

3. Disconnect the plug from the power source and/or the battery pack from
the power tool before making any adjustments, changing accessories, or
storing power tools. Such preventive safety measures reduce the risk of starting
the power tool accidentally.

4. Store idle power tools out of the reach of children and do not allow
persons unfamiliar with the power tool or these instructions to operate the
power tool. Power tools are dangerous in the hands of untrained users.

5. Maintain power tools. Check for misalignment or binding of moving parts,



breakage of parts and any other condition that may affect the power tool’s
operation. If damaged, have the power tool repaired before use. Many
accidents are caused by poorly maintained power tools.

6. Keep cutting tools sharp and clean. Properly maintained cutting tools with
sharp cutting edges are less likely to bind and are easier to control.

7. Use the power tool, accessories and tool bits, etc. in accordance with
these instructions, taking into account the working conditions and the work
to be performed. Use of the power tool for operations different from those
intended could result in a hazardous situation.

8. Use clamps to secure your workpiece to a stable surface. Holding a
workpiece by hand or using your body to support it may lead to loss of control.
9.KEEP GUARDS IN PLACE and in working order.

SERVICE

1. Have your power tool serviced by a qualified repair person using only
identical replacement parts. This will ensure that the safety of the power tool is
maintained.

CALIFORNIA PROPOSITION 65 WARNING

Some dust created by power sanding, sawing, grinding, drilling, and other
construction activities may contain chemicals, including lead, known to the State of
California to cause cancer, birth defects, or other reproductive harm. Wash hands
after handling. Some examples of these chemicals are:

* Lead from lead-based paints.

* Crystalline silica from bricks, cement, and other masonry products.

* Arsenic and chromium from chemically treated lumber.

Your risk from these exposures varies depending on how often you do this type of
work. To reduce your exposure to these chemicals, work in a well-ventilated area
with approved safety equipment such as dust masks specially designed to filter out
microscopic particles.

SPECIFICATIONS



Power AC230V, 60 Hz, 2200W | AC230V, 50 Hz, 2100W
Speed of sanding disc / /

speed of sand belt 1000RPM+10% 900RPM%10%

Sand disc size /

Sand belt size 3*79inch

Weight 64Kg 64Kg

PACKAGE CONTENTS

Before using the Combination of disc sanding , you must configure the machine by
installing the Sand disc table angle for your operation. Check your packing list
against the diagram below. If any part is damaged or missing, please contact our
customer service.

PACKING LIST

Accessories:

Workbench component * 1

Hopper * 1

L-type hexagonal wrench with a diameter of 5 * 1

Instruction manual * 1

TRANSPORTATION OF MACHINES

The measures of anti-rust and shockproof should be taken during packing. The
machine endures transportation and store in -25~55°C ambient temperature.
Be care of not making machine exposed to rain or damaging the packing during
transportation and store.
® While transporting or handling the machine, be careful and let the
A activity be done by qualified personnel especially trained for the kind
of activity!
® While the machine is being loaded or unloaded, make sure that no person or
subject gets pressed by the machine!

® Select proper transportation device according to the weight of the
machine. The weight of the machine you select please refer to



Chapter 3.
® Make sure the lifting capacity of transportation device is competent for the
weight of the machine.

Transportation before unpacking

As standard, the machine is packed in a robust wooden box. The following
figure shows the method can be used to transport the packing box.

Fig. 1 transportation sketch (Before unpacking)

Confirmation after unpacking

When open the packing box, please pay attention to the following items. If
you have any question, please contact directly with our company.

1) The machine is damaged in transportation or not

2) Accessories and documents is complete or not

3) The specifications on machine label is consistent with the contract or
no

Transportation after unpacking

Carefully unpack the machine and all loose items from the shipping
container(s). Please use heavy duty fiber belt to lift up the machine
regarding to Fig.2.



Fig. 2 Transportation sketch with a crane (After unpacking)
Remove the protective coating from all unpainted surfaces. After cleaning, cover
the unpainted surfaces with a good quality household floor paste wax.

INSTALLATION OF MACHINES

Preparation before installation

Requirement of operating site

The machine is designed for operation on the following site:
- The height above sea level doesn’t exceed 1000m.
- The temperature range of air shall be 5°C~40C.
- The relative humidity doesn’t exceed 50% at a maximum temperature of
+40 C. Higher relative humidity may be permitted at lower temperature (e.g.90%
at 20C).
- Lighting within the workzone shall be provided with a minimum of 500lux.
- Clean environment, good ventilation and enough space shall be kept to
operate and maintain the machine conveniently.
Requirements of electrical power
Note: The end user should provide over-voltage protection device
A on the incoming power supply when finishing installation on the
spot!
m  Voltage
The input power supply of the machine is 1/PE, AC230V .



B Frequency

0.99~1.01 times of rated frequency ( 50 Hz , continuous working)

0.98~1.02 times of rated frequency(50Hz, short period working)

B Harmonics

The sum of 2nd-5th distorted harmonic must not exceed 10% of RMS of voltage.
An additional 2% of RMS of line voltage is allowed to for the sum of 6th-30th
harmonic.

®  Unbalanced voltage

Neither negative nor zero sequence component is allowed to exceed 2% of the
positive sequence component.

B Short-circuited protection and incoming cable

The machine should have short-circuited protection device at the power supply
end by the end-user. The rated current is recommended as 10A, and the diameter
of the incoming line must not be less than 3x1.5mm?(Black) +1.5mm?(PE,
Green-and-Yellow).

Installation

Minimum installation space for the machine

m]

2.0M Belt grinders

Fig. 3 Min. installation space

Installation

The machine is delivered in a wooden case. The machine should be placed on



a level groundsill or table and secured by four bolts (M10).

Fig. 4 Installation dimensions

Connection of electrical suppl

We recommend using cable of at least HO7RN 1.5mm? to connect with the
plug. The user should also provide a fuse with rated current of 10A in the
supply circuit. Set up the electrical connections according to the attached
electrical drawing.

lighting, no contamination and good ventilation condition.
- Ensure safety, secure and solid installation.
- Electrical installation must be done by professional electrician.
-.Make sure the protector earth lines of the machine are connected reliably

: The machine should be installed in a workshop, which has proper

Connection of dust collection

Connect back dust collection outlet to dust extrusion system.

Connect front dust collection outlet to proper container or bag. When dust
in the bag is more the half of the capacity of the collection bag, please stop
the machining process and clean the bag in time.



Fig. 5 Dust collection sketch

TRIAL RUNNING AND OPERATION

Structure

Belt grinder is consisted of main body and its racks. The main body can
swivel and be adjusted in a certain angle range around the racks. Itis in
operation by a grinding wheel which is directly driven by a motor.

Operation components

¥

Angle adjustment handle Belt deviation adjustment handle



Belt tension release lever

Plug &start button (220V,50Hz)

Trial running

- Before using the machine, the insulation resistance between parts and
outside cover must be measured. Refer to EN 60204-1:2006 for detail
information.
- Ensure the stability of the machine before using the machine.
- Turn the band wheel and other parts by hand to watch whether it feels smoothly
and deftly, and listen whether there is bumping sound. After making sure that all
parts are in normal conditions, the machine can be started.
Check the following functions:
The belt moves freely by pressing the belt with hand.
The belt does not touch the grinding supports.
Make sure that the running belt has the correct rotation direction. If the rotation
direction is not correct, please change it by the plug with the function of phase
changer.

Operation

- Operate the machine according to the instruction handbook!
A - Stop the machine when emergency!

- Only the qualified persons should be permitted to operate the
machine.
- Wear eye and ear protection at all times. If necessary, wear mask during
operation!
- The number of granularity of sand-band is to be selected higher when higher
polishing quality is needed. Otherwise the number of granularity can be lower.

- Contacting parts to be processed near sand-band slowly, then exert force evenly.



- Keep other no-using workzone guards closed when grinding!

Adjusting

Angle Adjust

The handle of the belt grinder is in loose condition in a certain angle range, then

turn the handle firm to avoid unexpected accident.

Belt slant Adjust

If the belt is deviated, adjust the belt deviation by rotating the hand wheel after
loosening the screw. When finishing the belt slant adjust, fasten the screw again.

Changing the belt

A satisfied grinding would only be obtained when using a completely clean
grinding belt. Otherwise it must be renewed.

It can be fulfilled by moving eccentric wheel handle to compress the belt machine.
After the sand-band is dismantled and replaced, the eccentric wheel handle should
restore to its original position. Please refer to the detailed step as following:
Switch off the machine.

Ensure the belt is at a complete standstill.

Open the side guard with tools.

Loosen the belt by moving the belt tension release lever from A to B position.
Replace the belt.

EEEEEE

Tighten the belt by moving the belt tension release lever from B to A.



% Close side guard with tools.

Stretch<< >>Lossen

MAINTENANCE

- Before maintenance, unplug the plug firstly from the incoming power
A source. Adjustment, lubrication and maintenance points must be
carried out while machinery is at a standstill.
Normal maintenance of the contact wheel and the steering roller is needed.
The outside cover of belt grinder and the grinding scrap and dust in outlet should

be frequently cleaned and keep these places tidy.

Troubleshooting

Trouble Possible cause Solution

1. Check all plug

. 1. Unplug from power supply | connections
The machine L
. 2. Protector is tripped 2. Replace fuse or reset
will not start . L
3. Power cord is damaged circuit breaker

Replace cord

i ) 1. Replace with adequate
1. Extension cord too lightor |
size and proper length cord
Belt does not too long ) .
. . 2. Refer to motor junction
come up to 2. Motor is not wired for .
box for proper wiring
speed proper voltage =
Contact a qualified
3. Low current o
electrician

Machine 1. Stand on uneven floor 1. Adjust base so that it




vibrates 2. Motor mounts are loose rests evenly on the floor
excessively 3. Tension spring is worn or | 2. Tighten motor mount
broken bolts.

Replace spring

) . o 1. The sanding belt should
Abrasive belt 1. Belt is running in the wrong o
. ] . be running in the same
keeps tearing | direction o ]
direction of rotation label.

Sanded edge 1. Table isn’t square to 1. Use a square to adjust
not square sanding platen table to sanding platen

1. keep workpiece moving
2. Use coarser grit for stock

. 1. Workpiece is held still i ]
Sanding ) , removal and fine grit for
2. Wrong grit sanding belt . .
marks on finish sanding.
3. Feed pressure too great .
wood ) ) ) 3. Never force workpiece
4. Sanding against the grain

into sanding platen

Stand with the grain.

Electrical drawings and components list

The electrical drawing as follow:
1PHASE, 230V, 50HZ
Attention: Please note that it does not come with a plug and the user needs

to install the corresponding wiring port by
themselves



The electrical drawing as follow:



1PHASE, 230V, 60HZ

Attention: Please note that it does not come with a plug and the user needs
to install the corresponding wiring port by themselves

L N PE
M A .
BOTRR=BAGL. S Moo codon po i, J
___________ e ~ L
XS1 i W
SAL i i
| |
o | | OFF
= 3 ——3
Lo v gl
M1

Part list (Mechanical 230V, 50HZ)



Part list

PART PART
DESCRIPTION QTY DESCRIPTION QTY
NO. NO.
CUP HEAD SCREW
1 8 37 FENCE EXTENSIONS 1
M4X6
2 LEFT COVER 1 38 SELF-LOCKINGNUTM6 1
3 WORK TABLE 1 39 NUT M4 2
FIXATION BOARD OF
4 1 40 MOTOR 1
WORK TABLE
5 FLAT ASHER®8X28 1 41 BOLT M8X18 4
6 HEXAGONSOCKET 2 42 HAND BALL 1




COUNTERSUNK
HEAD SCREW 8*10

HEXAGONSOCKET
7 COUNTERSUNK 43 SAFETY COVER
HEAD SCREW 8*16
8 U-SUPPORT 44 TOP TABLE
9 BODY 45 RIGHT COVER
10 DUST RECEIVER 46 SIDE FENCE
11 DRIVEN WHEEL 47 PROPECT TUBE
12 STAR GRIP SCREW 48 PIN 3X20
13 SPRING 49 SPRING
14 POSITION TUBE 50 HAND BAR
15 FLAT FASHER ®8 51 BASE
SELF-LOCKING NUT
16 52 WASHER
M8
17 ELASTIC WASHER®8 53 LOCK KNOB
DRIVEN WHEEL
18 54 LOCK SHAFT
GUIDE
COLUMNAR
19 55 SCREW 6X16
PIN®6X50
HEXAGONAL SOCKET
20 BOLT M8X20 56
SCREW M5X20
21 SHAFT BLOCK 57 SAND BELT
22 HAND WHEEL 58 BIG WASHER 32
HEXAGONAL
23 SOCKET SCREW 59 DRIVE WHEEL

M6X30




24 SPRING 1 60 CUP HEAD SCREW M8X20 | 2

25 RETAINING RING ®47 | 2 61 ELASTIC WASHER 8 2

26 BEARING 204 2 62 BOLT M8X12 2

07 DRIVEN WHEEL ] 63 HAND BAR COLLECTING ]
SHAFT ROD

28 FLAT WASHER ®8 6 64 HANDLE 1

29 BOLT M8X18 2 65 SCREW M4X30 4
CUP HEAD SCREW

30 2 66 HINGE 4
M4X10

31 FLAT WASHER ®4 2 67 CUP HEAD SCREW M4X6 | 16

32 PERSPECTIVE PLATE | 1 68 SCREW M4X15 2

33 COLLECTING BOARD | 2 69 SCREW M4X30 4
CUP HEAD SCREW

34 1 70 SPRING PLATE 1
M6X50

35 FLAT WASHER ®6 2 7 EMERGENCY SWITCH 1

36 BOLT M8X12 2 72 SWITCH 1

Part list (Mechanical

230V, 60HZ)




Part list

PART PART
DESCRIPTION QTY DESCRIPTION QTY
NO. NO.
CUP HEAD SCREW
1 8 31 FLAT WASHER 4 2
M4X6
2 LEFT COVER 1 32 PERSPECTIVE PLATE |1
3 WORK TABLE 1 33 COLLECTING BOARD |2
4 FIXATION BOARD 1 34 CUP HEAD SCREW 1




OF WORK TABLE M6X50

5 FLAT ASHER®8X28 | 1 35 FLAT WASHER ®6
HEXAGONSOCKET

6 COUNTERSUNK 2 36 BOLT M8X12
HEAD SCREW 8*10
HEXAGONSOCKET

7 COUNTERSUNK 4 37 FENCE EXTENSIONS
HEAD SCREW 8*16

8 U-SUPPORT 1 38 SELF-LOCKINGNUTM6

9 BODY 1 39 NUT M4

10 DUST RECEIVER 1 40 MOTOR

11 DRIVEN WHEEL 1 41 BOLT M8X18

12 STAR GRIP SCREW | 2 42 HAND BALL

13 SPRING 2 43 SAFETY COVER

14 POSITION TUBE 2 44 TOP TABLE

15 FLAT FASHER &8 3 45 RIGHT COVER
SELF-LOCKING

16 2 46 SIDE FENCE
NUT M8
ELASTIC

17 9 47 PROPECT TUBE
WASHER®8
DRIVEN WHEEL

18 1 48 PIN 3X20
GUIDE
COLUMNAR

19 1 49 SPRING
PIN®6X50

20 BOLT M8X20 1 50 HAND BAR

21 SHAFT BLOCK 1 51 BASE




22 HAND WHEEL 1 52 WASHER 1

HEXAGONAL
23 SOCKET SCREW 1 53 LOCK KNOB 1
M6X30
24 SPRING 1 54 LOCK SHAFT 1
RETAINING RING
25 2 55 SCREW 6X16 1
D47
HEXAGONAL SOCKET
26 BEARING 204 2 56 1
SCREW M5X20
DRIVEN WHEEL
27 1 57 SAND BELT 1
SHAFT
28 FLAT WASHER ®8 |6 58 BIG WASHER ®32 1
29 BOLT M8X18 2 59 DRIVE WHEEL 1
CUP HEAD SCREW CUP HEAD SCREW
30 2 60 2
M4X10 M8X20

Manufacturer: Shanghaimuxinmuyeyouxiangongsi
Address: Shuangchenglu 803nong11hao1602A-1609shi, baoshanqui,



shanghai 200000 CN.

Imported to AUS: SIHAO PTY LTD. 1 ROKEVA STREETEASTWOOD
NSW 2122 Australia

Imported to USA: Sanven Technology Ltd. Suite 250, 9166 Anaheim
Place, Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730

UK

REP

EC

REP

YH CONSULTING LIMITED. C/O YH Consulting
Limited Office 147, Centurion House, London
Road, Staines-upon-Thames, Surrey, TW18 4AX

E-CrossStu GmbH
Mainzer Landstr.69,
60329 Frankfurt am Main.






VEVOR

Affordable. Reliable. Home Improvement.

Combinaison de ponceuse a disque
Modéle : BS379



VEVOR COMBINATION OF DISC
SANDING MACHINE

Affordable. Reliable. Home Improvement.

Modéle : BS379

Ceci est le mode d'emploi d'origine. Veuillez lire attentivement l'intégralité
du manuel avant utilisation. VEVOR se réserve le droit d'interpréter
clairement ce manuel d'utilisation. L'apparence du produit dépend du
produit que vous avez regu. Veuillez nous excuser de ne pas vous informer
ultérieurement des mises a jour technologiques ou logicielles de notre
produit.

@ Avertissement - Pour réduire le risque de blessure,
['utilisateur doit lire attentivement le manuel d'instructions.




ELIMINATION CORRECTE

Ce produit est soumis aux dispositions de la directive
européenne 2012/19/CE. Le symbole représentant une
poubelle barrée indique que le produit doit faire I'objet d'une
collecte sélective dans I'Union européenne. Ceci s'applique
au produit et a tous les accessoires marqués de ce
symbole. Les produits ainsi marqués ne doivent pas étre
jetés avec les ordures ménageéres, mais doivent étre
déposés dans un point de collecte pour le recyclage des
appareils électriques et électroniques.

Avertissement - Assurez-vous de porter des lunettes de
protection lorsque vous utilisez ce produit.

Avertissement - Assurez-vous de porter des protections auditives
lorsque vous utilisez ce produit.

Avertissement - Assurez-vous de porter un masque
anti-poussiére lorsque vous utilisez ce produit.

00@9®

Avertissement - Débranchez la fiche secteur de la prise électrique

SAFETY GUIDELINES

/\ WARNING!

Veuillez lire attentivement tous les avertissements de sécurité et toutes les

instructions. Le non-respect de ces avertissements et instructions peut entrainer

un choc électrique, un incendie et/ou des blessures graves.



CONSIGNES DE SECURITE - DEFINITIONS

SECURITE DE LA ZONE DE TRAVAIL

1. Maintenez la zone de travail propre et bien éclairée. Les zones encombrées
ou sombres favorisent les accidents.

2. N'utilisez pas d'outils électriques dans des atmosphéres explosives,
comme dans

présence de liquides, de gaz ou de poussiéres inflammables. Les outils
électriques créent des étincelles qui

peut enflammer la poussiére ou les fumées.

3. Tenez les enfants et les personnes présentes a distance pendant
I'utilisation d'un outil électrique. Toute distraction peut entrainer une perte de
contréle.

SECURITE ELECTRIQUE

1. La fiche des outils électriques doit étre adaptée a la prise. Ne jamais
modifier la fiche.

N'utilisez pas d'adaptateur avec des outils électriques reliés a la terre .

Des fiches connectées et des prises adaptées réduiront le risque de choc
électrique.

2. Evitez tout contact du corps avec des surfaces mises a la terre ou reliées
a la terre telles que des tuyaux,

radiateurs, cuisiniéres et réfrigérateurs. Le risque de choc électrique est accru
si votre corps est relié a la terre.

3. N'exposez pas les outils électriques a la pluie ou a I'humidité. La
pénétration d'eau dans un outil électrique augmente le risque de choc électrique.
4. Ne pas maltraiter le cordon. Ne jamais l'utiliser pour transporter, tirer ou
débrancher.

I'outil électrique. Tenir le cordon éloigné de la chaleur, de I'huile, des bords
tranchants ou des objets en mouvement.

piéces. Les cordons endommagés ou emmélés augmentent le risque de choc
électrique.

5. Lorsque vous utilisez un outil électrique a I'extérieur, utilisez une rallonge
adaptée



utilisation en extérieur. L'utilisation d'un cordon adapté a une utilisation en
extérieur réduit le risque de choc électrique.

choc.

6. Si l'utilisation d'un outil électrique dans un endroit humide est inévitable,
utilisez un

Alimentation protégée par un disjoncteur différentiel (DDFT). L'utilisation d'un
DDFT réduit le risque de choc électrique.

SECURITE PERSONNELLE

1. Restez vigilant, surveillez ce que vous faites et faites preuve de bon sens
lorsque vous utilisez un outil électrique. N'utilisez pas d'outil électrique si
vous étes fatigué ou sous l'influence de drogues, d'alcool ou de
médicaments. Un moment d'inattention pendant

L'utilisation d'outils électriques peut entrainer des blessures graves.

2. Utilisez un équipement de protection individuelle. Portez toujours une
protection oculaire. Protection

Des équipements tels qu’un masque respiratoire, des chaussures de sécurité
antidérapantes et une protection auditive utilisés dans des conditions appropriées
réduiront le risque de blessures corporelles.

3. Evitez tout démarrage intempestif. Assurez-vous que l'interrupteur est en
position d'arrét.

Avant de brancher I'outil a la source d'alimentation et/ou a la batterie, de le
saisir ou de le transporter. Porter un outil électrique avec le doigt sur
l'interrupteur ou le mettre sous tension alors que l'interrupteur est en position de
marche est un facteur d'accident.

4. Retirez toute clé de réglage ou clé avant de mettre I'outil électrique sous
tension .

Une clé ou une clé laissée attachée a une piéce rotative de I'outil électrique peut
entrainer

blessures corporelles.

5. Ne vous penchez pas trop. Gardez une bonne posture et un bon équilibre
a tout moment. Ceci

permet un meilleur contrdle de l'outil électrique dans des situations inattendues.



6. Habillez-vous correctement. Ne portez pas de vétements amples ni de
bijoux. Gardez vos cheveux et

vétements éloignés des piéces mobiles. Des vétements amples, des bijoux ou
des cheveux longs peuvent étre

coincé dans des piéces mobiles.

8. Si des dispositifs sont prévus pour le raccordement d'équipements
d'extraction et de collecte des poussiéres, assurez-vous qu'ils sont
correctement raccordés et utilisés. L'utilisation de dispositifs de collecte des
poussiéres peut réduire les risques liés aux poussiéeres.

UTILISATION ET ENTRETIEN DES OUTILS ELECTRIQUES

1. Ne forcez pas avec I'outil électrique. Utilisez I'outil électrique adapté a
votre application. Un outil électrique adapté effectuera le travail plus
efficacement et en toute sécurité a la vitesse a laquelle il est utilisé. a été congu.
2. N'utilisez pas I'outil électrique si I'interrupteur ne permet pas de I'allumer
ou de I'éteindre .

Un outil électrique qui ne peut pas étre controlé avec l'interrupteur est dangereux
et doit étre

réparé.

3. Débranchez la fiche de la source d'alimentation et/ou la batterie de

I'outil électrique avant d'effectuer des réglages, de changer des accessoires
ou

ranger les outils électriques. Ces mesures de sécurité préventives réduisent le
risque de démarrage

I'outil électrique accidentellement.

4. Rangez les outils électriques inutilisés hors de portée des enfants et ne
les laissez pas

personnes qui ne connaissent pas I'outil électrique ou ces instructions pour
utiliser I'

Outil électrique. Les outils électriques sont dangereux entre les mains
d'utilisateurs non formés.

5. Entretenez les outils électriques. Vérifiez I'alignement et le grippage des
piéces mobiles.



bris de piéces et toute autre condition pouvant affecter les performances de
I'outil électrique

Fonctionnement. En cas de dommage, faites réparer I'outil électrique avant
utilisation. De nombreux accidents sont causés par des outils électriques mal
entretenus.

6. Gardez les outils de coupe bien aff(ités et propres. Des outils de coupe bien
entretenus avec

Les bords tranchants sont moins susceptibles de se coincer et sont plus faciles a
contréler.

7. Utiliser I'outil électrique, les accessoires, les embouts, etc. conformément
aux présentes instructions, en tenant compte des conditions de travail et du
travail a effectuer. L'utilisation de I'outil électrique pour des opérations autres que
celles prévues pourrait entrainer des blessures. entrainer une situation
dangereuse.

8. Utilisez des serre-joints pour fixer votre piéce a une surface stable. Tenir
un

Le fait de soulever la piéce a la main ou d'utiliser votre corps pour la soutenir peut
entrainer une perte de controle.

9. MAINTENEZ LES PROTECTIONS EN PLACE et en état de fonctionnement.

SERVICE

1. Faites entretenir votre outil électrique par un réparateur qualifié utilisant
uniquement

piéces de rechange identiques. Cela garantira la sécurité de I'outil électrique
maintenu.

AVERTISSEMENT CONCERNANT LA PROPOSITION 65 DE CALIFORNIE
Certaines poussiéres générées par le pongage, le sciage, le meulage, le pergage
et d'autres activités de construction peuvent contenir des produits chimiques, dont
le plomb, reconnus par I'Etat de Californie comme pouvant causer le cancer, des
anomalies congénitales ou d'autres problémes de reproduction. Se laver les mains
aprés manipulation. Voici quelques exemples de ces produits chimiques :

* Le plomb provenant des peintures a base de plomb.



« Silice cristalline provenant de briques, de ciment et d’autres produits de

magonnerie.

* Arsenic et chrome provenant du bois traité chimiquement.

Votre risque lié a ces expositions varie en fonction de la fréquence a laquelle vous

effectuez ce type d'activité.

travail. Pour réduire votre exposition a ces produits chimiques, travaillez dans un

endroit bien ventilé

avec des équipements de sécurité approuvés tels que des masques

anti-poussiére spécialement congus pour filtrer

particules microscopiques.

CARACTERISTIQUES

Pouvoir

AC230V,60Hz 2200
w

AC230V,50Hz 2100
w

Vitesse du disque de
pongage

vitesse de s et de la
courroie

100 O tr/min £ 10 %

9 00 tr/min £ 10 %

Taille du disque de
sable

Taille de la ceinture de
sable

3 * 79 pouces

Poids

64 kg

64 kg

PACKAGE CONTENTS

Avant d'utiliser la combinaison de pongage a disque, vous devez configurer la

machine en installant I'angle de la table du disque de pongage adapté a votre



utilisation. Vérifiez le contenu de votre colis par rapport au schéma ci-dessous. Si
une piéce est endommagée ou manquante, veuillez contacter notre service client .
LISTE DE COLISAGE

Accessoires :

Composant d'établi * 1

Trémie * 1

M-de type avec un diamétre de 5 * 1

Manuel d' instructions * 1

TRANSPORTATION OF MACHINES

Des mesures antirouille et antichoc doivent étre prises lors de I'emballage. La
machine peut étre transportée et stockée a une température ambiante de -25 a
55 °C.
Veillez a ne pas exposer la machine a la pluie ou a endommager I'emballage
pendant le transport et le stockage.
® Lors du transport ou de la manipulation de la machine, soyez
prudent et laissez I'activité étre effectué par du personnel qualifié
spécialement formé pour le genre d'activité !
® Pendant le chargement ou le déchargement de la machine, assurez-vous
qu'aucune personne ou le sujet est pressé par la machine !
® Choisissez un dispositif de transport adapté au poids de I'objet.
machine. Pour connaitre le poids de la machine que vous
sélectionnez, veuillez vous référer au chapitre 3.
® Assurez-vous que la capacité de levage du dispositif de transport est adaptée
a la poids de la machine.

Transport avant déballage

La machine est emballée en standard dans une caisse en bois robuste.
L'illustration suivante illustre la méthode de transport de la caisse.



Fig. 1 croquis de transport (avant déballage)

C onfirmation aprés déballage

Lors de l'ouverture du carton, veuillez préter attention aux points suivants .
Pour toute question, veuillez nous contacter directement.

4) La machine est endommagée pendant le transport ou non

5) Les accessoires et documents sont-ils complets ou non ?

6) Les spécifications sur I'étiquette de la machine sont-elles conformes au
contrat ou non ?

Transport aprés déballage

Déballez soigneusement la machine et tous les éléments détachés de
I'emballage d'expédition. Conteneur(s). Veuillez utiliser une ceinture en
fibre robuste pour soulever la machine, comme illustré a la figure 2.

Fig. 2 Croquis de transport avec une grue (aprés déballage)
Retirez le revétement protecteur de toutes les surfaces non peintes. Aprés
nettoyage, recouvrez-les d'une cire en pate ménageére de bonne qualité.



INSTALLATION OF MACHINES

Préparation avant l'installation

Exigence du site d'exploitation

La machine est congue pour fonctionner sur le site suivant :
- L'altitude au-dessus du niveau de la mer ne dépasse pas 1000 m.
- La plage de température de I'air doit étre de 5°C a 40°C.
- L'humidité relative ne dépasse pas 50 % a une température maximale de
+40 °C. Une humidité relative plus élevée peut étre autorisée a basse température
(par exemple, 90 % a 20 °C).
- L'éclairage a l'intérieur de la zone de travail doit étre prévu avec un minimum
de 500 lux.
- Un environnement propre, une bonne ventilation et suffisamment d'espace
doivent étre conservés pour permettre une utilisation et un entretien aisés de la
machine.
Besoins en énergie électrique

Remarque : I'utilisateur final doit prévoir un dispositif de
A protection contre les surtensions sur I'alimentation électrique

entrante lors de la finition de I'installation sur place !
H  Tension
L'alimentation d'entrée de la machine est 1/PE, AC2 3 0V .
B Fréquence
0,99 a 1,01 fois la fréquence nominale (50 Hz, fonctionnement continu)
0,98 a 1,02 fois la fréquence nominale (50 Hz, fonctionnement de courte durée)
B Harmoniques
La somme des harmoniques 2 a 5 déformées ne doit pas dépasser 10 % de la
valeur efficace de la tension. Une valeur supplémentaire de 2 % de la valeur
efficace de la tension de ligne est autorisée pour la somme des harmoniques 6 a
30.
B Tension déséquilibrée
Ni la composante négative ni la composante de séquence nulle ne doivent
dépasser 2 % de la composante de séquence positive.



B Protection contre les courts-circuits et cable entrant

L'appareil doit étre équipé d'un dispositif de protection contre les courts-circuits
coté alimentation, fourni par I'utilisateur final. Le courant nominal recommandé est
de 10 A, et le diameétre du cable d'alimentation ne doit pas étre inférieura 3 x 1,5
m™* (noir) + 1,5 ™ (PE, vert et jaune).

Installation

Espace d'installation minimum pour la machine

m]

2.0M Belt grinders

Fig. 3 Espace d'installation minimal

Installation

La machine est livrée dans une caisse en bois. Elle doit étre placée sur un
rebord de sol ou une table plane et fixée avec quatre boulons ( M10).




Fig. 4 Dimensions d'installation

Raccordement de I'alimentation électrique

Nous recommandons d'utiliser un cable d'au moins HO7RN 1,5 mm’ pour se

connecter a la prise . L'utilisateur doit également prévoir un fusible d'un
courant nominal de 10 A dans le circuit dalimentation. Effectuer les
connexions électriques conformément au schéma électrique ci-joint.

éclairage approprié , sans contamination et de bonnes conditions
de ventilation.
- Assurer la sécurité, la solidité et la sécurité de l'installation.
- L'installation électrique doit étre effectuée par un électricien
professionnel.
-.Assurez-vous que les lignes de terre de protection de la machine sont
connectées de maniére fiable

: La machine doit étre installée dans un atelier, qui dispose d' un

Raccordement du dépoussiéreur

Connectez la sortie de collecte de poussiere arriére au systéme d’

extrusion de poussiére.

Raccordez la sortie avant du collecteur de poussiére au récipient ou au sac
approprié. Lorsque le sac de collecte de poussiére dépasse la moitié de sa
capacité, arrétez l'usinage et nettoyez-le a temps.



Fig. 5 Schéma de collecte de poussiére

TRIAL RUNNING AND OPERATION

Structure

La ponceuse a bande est composée d'un corps principal et de ses
crémailleres. Le corps principal peut pivoter et s'ajuster selon un angle
précis autour des crémailleres. Elle est actionnée par une meule
directement entrainée par un moteur.

Composants de fonctionnement

Poignée de réglage d'angle Poignée de réglage de la



déviation de la courroie

Levier de relachement de la tension de la courroie

Prise & bouton de démarrage (22 0V, 50 Hz)

Essai en cours

le revétement extérieur doit étre mesurée. Pour plus d'informations,
consultez la norme EN 60204-1:2006.
- Assurez-vous de la stabilité de la machine avant d'utiliser la machine.

f Avant d'utiliser la machine, la résistance d'isolement entre les piéces et

- Tournez la roue a ruban et les autres piéces a la main pour vérifier leur fluidité et
leur agilité, et écoutez s'il y a des chocs. Aprés avoir vérifié que toutes les pieces
sont en bon état, la machine peut étre démarrée.

Vérifiez les fonctions suivantes :

La ceinture se déplace librement en appuyant sur la ceinture avec la main.

La bande ne touche pas les supports de meulage.

Assurez-vous que le sens de rotation de la bande de roulement est correct. Si ce
n'est pas le cas, modifiez-le a I'aide de la prise dotée de la fonction inverseur de
phase .

Opération

- Utilisez la machine conformément au manuel d'instructions !
A - Arrétez la machine en cas d'urgence !

- Seules les personnes qualifiées doivent étre autorisées a utiliser
I'appareil. machine.
Portez une protection oculaire et auditive en permanence. Si nécessaire, portez
un masque pendant le travail !
- La granulométrie de la bande abrasive doit étre plus élevée si une qualité de
polissage supérieure est requise. Dans le cas contraire, elle peut étre inférieure.
- Mettre en contact les piéces a traiter a proximité de la bande de sable lentement,



puis exercer une force uniforme.
- Gardez les autres protections de la zone de travail non utilisée fermées pendant
le meulage !

Réglage

Réglage de I'angle

La poignée de la ponceuse a bande est desserrée dans une certaine plage
d'angle, puis tournez fermement la poignée pour éviter un accident inattendu.

(B)

Réglage de I'inclinaison de la ceinture

Si la courroie est déviée , ajustez-la en tournant le volant aprés avoir desserré la
vis. Une fois le réglage de l'inclinaison de la courroie terminé, resserrez la vis.

Changer la courroie

Un meulage satisfaisant ne sera obtenu qu'avec une bande abrasive parfaitement
propre. Dans le cas contraire, il est nécessaire de la remplacer.

Cela peut étre réalisé en déplagant la poignée de la roue excentrique pour
comprimer la machine a bande. Une fois la bande de sable démontée et
remplacée, la poignée de la roue excentrique devrait revenir a sa position initiale.
Veuillez vous référer a la procédure détaillée ci-dessous :

%  Eteignez la machine.

%  Assurez-vous que la courroie est complétement arrétée.

%  Quvrir la protection latérale avec des outils.



% Desserrez la courroie en déplacant le levier de relachement de la tension de
la courroie de la position A a la position B.

% Remplacer la courroie.

% Tendez la courroie en déplagant le levier de relachement de la tension de la
courroie de B a A.

% Fermer la protection latérale avec des outils.

.4——

Strefch<< >>Lossen

MAINTENANCE

- Avant toute opération d'entretien, débranchez d'abord la fiche de la
A source d'alimentation entrante. Les points de réglage, de graissage et
d'entretien doivent étre effectués lorsque la machine est a I'arrét.
Un entretien normal de la roue de contact et du galet de direction est nécessaire.
Le couvercle extérieur de la ponceuse a bande ainsi que les déchets de meulage
et la poussiére dans la sortie doivent étre nettoyés fréequemment et ces endroits

doivent étre maintenus bien rangés.

Dépannage

Inquiéter Cause possible Solution

4. Deébrancher de

I'alimentation électrique

3. Vérifiez toutes les

) connexions des prises
La machine ne | 5. Le protecteur est .
] . . 4. Remplacer le fusible ou
démarre pas déclenché o o
. ) réinitialiser le disjoncteur
6. Le cordon d'alimentation
] Remplacer le cordon
est endommagé

La courroie ne | 4. Rallonge trop légére ou 3. Remplacer par un




monte pas a la

trop longue

cordon de taille adéquate et

vitesse 5. Le moteur n'est pas cablé | de longueur appropriée
pour une tension appropriée 4. -vous a la boite de
6. Faible courant jonction du moteur pour le
cablage approprié
Contactez un électricien
qualifié
. 3. Une base ajustée pour
4. Se tenir debout sur un sol . ) .
. L gu'elle repose uniformément
La machine irrégulier
. i sur le sol
vibre 5. moteur sont desserrés
. ) 4. Serrez les boulons de
excessivement | 6. Le ressort de tension est
. i montage du moteur.
usé ou cassé
Remplacer le ressort
La bande , ,
. . 1. La bande abrasive doit
abrasive 1. La courroie tourne dans le

continue de se

mauvais sens

tourner dans le méme sens
que l'étiquette.

déchirer
. 1. La table n'est pas 1. Utilisez une équerre pour
Bord poncé , . .
) perpendiculaire au plateau de | ajuster la table au plateau de
non carré
pongage pongage
4. maintenir la piéce en
mouvement
5. Piéce de travail est 5. Utilisez un grain plus
maintenu immobile grossier pour I'enlevement
Traces de

pongage sur le
bois

6. Mauvais grain de la bande
abrasive

7. trop élevée

8. Pongage a contre-fil

de matiére et un grain fin
pour le pongage de finition.
6. Ne jamais forcer la piéce
dans le plateau de pongage
Restez dans le sens du
courant.




Dessins électriques et liste des composants

Le schéma électrique est le suivant :
1PHASE, 230V, 50 Hz

Attention : Veuillez noter qu'il n'est pas livré avec une prise et que
l'utilisateur doit installer lui-méme le port de cablage
correspondant

3 igle
1 S5nn? \ e
e \
| AT
o 5 L
-‘ﬂﬂq .___,.F"
L




Le schéma électrique est le suivant :
1PHASE, 230V, 6 0 Hz

Attention : Veuillez noter qu'il n'est pas livré avec une prise et que
l'utilisateur doit installer lui-méme le port de cablage correspondant



F——

¥ - . . 'h:l
BOTRR=BAGL. S Moo codon po i, L
___________ e ~ . _Machine Boundary

XS1 | il
SAL i !
| |

o | | OFF
B——%—————3

[PETE IONT T =

Liste des piéces (mécanique) 230V, 50 Hz )



Liste des piéces

PIEC PIECE
DESCRIPTION Qté DESCRIPTION Qté

E N° N°

] VIS A TETE CUVETTE 8 37 EXTENSIONS DE ]
M4X6 CLOTURE

) COUVERCLE ] 38 ECROU AUTOBLOQUANT ]
GAUCHE M6

3 TABLE DE TRAVAIL 1 39 ECROU M4 2
PLANCHE DE

4 FIXATION DE TABLE 1 40 MOTEUR 1
DE TRAVAIL

5 ASHER PLAT®8X28 1 41 BOULON M8X18 4




VIS A TETE FRAISEE

6 A SIX PANS CREUX 42 Handball
8*10
VIS A TETE FRAISEE
. COUVERTURE DE
7 A SIX PANS CREUX 43 , .
SECURITE
8*16
8 U-SUPPORT 44 TABLEAU SUPERIEUR
9 CORPS 45 COUVERCLE DROIT
RECEPTEUR DE . .
10 . 46 CLOTURE LATERALE
POUSSIERE
11 ROUE MOTRICE 47 TUBE DE PROTECTION
VIS DE POIGNEE EN
12 . 48 PIN 3X20
ETOILE
13 PRINTEMPS 49 PRINTEMPS
TUBE DE .
14 50 BARRE A MAIN
POSITIONNEMENT
15 PLAT FASHER ®8 51 BASE
ECROU
16 52 RONDELLE
AUTOBLOQUANT M8
17 RONDELLE 53 BOUTON DE
ELASTIQUE®8 VERROUILLAGE
GUIDE DE ROUE
18 54 ARBRE DE SERRURE
MOTRICE
19 PIN COLONNE®6X50 55 VIS 6X16
VIS A SIX PANS CREUX
20 BOULON M8X20 56

M5X20

21

BLOC D'ARBRE

57

CEINTURE DE SABLE




22 VOLANT A MAIN 58 GRANDE RONDELLE ©32 | 1
VIS A SIX PANS
23 59 ROUE MOTRICE 1
CREUX M6X30
VIS A TETE CUVETTE
24 PRINTEMPS 60 2
M8X20
- BAGUE DE RETENUE o1 RONDELLE ELASTIQUE )
47 ®8
26 ROULEMENT 204 62 BOULON M8X12 2
o7 ARBRE DE ROUE 63 BARRE DE COLLECTE A ]
MOTRICE MAIN
28 RONDELLE PLATE ¢8 64 POIGNEE 1
29 BOULON M8X18 65 VIS M4X30 4
VIS A TETE CUVETTE .
30 66 CHARNIERE 4
M4X10
VIS A TETE CUVETTE
31 RONDELLE PLATE ¢4 67 16
M4X6
PLAQUE
32 68 VIS M4X15 2
PERSPECTIVE
PLANCHE DE
33 69 VIS M4X30 4
COLLECTION
VIS A TETE CUVETTE
34 70 PLAQUE DE RESSORT 1
M6X50
INTERRUPTEUR
35 RONDELLE PLATE ¢6 71 1
D'URGENCE
36 BOULON M8X12 72 CHANGER 1




Liste des piéces (mécanique) 230V, 6 0 Hz)

Liste des piéces

PIECE PIECE
Ne DESCRIPTION Qté Ne DESCRIPTION Qté




VIS ATETE
CUVETTE M4X6

31

RONDELLE PLATE &4

) COUVERCLE 3 PLAQUE
GAUCHE PERSPECTIVE
PLANCHE DE
3 TABLE DE TRAVAIL 33
COLLECTION
PLANCHE DE N
VIS A TETE CUVETTE
4 FIXATION DE TABLE 34
M6X50
DE TRAVAIL
5 ASHER PLAT®8X28 35 RONDELLE PLATE ®6
VIS ATETE
6 FRAISEE A SIX 36 BOULON M8X12
PANS CREUX 8*10
VIS ATETE
. EXTENSIONS DE
7 FRAISEE A SIX 37 .
CLOTURE
PANS CREUX 8*16
ECROU
8 U-SUPPORT 38
AUTOBLOQUANT M6
9 CORPS 39 ECROU M4
RECEPTEUR DE
10 . 40 MOTEUR
POUSSIERE
11 ROUE MOTRICE 41 BOULON M8X18
VIS DE POIGNEE
12 , 42 Handball
EN ETOILE
COUVERTURE DE
13 PRINTEMPS 43 ) .
SECURITE
TUBE DE .
14 44 TABLEAU SUPERIEUR

POSITIONNEMENT




15 PLAT FASHER ®8 45 COUVERCLE DROIT
ECROU

16 AUTOBLOQUANT 46 CLOTURE LATERALE
M8

17 RONDELLE 47 TUBE DE
ELASTIQUE®S PROTECTION
GUIDE DE ROUE

18 48 PIN 3X20
MOTRICE
PIN

19 49 PRINTEMPS
COLONNE®6X50

20 BOULON M8X20 50 BARRE A MAIN

21 BLOC D'ARBRE 51 BASE

22 VOLANT A MAIN 52 RONDELLE

03 VIS A SIX PANS 53 BOUTON DE
CREUX M6X30 VERROUILLAGE

24 PRINTEMPS 54 ARBRE DE SERRURE
BAGUE DE

25 55 VIS 6X16
RETENUE ®47

VIS A SIX PANS
26 ROULEMENT 204 56
CREUX M5X20

ARBRE DE ROUE

27 57 CEINTURE DE SABLE
MOTRICE

08 RONDELLE PLATE - GRANDE RONDELLE
®8 ®32

29 BOULON M8X18 59 ROUE MOTRICE
VIS ATETE VIS A TETE CUVETTE

30 60

CUVETTE M4X10

M8X20




Fabricant : Shanghaimuxinmuyeyouxiangongsi

Adresse : Shuangchenglu 803nong11hao1602A-1609shi, baoshanqu,
Shanghai 200 000 CN.

Importé en Australie : SIHAO PTY LTD. 1 ROKEVA STREET, ASTWOOD
NSW 2122 Australie

Importé aux Etats-Unis : Sanven Technology Ltd. Suite 250, 9166

Anaheim

Lieu, Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730

UK

REP

EC

REP

YH CONSULTING LIMITED. C/O YH Consulting
Limited Office 147, Centurion House, London
Road, Staines-upon-Thames, Surrey, TW18 4AX

E-CrossStu GmbH
Mainzer Landstr.69,
60329 Frankfurt am Main.









VEVOR

Affordable. Reliable. Home Improvement.

Kombination aus Tellerschleifmaschine
Modell: BS379



VEVOR COMBINATION OF DISC
SANDING MACHINE

Affordable. Reliable. Home Improvement.

Modell: BS379

Dies ist die Originalanleitung. Bitte lesen Sie alle Anweisungen sorgfaltig
durch, bevor Sie das Gerat in Betrieb nehmen. VEVOR behalt sich eine
klare Auslegung unserer Bedienungsanleitung vor. Das Aussehen des
Produkts hangt vom gelieferten Produkt ab. Bitte haben Sie Verstandnis
daflr, dass wir Sie nicht erneut Uber Technologie- oder Software-Updates
informieren.

@ Warnung: Um das Verletzungsrisiko zu verringern, muss
der Benutzer die Bedienungsanleitung sorgfaltig lesen.




RICHTIGE ENTSORGUNG

Dieses Produkt unterliegt den Bestimmungen der
europaischen Richtlinie 2012/19/EU. Das Symbol einer
durchgestrichenen Milltonne weist darauf hin, dass dieses
Produkt in der Europaischen Union einer getrennten
Mullentsorgung unterliegt. Dies gilt fur das Produkt und alle
mit diesem Symbol gekennzeichneten Zubehorteile.
Entsprechend gekennzeichnete Produkte dirfen nicht im
Hausmuill entsorgt werden, sondern missen an einer
Sammelstelle fur das Recycling von Elektro- und
Elektronikgeraten abgegeben werden.

34

Warnung: Tragen Sie bei der Verwendung dieses Produkts
unbedingt einen Augenschutz.

Warnung: Tragen Sie bei der Verwendung dieses Produkts
unbedingt einen Gehodrschutz.

Warnung: Tragen Sie bei der Verwendung dieses Produkts
unbedingt eine Staubmaske.

Warnung - Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker aus der Steckdose

SAFETY GUIDELINES

/\ WARNING!

Lesen Sie alle Sicherheitshinweise und Anweisungen. Die Nichtbeachtung der
Hinweise und Anweisungen kann zu Stromschlagen, Branden und/oder schweren
Verletzungen fihren.




SICHERHEITSRICHTLINIEN - DEFINITIONEN

SICHERHEIT AM ARBEITSBEREICH

1. Halten Sie lhren Arbeitsbereich sauber und gut beleuchtet. Unordnung oder
dunkle Bereiche kdnnen zu Unfallen fuhren.

2. Betreiben Sie Elektrowerkzeuge nicht in explosionsgefdhrdeten Bereichen,
wie z. B. in der

Vorhandensein von brennbaren Fliissigkeiten, Gasen oder Staub.
Elektrowerkzeuge erzeugen Funken,

kann den Staub oder die Dampfe entziinden.

3. Halten Sie Kinder und andere Personen wahrend der Benutzung des
Elektrowerkzeugs fern. Ablenkung kann zum Verlust der Kontrolle Gber das
Gerét fuhren.

ELEKTRISCHE SICHERHEIT

1. Der Stecker des Elektrowerkzeugs muss in die Steckdose passen.
Nehmen Sie keine Veranderungen am Stecker vor.

Verwenden Sie keine Adapterstecker mit geerdeten Elektrowerkzeugen.
Unmodi

Gepriifte Stecker und passende Steckdosen verringern das Risiko eines
Stromschlags.

2. Vermeiden Sie Korperkontakt mit geerdeten Oberflaichen wie Rohren,
Heizkorper, Herde und Kiihlschranke. Es besteht ein erhohtes Risiko eines
Stromschlags, wenn lhr Koérper geerdet ist.

3. Setzen Sie Elektrowerkzeuge nicht Regen oder Nasse aus. Das Eindringen
von Wasser in ein Elektrowerkzeug erhéht das Risiko eines Stromschlags.

4. Missbrauchen Sie das Kabel nicht. Verwenden Sie das Kabel niemals zum
Tragen, Ziehen oder

Halten Sie das Kabel von Hitze, Ol, scharfen Kanten oder beweglichen
Teile. Beschadigte oder verwickelte Kabel erhéhen das Risiko eines
Stromschlags.

5. Verwenden Sie beim Betrieb eines Elektrowerkzeugs im Freien ein
Verlangerungskabel, das fiir



Verwendung im Freien. Die Verwendung eines fiir den Aulenbereich geeigneten
Kabels verringert das Risiko

Schock.

6. Wenn der Betrieb eines Elektrowerkzeugs in feuchter Umgebung
unvermeidlich ist, verwenden Sie eine Erdung

Stromschlaggefahr .

PERSONLICHE SICHERHEIT

1. Seien Sie aufmerksam, achten Sie darauf, was Sie tun, und gehen Sie mit
Vernunft an die Arbeit mit einem Elektrowerkzeug. Benutzen Sie kein
Elektrowerkzeug, wenn Sie miide sind oder unter dem Einfluss von Drogen,
Alkohol oder Medikamenten stehen. Ein Moment der Unachtsamkeit wahrend
Der Betrieb von Elektrowerkzeugen kann zu schweren Verletzungen flhren.

2. Verwenden Sie personliche Schutzausriistung. Tragen Sie immer eine
Schutzbrille .

Durch die Verwendung entsprechender Ausristung wie Atemschutzmasken,
rutschfester Sicherheitsschuhe und Gehorschutz wird das Verletzungsrisiko
verringert.

3. Verhindern Sie unbeabsichtigtes Starten. Stellen Sie sicher, dass der
Schalter in der Aus-Position ist

bevor Sie das Werkzeug an die Stromquelle und/oder den Akku anschlieRen,
es aufnehmen oder tragen. Wenn Sie beim Tragen des Elektrowerkzeugs den
Finger am Schalter haben oder das Elektrowerkzeug bei eingeschaltetem Schalter
einschalten, kann dies zu Unfallen fiihren.

4. Entfernen Sie alle Einstellschliissel oder Schraubenschliissel, bevor Sie
das Elektrowerkzeug einschalten .

Ein Schraubenschlissel oder Schllssel, der in einem rotierenden Teil des
Elektrowerkzeugs steckt, kann zu

Personenschaden.

5. Uberstrecken Sie sich nicht. Achten Sie stets auf sicheren Stand und
halten Sie das Gleichgewicht .

ermdglicht eine bessere Kontrolle des Elektrowerkzeugs in unerwarteten
Situationen.



6. Kleiden Sie sich angemessen. Tragen Sie keine weite Kleidung oder
Schmuck. Halten Sie lhr Haar und

Kleidung von beweglichen Teilen fernhalten. Lose Kleidung, Schmuck oder
lange Haare kénnen

in beweglichen Teilen eingeklemmt werden.

9. Wenn Staubabsaug- und -auffangvorrichtungen vorhanden sind, stellen
Sie sicher, dass diese angeschlossen und ordnungsgemaR verwendet
werden. Durch die Verwendung einer Staubabsaugung kénnen staubbedingte
Gefahren verringert werden.

GEBRAUCH UND PFLEGE VON ELEKTROWERKZEUGEN

1. Uberlasten Sie das Elektrowerkzeug nicht. Verwenden Sie fiir Ihre
Anwendung das passende Elektrowerkzeug. Das richtige Elektrowerkzeug
erledigt die Arbeit besser und sicherer bei der Leistung, fir die es ausgelegt ist.
entworfen wurde.

nicht funktioniert.

Ein Elektrowerkzeug, das nicht mit dem Schalter gesteuert werden kann, ist
gefahrlich und muss

repariert.

3. Ziehen Sie den Stecker aus der Steckdose und/oder den Akkupack aus
das Elektrowerkzeug, bevor Sie Einstellungen vornehmen, Zubehor
wechseln oder

Lagerung von Elektrowerkzeugen. Solche vorbeugenden
SicherheitsmaRnahmen verringern das Risiko

das Elektrowerkzeug versehentlich.

4. Bewahren Sie unbenutzte Elektrowerkzeuge auBerhalb der Reichweite
von Kindern auf und lassen Sie

Personen, die mit dem Elektrowerkzeug oder diesen Anweisungen nicht
vertraut sind, diirfen das Gerat nicht

Elektrowerkzeuge sind gefahrlich, wenn sie von ungelbten Benutzern verwendet
werden.

5. Warten Sie Elektrowerkzeuge. Uberpriifen Sie, ob bewegliche Teile falsch
ausgerichtet sind oder klemmen.



Bruch von Teilen und alle anderen Zustédnde, die die Leistung des
Elektrowerkzeugs beeintrachtigen konnen

Betrieb. Lassen Sie beschadigte Elektrowerkzeuge vor dem Einsatz
reparieren. Viele Unfalle haben ihre Ursache in schlecht gewarteten
Elektrowerkzeugen.

6. Halten Sie Schneidwerkzeuge scharf und sauber. Sorgfaltig gewartete
Schneidwerkzeuge mit

scharfe Schneidkanten verklemmen sich weniger und sind leichter zu
kontrollieren.

7. Verwenden Sie Elektrowerkzeug, Zubehor, Einsatzwerkzeuge usw.
entsprechend diesen Anweisungen. Beriicksichtigen Sie dabei die
Arbeitsbedingungen und die auszufiihrende Tatigkeit. Der Einsatz des
Elektrowerkzeugs fir andere als die vorgesehenen Anwendungen kann zu zu
einer gefahrlichen Situation fiihren.

8. Befestigen Sie Ihr Werkstiick mit Schraubzwingen auf einer stabilen
Oberflache.

Das Beruihren des Werkstiicks mit der Hand oder das Stiitzen mit dem Kérper
kann zum Verlust der Kontrolle fihren.

9. HALTEN SIE DIE SCHUTZVORRICHTUNGEN AN IHREM PLATZ UND IN
FUNKTIONIERTEM ZUSTAND.

SERVICE

1. Lassen Sie lhr Elektrowerkzeug von einem qualifizierten
Reparaturtechniker reparieren und verwenden Sie nur

identische Ersatzteile. Dadurch wird die Sicherheit des Elektrowerkzeugs
gewahrleistet

gepflegt.

WARNUNG ZUR CALIFORNIA PROPOSITION 65

Staub, der beim Schleifen, Sagen, Bohren und anderen Bauarbeiten entsteht,
kann Chemikalien enthalten, darunter auch Blei. Im US-Bundesstaat Kalifornien ist
bekannt, dass dieses Material Krebs, Geburtsfehler oder andere
reproduktionsschadigende Wirkungen hat. Waschen Sie sich nach der
Handhabung die Hande. Beispiele fiir diese Chemikalien sind:



* Blei aus bleihaltigen Farben.

* Kristallines Siliziumdioxid aus Ziegeln, Zement und anderen

Mauerwerksprodukten.

« Arsen und Chrom aus chemisch behandeltem Holz.

Ihr Risiko durch diese Expositionen hangt davon ab, wie oft Sie diese Art von

Arbeit. Um lhre Belastung mit diesen Chemikalien zu reduzieren, arbeiten Sie in

einem gut belifteten Bereich

mit zugelassener Sicherheitsausriistung wie Staubmasken, die speziell zum

Filtern von
mikroskopische Partikel.

SPEZIFIKATIONEN

Leistung

AC230V,60Hz 2200
w

AC230V,50Hz 2100
w

Drehzahl der
Schleifscheibe

Geschwindigkeit von s
und Riemen

100 0 U/min £ 10 %

9 00 U/min £ 10 %

Sandscheibengrofie

/

Sandbandgrofie

3*79 Zoll

Gewicht

64 kg

64 kg

PACKAGE CONTENTS

Bevor Sie die Kombinationsschleifmaschine verwenden, miissen Sie die

Maschine durch die Installation des Schleifscheiben-Tischwinkels fir Ihren Betrieb

konfigurieren. Vergleichen Sie lhre Packliste mit der untenstehenden Abbildung.

Sollte ein Teil beschadigt sein oder fehlen, wenden Sie sich bitte an unseren

Kundendienst .



PACKLISTE

Zubehor :

Werkbankkomponente * 1

Trichter * 1

N-Typ Sechskantschliissel mit einem Durchmesser von 5 * 1
Bedienungsanleitung * 1

TRANSPORTATION OF MACHINES

Beim Verpacken sind MaRnahmen zum Rost- und Sto3schutz zu treffen. Die
Maschine kann bei einer Umgebungstemperatur von -25 bis 55 °C transportiert
und gelagert werden .
Transports und der Lagerung nicht dem Regen ausgesetzt wird und die
Verpackung nicht beschadigt wird .
® Seien Sie beim Transport oder bei der Handhabung der
& Maschine vorsichtig und lassen Sie die Aktivitat von Fachpersonal
durchgefiihrt werden, das speziell fur diese Tatigkeit geschult ist!
® \Wahrend des Be- und Entladens der Maschine ist darauf zu achten, dass sich
keine Person oder das Motiv wird von der Maschine gepresst!
® Wahlen Sie das richtige Transportmittel entsprechend dem
A Gewicht des Das Gewicht der von lhnen ausgewahlten Maschine
entnehmen Sie bitte Kapitel 3.

® Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Hubkapazitat des Transportgerats fiir die Gewicht
der Maschine.

Transport vor dem Auspacken

StandardmaRig wird die Maschine in einer stabilen Holzkiste verpackt. Die
folgende Abbildung zeigt, wie die Verpackungskiste transportiert werden kann.



Abb. 1 Transportskizze (Vor dem Auspacken)

Bestatigung nach dem Auspacken

Achten Sie beim Offnen der Verpackung auf die folgenden Punkte . Wenn
Sie Fragen haben, wenden Sie sich bitte direkt an unser Unternehmen.
7) Die Maschine wurde beim Transport beschadigt oder nicht

8) Zubehor und Dokumente sind vollstandig oder nicht

9) Die Angaben auf dem Maschinenetikett stimmen mit dem Vertrag
Uberein oder nicht

Transport nach dem Auspacken

Packen Sie die Maschine und alle losen Teile aus dem Versand sorgfaltig
aus Behalter. Bitte verwenden Sie einen Hochleistungs-Fasergurt, um die
Maschine gemal’ Abb. 2 anzuheben.

Abb. 2 Transportskizze mit Kran (Nach dem Auspacken)
Entfernen Sie die Schutzschicht von allen unlackierten Oberflachen. Bedecken Sie
die unlackierten Oberflachen nach der Reinigung mit einer hochwertigen



Haushalts-Bodenwachspaste.

INSTALLATION OF MACHINES

Vorbereitung vor der Installation

Anforderungen an den Betriebsort

Die Maschine ist flr den Einsatz auf folgendem Gelande ausgelegt:
- Die Hohe Gber dem Meeresspiegel betragt nicht mehr als 1000 m.
- Der Temperaturbereich der Luft muss zwischen 5 °C und 40 °C liegen.
- Die relative Luftfeuchtigkeit darf bei einer Hochsttemperatur von +40 °C 50 %
nicht Uberschreiten. Bei niedrigeren Temperaturen kann eine hohere relative
Luftfeuchtigkeit zulassig sein (z. B. 90 % bei 20 °C).
-  Die Beleuchtung im Arbeitsbereich muss mindestens 500 Lux betragen.
- Fir eine saubere Umgebung, gute Beliftung und ausreichend Platz muss
gesorgt werden, damit die Maschine bequem bedient und gewartet werden kann.
Anforderungen an die elektrische Leistung
Hinweis: Der Endbenutzer sollte bei der Fertigstellung der
A Installation vor Ort einen Uberspannungsschutz an der
eingehenden Stromversorgung bereitstellen!
®  Stromspannung
Die Eingangsstromversorgung der Maschine ist 1/PE, AC2 3 0V.
B Frequenz
0,99-1,01-fache der Nennfrequenz (50 Hz, Dauerbetrieb)
0,98-1,02-fache Nennfrequenz (50 Hz, Kurzzeitbetrieb)
B Obertone
Die Summe der verzerrten Harmonischen der 2. bis 5. Klasse darf 10 % des
Effektivwerts der Spannung nicht Gberschreiten. Flr die Summe der 6. bis 30.
Klasse sind zusatzlich 2 % des Effektivwerts der Netzspannung zulassig.
B Unsymmetrische Spannung
Weder die Gegensystemkomponente noch die Nullsystemkomponente diirfen 2 %
der Mitsystemkomponente tberschreiten.
B Kurzschlussschutz und Zuleitung
Die Maschine sollte vom Endbenutzer mit einer Kurzschlussschutzvorrichtung am



Stromversorgungsende ausgestattet werden. Der empfohlene Nennstrom betragt
10 A, und der Durchmesser der Eingangsleitung darf nicht weniger als 3 x 1,5 ™
(Schwarz) + 1,5 ™ (PE, Grin und Gelb) betragen.

Installation

Minimaler Aufstellraum fiir die Maschine

m]

2.0M Belt grinders

Abb. 3 Min. Einbauraum

Installation

Die Maschine wird in einer Holzkiste geliefert. Die Maschine sollte auf einer
ebenen Bodenschwelle oder einem Tisch aufgestellt und mit vier Schrauben
( M10) befestigt werden.

" - S Y L

~— | . . o
jj'
L 1 - a—
L

R P o= Sy

Abb. 4 Einbaumalie



Anschluss der elektrischen Versorgung

Wir empfehlen die Verwendung eines Kabels von mindestens HO7RN 1,5 mm
2 mit dem Stecker verbinden . Der Benutzer muss auRerdem eine Sicherung
mit einem Nennstrom von 1,0 A im Versorgungsstromkreis vorsehen. Flhren
Sie die elektrischen Anschlisse gemal der beigefligten Elektrozeichnung
durch.

eine angemessene Beleuchtung verfligt, keine Kontamination
und gute Bellftungsbedingungen.
- Sorgen Sie flr eine sichere, stabile und solide Installation.
- Die Elektroinstallation muss von einem professionellen Elektriker
durchgeflhrt werden.
-.Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Schutzerdungsleitungen der Maschine
zuverlassig angeschlossen sind

: Die Maschine sollte in einer Werkstatt installiert werden, die Uber

Anschluss der Staubabsaugung

Schliel3en Sie den hinteren Staubsammelauslass an das
Staubextrusionssystem an.

Schliel3en Sie den vorderen Staubsammelauslass an einen geeigneten
Behalter oder Beutel an. Wenn der Staub im Beutel mehr als die Halfte
seiner Kapazitat betragt, stoppen Sie bitte den Bearbeitungsvorgang und
reinigen Sie den Beutel rechtzeitig.



Abb. 5 Skizze der Staubabsaugung

TRIAL RUNNING AND OPERATION

Struktur

Der Bandschleifer besteht aus einem Hauptkdrper und seinen
Zahnstangen. Der Hauptkorper ist schwenkbar und kann in einem
bestimmten Winkel um die Zahnstangen verstellt werden. Der Antrieb
erfolgt Uber eine Schleifscheibe, die direkt von einem Motor angetrieben
wird.

Bedienkomponenten

¥




Winkelverstellgriff Griff zur Einstellung der
Bandabweichung

Riemenspannungslosehebel
Stecker & Starttaste (22 0V, 50 Hz)

Probelauf

zwischen den Teilen und der Auf’enabdeckung gemessen werden.
Detaillierte Informationen finden Sie in EN 60204-1:2006.
- Stellen Sie vor der Verwendung der Maschine die Stabilitat der Maschine sicher.

f - Vor Inbetriebnahme der Maschine muss der Isolationswiderstand

- Drehen Sie das Bandrad und andere Teile von Hand, um zu prifen, ob sie sich
reibungslos und leichtgangig anfiihlen, und achten Sie auf stoRende Gerdusche.
Nachdem Sie sichergestellt haben, dass alle Teile in einwandfreiem Zustand sind,
kann die Maschine gestartet werden.

Uberpriifen Sie die folgenden Funktionen:

Der Riemen lasst sich durch Driicken mit der Hand frei bewegen.

Das Band beriihrt die Schleifunterlagen nicht.

Achten Sie auf die richtige Drehrichtung des Laufbandes. Sollte die Drehrichtung
nicht stimmen, dndern Sie diese bitte mit dem Stecker mit Phasenwenderfunktion .

Betrieb

- Bedienen Sie die Maschine gemaR der Betriebsanleitung!
A - Im Notfall die Maschine stoppen!

- Nur qualifizierte Personen dirfen das Gerat bedienen. Maschine.
- Tragen Sie immer Augen- und Gehorschutz. Tragen Sie bei Bedarf wahrend des
Betriebs eine Maske!
- Die Kérnung des Sandbandes muss hoher gewahlt werden, wenn eine hohere
Polierqualitat erforderlich ist. Andernfalls kann die Kérnung niedriger gewahit
werden.



- Zu bearbeitende Teile in der Nahe des Schleifbandes langsam berihren, dann
gleichmafig Kraft ausiiben .

- Halten Sie beim Schleifen andere nicht verwendete
Arbeitsbereichsschutzvorrichtungen geschlossen!

Anpassen

Winkeleinstellung

Der Griff des Bandschleifers ist in einem bestimmten Winkelbereich locker. Drehen
Sie den Griff dann fest, um unerwartete Unfalle zu vermeiden.

(B)

Gurtelneigung einstellen

Wenn der Riemen abgelenkt ist , stellen Sie die Riemenabweichung ein, indem
Sie nach dem L&sen der Schraube das Handrad drehen. Wenn Sie die
Riemenneigung eingestellt haben, ziehen Sie die Schraube wieder fest.

Riemenwechsel

Ein zufriedenstellendes Schleifergebnis wird nur mit einem vollig sauberen
Schleifband erreicht. Andernfalls muss es erneuert werden.

Dies kann durch Bewegen des Exzenterradgriffs erreicht werden, um die
Bandmaschine zusammenzudricken. Nachdem das Sandband demontiert und
ersetzt wurde, sollte der Exzenterradgriff in seine urspriingliche Position
zuriickkehren. Bitte beachten Sie die detaillierten Schritte wie folgt:

% Schalten Sie die Maschine aus.



% Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Band vollstéandig zum Stillstand gekommen ist.
% Offnen Sie den Seitenschutz mit Werkzeug.

% Losen Sie den Riemen, indem Sie den Riemenspannungslésehebel von der
Position A in die Position B bewegen.

% Ersetzen Sie den Riemen.

% Spannen Sie den Riemen, indem Sie den Riemenspannungslésehebel von B
nach A bewegen.

%  Seitenschutz mit Werkzeug schlieRen.

Strefch<< >>Lossen

MAINTENANCE

- Ziehen Sie vor der Wartung zunachst den Stecker aus der
A Stromquelle. Einstell-, Schmier- und Wartungsarbeiten miissen bei
stillstehender Maschine durchgefiihrt werden.
Eine normale Wartung des Kontaktrads und der Lenkrolle ist erforderlich.
Die AuRenabdeckung des Bandschleifers sowie der Schleifabfall und Staub im

Auslass sollten regelmaRig gereinigt und sauber gehalten werden.

Fehlerbehebung

Problem Mégliche Ursache Lésung

5. Siealle
Steckverbindungen

7. Ziehen Sie den

) i Netzstecker
Die Maschine . . 6. ersetzen oder
. 8. Schutz ist ausgeldst .
startet nicht ) Leistungsschalter
9. Das Netzkabel ist .
L zuricksetzen
beschadigt

Kabel ersetzen




Riemen
kommt nicht
auf Drehzahl

7. \Verlangerungskabel zu
leicht oder zu lang

8. Der Motor ist nicht fir die
richtige Spannung verdrahtet
9. Niedriger Strom

5. Durch ein Kabel mit
ausreichender Gréfe und
Lange ersetzen

6. Informationen zur
ordnungsgemalien
Verkabelung finden Sie im
Motoranschlusskasten .
Sie sich an einen
qualifizierten Elektriker

7. Sie auf unebenem Boden

5. A Stellen Sie die Basis
so ein, dass sie gleichmaRig

Maschine 8. Motorhalterungen sind auf dem Boden aufliegt
vibriert locker 6. Ziehen Sie die
Ubermalig 9. Zugfeder ist verschlissen Motorbefestigungsschrauben
oder gebrochen fest.
Feder ersetzen
1. Das Schleifband sollte in
Schleifband 1. Der Riemen lauft in die der gleichen Drehrichtung
reil’t standig falsche Richtung laufen wie auf dem Etikett
angegeben.
Geschliffene ) o 1. Verwenden Sie ein
) 1. Der Tisch ist nicht .
Kante nicht L . Quadrat, um den Tisch an
o rechtwinklig zur Schleifplatte ) )
rechtwinklig die Schleifplatte anzupassen

Schleifspuren
auf Holz

9. W erkstick
stillgehalten

wird

10. falscher Kérnung
11. Zu hoher Férderdruck
12. Gegen den Strich gehen

7. Werkstlck in Bewegung
halten

8. Verwenden Sie grobere
Kérnung zum Abtragen und
feinere Kérnung zum
Feinschleifen.

9. Werkstlick niemals mit
Gewalt in die Schleifplatte
Stehen Sie mit der




Maserung.

Elektrische Zeichnungen und Komponentenliste

Die elektrische Zeichnung sieht wie folgt aus:
1PHASE, 230V, 50 Hz
Achtung: Bitte beachten Sie, dass kein Stecker mitgeliefert wird und der

Benutzer den entsprechenden Kabelanschluss selbst installieren
muss.

pE




Die elektrische Zeichnung sieht wie folgt aus:
1PHASE, 2 3 0V, 6 0HZ
Achtung: Bitte beachten Sie, dass kein Stecker im Lieferumfang enthalten

ist und der Benutzer den entsprechenden Kabelanschluss selbst
installieren muss.



F——

n - : Ir] [ N
BOTRR=BAGL. S Moo codon po i, L
___________ e ~ L
XS1 i W
SAL i !
| |
o | | OFF
B——f—————3
Lo v gl

Teileliste (Mechanische 230V, 50 Hz )



Teileliste

ME ME
TEIL TEIL
BESCHREIBUNG NG BESCHREIBUNG NG
NR. NR.
E E
Linsenkopfschraube
1 8 37 ZAUNERWEITERUNGEN 1
M4x6
SELBSTSICHERUNGSMU
2 LINKE ABDECKUNG 1 38 1
TTER TM6
3 ARBEITSTISCH 1 39 Mutter M4 2
BEFESTIGUNGSPLAT
4 TE DES 1 40 MOTOR 1

ARBEITSTISCHES




FLACHE

5 41 SCHRAUBE M8X18
ASCHER®8X28
Senkkopfschraube mit
6 42 HANDBALL
Innensechskant 8*10
SENKSCHRAUBE MIT
SICHERHEITSABDECKUN
7 INNENSECHSKANT 43 G
8*16
8 U-STUTZE 44 TOP-TISCH
9 KORPER 45 RECHTE ABDECKUNG
10 STAUBBEHALTER 46 SEITENZAUN
11 ANTRIEBSRADAD 47 PROPECT-ROHR
12 Sterngriffschraube 48 Stift 3x20
13 FRUHLING 49 FRUHLING
14 POSITIONSROHR 50 HANDBAR
15 FLACHFASHER ®8 51 BASE
Selbstsichernde Mutter
16 52 WASCHMASCHINE
M8
ELASTISCHE
17 UNTERLEGSCHEIBE 53 Verriegelungsknopf
»8
FUHRUNG DES
18 54 SCHLOSSWELLE
ANTRIEBRADS
19 SAULENSTIFT®6X50 55 SCHRAUBE 6X16
Innensechskantschraube
20 SCHRAUBE M8X20 56
M5x20
21 WELLENBLOCK 57 SANDGURTEL
22 HANDRAD 58 GROSSE




UNTERLEGSCHEIBE ®32

Innensechskantschrau

23 59 ANTRIEBSRAD 1
be M6x30

24 FRUHLING 60 Linsenkopfschraube M8x20 | 2

ELASTISCHE
25 Sicherungsring ©47 61 2
UNTERLEGSCHEIBE 8

26 LAGER 204 62 SCHRAUBE M8X12 2

7 ANGETRIEBENE 63 HANDBAR-SAMMELSTAN 1
RADWELLE GE
FLACHE

28 UNTERLEGSCHEIBE 64 HANDHABEN 1
o8

29 SCHRAUBE M8X18 65 SCHRAUBE M4X30 4
Linsenkopfschraube

30 66 SCHARNIER 4
M4x10
FLACHE

31 UNTERLEGSCHEIBE 67 Linsenkopfschraube M4x6 16
oz
PERSPEKTIVE

32 68 SCHRAUBE M4X15 2
PLATTE

33 SAMMELPLATTE 69 SCHRAUBE M4X30 4
Linsenkopfschraube

34 70 FEDERPLATTE 1
M6x50
FLACHE

35 UNTERLEGSCHEIBE 71 NOTSCHALTER 1
D6

36 SCHRAUBE M8X12 72 SCHALTEN 1




Teileliste (Mechanische 230V, 60 Hz)

Teileliste

TEI

BESCHREIBUNG

MENG

TEI

BESCHREIBUNG

MENG




NR. NR.
1 Linsenkopfschraube 31 FLACHE
M4x6 UNTERLEGSCHEIBE ®4
2 LINKE ABDECKUNG 32 | PERSPEKTIVE PLATTE
3 ARBEITSTISCH 33 | SAMMELPLATTE
BEFESTIGUNGSPLA
4 TTE DES 34 | Linsenkopfschraube M6x50
ARBEITSTISCHES
5 FLACHE 35 FLACHE
ASCHER®8X28 UNTERLEGSCHEIBE 6
Senkkopfschraube
6 mit Innensechskant 36 | SCHRAUBE M8X12
810
SENKSCHRAUBE
MIT
7 37 | ZAUNERWEITERUNGEN
INNENSECHSKANT
8*16
. SELBSTSICHERUNGSMU
8 U-STUTZE 38
TTER TM6
9 KORPER 39 | Mutter M4
10 | STAUBBEHALTER 40 | MOTOR
11 | ANTRIEBSRADAD 41 | SCHRAUBE M8X18
12 | Sterngriffschraube 42 | HANDBALL
. SICHERHEITSABDECKUN
13 | FRUHLING 43 5
14 | POSITIONSROHR 44 | TOP-TISCH
15 | FLACHFASHER &8 45 | RECHTE ABDECKUNG




Selbstsichernde

16 46 | SEITENZAUN
Mutter M8
ELASTISCHE
17 | UNTERLEGSCHEIB 47 | PROPECT-ROHR
E®8
FUHRUNG DES )
18 48 | Stift 3x20
ANTRIEBRADS
SAULENSTIFT®6X5 .
19 0 49 | FRUHLING
20 | SCHRAUBE M8X20 50 | HANDBAR
21 | WELLENBLOCK 51 | BASE
22 | HANDRAD 52 | WASCHMASCHINE
Innensechskantschra )
23 53 | Verriegelungsknopf
ube M6x30
24 | FRUHLING 54 | SCHLOSSWELLE
25 | Sicherungsring ®47 55 | SCHRAUBE 6X16
Innensechskantschraube
26 | LAGER 204 56
M5x20
ANGETRIEBENE .
27 57 | SANDGURTEL
RADWELLE
FLACHE
GROSSE
28 | UNTERLEGSCHEIB 58
UNTERLEGSCHEIBE ©32
E ©8
29 | SCHRAUBE M8X18 59 | ANTRIEBSRAD
Linsenkopfschraube )
30 60 | Linsenkopfschraube M8x20

M4x10




Hersteller: Shanghaimuxinmuyeyouxiangongsi

Adresse: Shuangchenglu 803nong11hao1602A-1609shi, baoshanqu,
Shanghai 200000 CN.

Importiert nach AUS: SIHAO PTY LTD. 1 ROKEVA STREETEASTWOOD
NSW 2122 Australien

Importiert in die USA: Sanven Technology Ltd. Suite 250, 9166 Anaheim
Place, Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730

UK

REP

EC

REP

YH CONSULTING LIMITED. C/O YH Consulting
Limited Office 147, Centurion House, London
Road, Staines-upon-Thames, Surrey, TW18 4AX

E-CrossStu GmbH
Mainzer Landstr.69,
60329 Frankfurt am Main.









VEVOR

Affordable. Reliable. Home Improvement.

Combinazione di levigatrice a disco
Modello: BS379



VEVOR COMBINATION OF DISC
SANDING MACHINE

Affordable. Reliable. Home Improvement.

Modello: BS379

Queste sono le istruzioni originali, si prega di leggere attentamente tutte le
istruzioni del manuale prima dell'uso. VEVOR si riserva la piena
interpretazione del proprio manuale utente. L'aspetto del prodotto
dipendera dal prodotto ricevuto. Vi preghiamo di scusarci se non vi
informeremo piu in caso di aggiornamenti tecnologici o software sul nostro
prodotto.

@ Avvertenza: per ridurre il rischio di lesioni, I'utente deve
leggere attentamente il manuale di istruzioni.




SMALTIMENTO CORRETTO

Questo prodotto & soggetto alle disposizioni della Direttiva
Europea 2012/19/CE. Il simbolo raffigurante un bidone della
spazzatura barrato indica che il prodotto richiede la raccolta
differenziata nell'Unione Europea. Questo vale per il
prodotto e tutti gli accessori contrassegnati da questo
simbolo. | prodotti contrassegnati come tali non possono
essere smaltiti con i normali rifiuti domestici, ma devono
essere conferiti presso un punto di raccolta per il riciclaggio
di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche.

Avvertenza: assicurarsi di indossare protezioni per gli occhi
quando si utilizza questo prodotto.

Avvertenza: assicurarsi di indossare protezioni acustiche quando
si utilizza questo prodotto.

Avvertenza: assicurarsi di indossare maschere antipolvere
quando si utilizza questo prodotto.

00@9®

Attenzione: scollegare la spina di alimentazione dalla presa
elettrica

SAFETY GUIDELINES

/\ WARNING!

Leggere tutte le avvertenze di sicurezza e tutte le istruzioni. La mancata

osservanza delle avvertenze e delle istruzioni pud causare scosse elettriche,

incendi e/o lesioni gravi.



LINEE GUIDA DI SICUREZZA - DEFINIZIONI

SICUREZZA NELL'AREA DI LAVORO

1. Mantenere I'area di lavoro pulita e ben illuminata. Le aree disordinate o buie
favoriscono gli incidenti.

2. Non utilizzare utensili elettrici in atmosfere esplosive, come ad esempio
presenza di liquidi, gas o polveri inflammabili. Gli utensili elettrici creano
scintille che

potrebbe incendiare la polvere o i fumi.

3. Tenere lontani bambini e astanti durante I'utilizzo di un elettroutensile. Le
distrazioni possono farvi perdere il controllo.

SICUREZZA ELETTRICA

1. Le spine degli utensili elettrici devono essere adatte alla presa. Non
modificare mai la spina in alcun modo.

Non utilizzare adattatori con utensili elettrici dotati di messa a terra .

spine e prese adatte ridurranno il rischio di scosse elettriche.

2. Evitare il contatto del corpo con superfici collegate a terra o a massa
come tubi,

radiatori, cucine e frigoriferi. Il rischio di scosse elettriche aumenta se il corpo &
collegato a terra.

3. Non esporre gli elettroutensili alla pioggia o all'umidita. L'ingresso di acqua
in un elettroutensile aumenta il rischio di scosse elettriche.

4. Non utilizzare il cavo in modo improprio. Non utilizzarlo mai per
trasportare, tirare o scollegare I'apparecchio.

I'elettroutensile. Tenere il cavo lontano da fonti di calore, olio, bordi taglienti
o parti in movimento

parti. | cavi danneggiati o aggrovigliati aumentano il rischio di scosse elettriche.
5. Quando si utilizza un elettroutensile all'aperto, utilizzare una prolunga
adatta per

uso esterno. L'uso di un cavo adatto all'uso esterno riduce il rischio di scosse
elettriche

shock.



6. Se é inevitabile utilizzare un elettroutensile in un luogo umido, utilizzare
un

Alimentazione protetta da interruttore differenziale (GFCI). L'uso di un GFCI
riduce il rischio di scosse elettriche.

SICUREZZA PERSONALE

1. Rimanere vigili, fare attenzione a cio che si sta facendo e usare il buon
senso quando si utilizza un elettroutensile. Non utilizzare un elettroutensile
quando si & stanchi o sotto I'effetto di droghe, alcol o farmaci. Un momento di
disattenzione durante

l'uso di utensili elettrici pud provocare gravi lesioni personali.

2. Utilizzare dispositivi di protezione individuale. Indossare sempre
protezioni per gli occhi .

L'uso di attrezzature quali maschere respiratorie, scarpe di sicurezza antiscivolo e
protezioni acustiche in condizioni appropriate ridurra il rischio di lesioni personali.
3. Evitare I'avviamento involontario. Assicurarsi che l'interruttore sia in
posizione di spegnimento.

prima di collegare I'utensile alla fonte di alimentazione e/o alla batteria, di
sollevarlo o trasportarlo. Trasportare utensili elettrici tenendo il dito
sull'interruttore o di alimentarli con l'interruttore acceso pud causare incidenti.

4. Rimuovere qualsiasi chiave di regolazione o chiave inglese prima di
accendere I'utensile elettrico. A

una chiave inglese o una chiave lasciata attaccata a una parte rotante dell'utensile
elettrico pud causare

lesioni personali.

5. Non sporgersi troppo. Mantenere sempre un appoggio e un equilibrio
adeguati. Questo

consente un migliore controllo dell'utensile elettrico in situazioni impreviste.

6. Vestirsi in modo appropriato. Non indossare abiti larghi o gioielli. Tenere i
capelli e

indumenti lontano dalle parti in movimento. Abiti larghi, gioielli o capelli lunghi
possono essere

intrappolati nelle parti in movimento.



10. Se sono previsti dispositivi per il collegamento di impianti di aspirazione
e raccolta delle polveri, assicurarsi che questi siano collegati e utilizzati
correttamente. L'uso di sistemi di aspirazione delle polveri pud ridurre i rischi
correlati alla polvere.

USO E CURA DEGLI UTENSILI ELETTRICI

1. Non forzare l'utensile elettrico. Utilizzare I'utensile elettrico corretto per
I'applicazione. L'utensile elettrico corretto svolgera il lavoro in modo migliore e piu
sicuro alla velocita per cui € stato progettato. & stato progettato.

2. Non utilizzare I'elettroutensile se l'interruttore non lo accende e lo spegne.
Qualsiasi

L'elettroutensile che non pud essere controllato con l'interruttore & pericoloso e
deve essere

riparato.

3. Scollegare la spina dalla fonte di alimentazione e/o il pacco batteria dal
lI'utensile elettrico prima di effettuare qualsiasi regolazione, cambiare
accessori o

riporre gli utensili elettrici. Tali misure di sicurezza preventive riducono il rischio
di avviamento

l'utensile elettrico accidentalmente.

4. Conservare gli utensili elettrici inutilizzati fuori dalla portata dei bambini e
non consentirne l'uso.

persone che non hanno familiarita con I'utensile elettrico o con queste
istruzioni per utilizzarlo

utensili elettrici. Gli utensili elettrici sono pericolosi se utilizzati da utenti non
addestrati.

5. Eseguire la manutenzione degli utensili elettrici. Verificare che le parti
mobili non siano disallineate o bloccate.

rottura di parti e qualsiasi altra condizione che possa influire sul
funzionamento dell'utensile elettrico

funzionamento. Se danneggiato, far riparare I'elettroutensile prima dell'uso.
Molti incidenti sono causati da elettroutensili sottoposti a scarsa manutenzione.

6. Mantenere gli utensili da taglio affilati e puliti. Gli utensili da taglio
correttamente mantenuti con



i bordi taglienti affilati hanno meno probabilita di incepparsi e sono piu facili da
controllare.

7. Utilizzare I'elettroutensile, gli accessori, le punte, ecc. in conformita con le
presenti istruzioni, tenendo conto delle condizioni di lavoro e del lavoro da
svolgere. L'uso dell'elettroutensile per operazioni diverse da quelle previste
potrebbe provocare una situazione pericolosa.

8. Utilizzare morsetti per fissare il pezzo in lavorazione a una superficie
stabile. Tenendo un

Lavorare il pezzo con le mani o sostenerlo con il corpo pud causare la perdita di
controllo.

9. MANTENERE LE PROTEZIONI IN POSIZIONE e in condizioni di
funzionamento.

SERVIZIO

1. Far riparare I'elettroutensile da un tecnico qualificato utilizzando solo
pezzi di ricambio identici. Cid garantira la sicurezza dell'utensile elettrico
mantenuto.

AVVISO SULLA PROPOSIZIONE 65 DELLA CALIFORNIA

Alcune polveri generate da levigatura, taglio, molatura, perforazione e altre attivita
di costruzione possono contenere sostanze chimiche, tra cui il piombo, note allo
Stato della California come causa di cancro, malformazioni congenite o altri danni
riproduttivi. Lavarsi le mani dopo averle maneggiate. Alcuni esempi di queste
sostanze chimiche sono:

* Piombo proveniente da vernici a base di piombo.

» Silice cristallina da mattoni, cemento e altri prodotti in muratura.

* Arsenico e cromo provenienti dal legname trattato chimicamente.

Il rischio derivante da queste esposizioni varia a seconda della frequenza con cui
si esegue questo tipo di attivita.

lavoro. Per ridurre I'esposizione a queste sostanze chimiche, lavorare in un'area
ben ventilata

con dispositivi di sicurezza approvati come maschere antipolvere appositamente
progettate per filtrare

particelle microscopiche.



SPECIFICHE

) AC2 3 0V, 60 Hz, 220 AC2 3 0V, 50 Hz, 2100
Energia
ow w

Velocita del disco / /
abrasivo
velocita di s e cinghia 100 O giri/mint 10 % 9 00 giri/mint 10 %
Dimensioni del disco di /
sabbia
Dimensioni della cintura .

) ) 3 * 79 pollici
di sabbia
Peso 64 Kg 64 Kg

PACKAGE CONTENTS

Prima di utilizzare la combinazione di levigatura a disco, &€ necessario configurare
la macchina installando I'angolazione del tavolo abrasivo per I'operazione
desiderata. Verificare la lista di imballaggio con lo schema seguente. Se qualche
parte risulta danneggiata o mancante, contattare il nostro servizio clienti .

LISTA IMBALLAGGIO

Accessori :

Componente del banco da lavoro * 1

Tramoggia * 1

O-tipo chiave esagonale con diametro 5 * 1

Manuale di istruzioni * 1

TRANSPORTATION OF MACHINES

Durante l'imballaggio, adottare misure antiruggine e antiurto. La macchina puo
essere trasportata e conservata a una temperatura ambiente compresa tra -25 e



55 °C.
Fare attenzione a non esporre la macchina alla pioggia o a danneggiare
l'imballaggio durante il trasporto e I'immagazzinamento.
® Durante il trasporto o la movimentazione della macchina,
& prestare attenzione e lasciare che I'attivita essere svolto da personale
qualificato e appositamente formato per questo tipo di attivita!
® Durante il carico o lo scarico della macchina, assicurarsi che nessuna
persona o l'argomento viene premuto dalla macchina!
® Selezionare il dispositivo di trasporto appropriato in base al peso
A del macchina. Per il peso della macchina selezionata, fare riferimento
al Capitolo 3.

® Assicurarsi che la capacita di sollevamento del dispositivo di trasporto sia
adeguata per peso della macchina.

Trasporto prima dello spacchettamento

Di serie, la macchina € imballata in una robusta cassa di legno. La figura
seguente mostra il metodo di trasporto della cassa di imballaggio.

Fig. 1 schizzo di trasporto (prima del disimballaggio)

C onferma dopo il disimballaggio

Quando si apre la scatola di imballaggio, prestare attenzione ai seguenti
elementi . Per qualsiasi domanda, contattare direttamente la nostra
azienda.

10) La macchina & danneggiata durante il trasporto o no

11) Accessori e documenti sono completi o meno

12) Le specifiche sull'etichetta della macchina sono coerenti con il



contratto o no

Trasporto dopo il disimballaggio

Disimballare con cura la macchina e tutti gli oggetti sciolti dalla spedizione
contenitore/i. Utilizzare una cinghia in fibra resistente per sollevare la
macchina come indicato nella Fig. 2.

AN,

Fig. 2 Schizzo di trasporto con gru (dopo il disimballaggio)
Rimuovere la vernice protettiva da tutte le superfici non verniciate. Dopo la pulizia,
ricoprire le superfici non verniciate con una cera in pasta per pavimenti di buona
qualita.

INSTALLATION OF MACHINES

Preparazione prima dell'installazione

Requisito del sito operativo

La macchina & progettata per funzionare nel seguente sito:

- L'altezza sul livello del mare non supera i 1000 m.

- L'intervallo di temperatura dell'aria deve essere compreso tra 5C e 40C.

- L'umidita relativa non supera il 50% a una temperatura massima di +40 °C.
Un'umidita relativa piu elevata pud essere consentita a temperature piu basse (ad
esempio, 90% a 20 °C).

- L'iluminazione all'interno dell'area di lavoro deve essere di almeno 500 lux.
- E necessario garantire un ambiente pulito, una buona ventilazione e uno



spazio sufficiente per utilizzare e manutenere la macchina in modo agevole.
Requisiti di energia elettrica
Nota: I'utente finale deve installare un dispositivo di protezione da
A sovratensione sull'alimentazione in ingresso al termine
dell'installazione sul posto!
m  Voltaggio
L'alimentazione in ingresso della macchina & 1/PE, AC2 3 0OV.
B Frequenza

0,99~1,01 volte la frequenza nominale (50 Hz, funzionamento continuo)

0,98~1,02 volte la frequenza nominale (50 Hz, funzionamento a breve termine)

B Armoniche

La somma delle armoniche distorte dalla 2a alla 5a non deve superare il 10% del
valore efficace della tensione. E consentito un ulteriore 2% del valore efficace
della tensione di linea per la somma delle armoniche dalla 6a alla 30a.

B Tensione sbilanciata

Né la componente di sequenza negativa né quella di sequenza zero possono
superare il 2% della componente di sequenza positiva.

B Protezione da cortocircuito e cavo in ingresso

L'utente finale deve installare un dispositivo di protezione contro i cortocircuiti sul
lato di alimentazione. La corrente nominale consigliata € di 10 A e il diametro del
cavo in ingresso non deve essere inferiore a 3x1,5 ™™ (nero) + 1,5 ™ (PE, verde e
giallo).

Installazione

Spazio minimo di installazione per la macchina



m]

2.0M Belt grinders

Figura 3 Spazio di installazione minimo

Installazione

La macchina viene consegnata in una cassa di legno. Deve essere
posizionata su un davanzale o un tavolo in piano e fissata con quattro bulloni
( M10).

L.'.' . ‘i__!-_m -lmﬁy___a—-__t_r_; :ﬂ:

Fig. 4 Dimensioni di installazione

Collegamento dell'alimentazione elettrica

Si consiglia di utilizzare un cavo di almeno HO7RN 1,5 mm 2 per connettersi
con la spina . L'utente deve inoltre prevedere un fusibile con corrente nominale
di 10 A nel circuito di alimentazione. Eseguire i collegamenti elettrici secondo
lo schema elettrico allegato.



La macchina dovrebbe essere installata in un'officina, che ha
A un'illuminazione adeguata , nessuna contaminazione e buone
condizioni di ventilazione.
- Garantire un'installazione sicura, protetta e solida.
- L'installazione elettrica deve essere effettuata da un elettricista
professionista.
- Assicurarsi che le linee di terra di protezione della macchina siano
collegate in modo affidabile

Collegamento della raccolta della polvere

Collegare I'uscita posteriore di raccolta della polvere al sistema di
estrusione della polvere.

Collegare I'uscita anteriore di raccolta della polvere al contenitore o al
sacco appropriato. Quando la polvere nel sacco supera la meta della
capacita del sacco di raccolta, interrompere il processo di lavorazione e
pulire il sacco in tempo.

Fig. 5 Schema di raccolta della polvere

TRIAL RUNNING AND OPERATION



Struttura

La smerigliatrice a nastro € composta da un corpo principale e dalle sue
cremagliere. Il corpo principale pud ruotare e pud essere regolato in un
certo intervallo di angolazione attorno alle cremagliere. E azionata da una
mola abrasiva azionata direttamente da un motore.

Componenti operativi

Maniglia di regolazione dell'angolazione Maniglia di
regolazione della deviazione della cinghia

Stretch<< >>Lossen

Leva di rilascio della tensione della
Tappo e pulsante di avvio ( 2 2 0V,50Hz)

cinghia
Corsa di prova

- Prima di utilizzare la macchina, & necessario misurare la resistenza di
A isolamento tra i componenti e la copertura esterna. Per informazioni
dettagliate, fare riferimento alla norma EN 60204-1:2006.
- Assicurarsi della stabilita della macchina prima di utilizzarla.
- Ruotare manualmente la ruota del nastro e le altre parti per verificare che |l
movimento sia fluido e fluido, e ascoltare se si avverte un rumore di urto. Dopo
essersi assicurati che tutte le parti siano in condizioni normali, la macchina puo

essere avviata.



Controllare le seguenti funzioni:

La cinghia si muove liberamente premendola con la mano.

La cinghia non tocca i supporti di macinazione.

Assicurarsi che il nastro abbia il corretto senso di rotazione. Se il senso di
rotazione non & corretto, modificarlo tramite la spina con funzione di invertitore di
fase .

Operazione

- Utilizzare la macchina secondo le istruzioni per 'uso!

- Fermare la macchina in caso di emergenza!

- Solo le persone qualificate dovrebbero essere autorizzate a utilizzare |l
macchina.
- Indossare sempre protezioni per occhi e orecchie. Se necessario, indossare una
maschera durante il funzionamento!
- Il numero di granularita del nastro di sabbia deve essere selezionato piu alto
quando € richiesta una maggiore qualita di lucidatura. Altrimenti il numero di
granularita pud essere inferiore.
- Mettere a contatto le parti da lavorare vicino al nastro di sabbia lentamente,
quindi esercitare una forza uniforme.
- Tenere chiuse le altre protezioni dell'area di lavoro non utilizzata durante la
molatura!

Regolazione

Regolazione dell’'angolo

Se l'impugnatura della smerigliatrice a nastro € allentata in un certo intervallo di
angolazione, ruotarla saldamente per evitare incidenti imprevisti.



Regolazione dell'inclinazione della cinghia

Se la cinghia & deviata , regolare la deviazione della cinghia ruotando il volantino
dopo aver allentato la vite. Una volta completata la regolazione dell'inclinazione
della cinghia, serrare nuovamente la vite.

Cambiare la cinghia

Una levigatura soddisfacente si ottiene solo utilizzando un nastro abrasivo
completamente pulito. In caso contrario, &€ necessario sostituirlo.

Cio puo essere ottenuto spostando la maniglia della ruota eccentrica per
comprimere la macchina a nastro. Dopo aver smontato e sostituito il nastro di
sabbia, la maniglia della ruota eccentrica dovrebbe tornare nella sua posizione
originale. Fare riferimento ai passaggi dettagliati di seguito:

% Spegnere la macchina.

%  Assicurarsi che la cinghia sia completamente ferma.

%  Aprire la protezione laterale con gli attrezzi.

% Allentare la cinghia spostando la leva di rilascio della tensione della cinghia
dalla posizione A alla posizione B.

% Sostituire la cinghia.

% Tendere la cinghia spostando la leva di rilascio della tensione della cinghia da
B ad A.

% Chiudere la protezione laterale con gli attrezzi.



Stretch<< >>Lossen

MAINTENANCE

- Prima di effettuare la manutenzione, scollegare innanzitutto la spina
dalla fonte di alimentazione in ingresso. Gli interventi di regolazione,

A

ferma.

E necessaria la normale manutenzione della ruota di contatto e del rullo sterzante.

lubrificazione e manutenzione devono essere eseguiti a macchina

La copertura esterna della smerigliatrice a nastro e i residui di macinazione e la

polvere nella presa devono essere puliti frequentemente e mantenuti in ordine.

Risoluzione dei problemi

Guaio

Possibile causa

Soluzione

La macchina
non si avvia

10. Scollegare
dall'alimentazione

11. Il protettore & scattato
12. Il cavo di alimentazione &
danneggiato

7. C ontrollare tutti i
collegamenti delle spine
8. Sostituire il fusibile o
ripristinare l'interruttore
automatico

Sostituire il cavo

La cintura non &
al passo con la
velocita

10. prolunga troppo leggero o
troppo lungo

11. 1l motore non & cablato
per la tensione corretta

12. Bassa corrente

7. Sostituire con un cavo
di dimensioni e lunghezza
adeguate

8. Fare riferimento alla
scatola di giunzione del
motore per il cablaggio
corretto




Contattare un elettricista
qualificato

La macchina

10. Stare su un pavimento
irregolare
11. | supporti del motore sono

7. Regolare la base in
modo che poggi
uniformemente sul

vibra . pavimento
) allentati . :
eccessivamente ) . . 8. Serrare i bulloni del
12. La molla di tensione &
supporto del motore.
usurata o rotta .
Sostituire la molla
La cinghia 1. Il nastro abrasivo deve
abrasiva 1. La cinghia gira nella ruotare nella stessa
continua a direzione sbagliata direzione indicata
strapparsi sull'etichetta.

Bordo levigato
non squadrato

1. Il tavolo non &
perpendicolare alla piastra di
levigatura

1. Utilizzare una squadra
per regolare il tavolo sul
piano di levigatura

Segni di
levigatura sul
legno

13. Pezzo da lavorare &
tenuto fermo

14. Nastro abrasivo con
grana sbagliata

15. alimentazione troppo
elevata

16. S endo contropelo

10. mantenere il pezzo in
movimento

11. Utilizzare una grana piu
grossa per la rimozione del
materiale e una grana fine
per la levigatura di finitura.
12. Non forzare mai il pezzo
da lavorare nel piano di
levigatura

S tare al passo con i tempi.

Disegni elettrici ed elenco dei componenti

Lo schema elettrico é il seguente:




1FASE, 230V, 50 HZ

Attenzione: si prega di notare che non & dotato di spina e 'utente deve
installare autonomamente la porta di cablaggio
corrispondente

|




Lo schema elettrico ¢ il seguente:
1 FASE,230V,60HZ

Attenzione: si prega di notare che non & dotato di spina e 'utente deve
installare autonomamente la porta di cablaggio corrispondente

L N PE

Machine Boundary

——————————— g =N e S e
XS1 | il
SAl i i
| |
o | | OFF
Eb—— 113
T B

M1



Elenco dei pezzi (meccanici)

Elenco dei pezzi

2 3 0V, 50HZ )

N. QU | N Qu

PART | DESCRIZIONE ANT | PART | DESCRIZIONE ANT

E ITA |E ITA

] VITE ATESTA CALDA 8 37 ESTENSIONI DI ]
M4X6 RECINZIONE

2 COPERTINA 1 38 DADO 1




SINISTRA AUTOBLOCCANTETM6
3 TAVOLO DA LAVORO 39 DADO M4
TAVOLA DI
4 FISSAGGIO DEL 40 MOTORE
TAVOLO DI LAVORO
5 ASHER PIATTO®8X28 41 BULLONE M8X18
VITEATESTA
SVASATA CON
6 42 PALLAMANO
BUSSOLA
ESAGONALE 8*10
VITEATESTA
. SVASATA CON 43 COPERTURA DI
BUSSOLA SICUREZZA
ESAGONALE 8*16
8 U-SUPPORT 44 TAVOLO PRINCIPALE
9 CORPO 45 COPERTURA DESTRA
RICEVITORE DI
10 46 RECINZIONE LATERALE
POLVERE
11 RUOTA MOTRICE 47 TUBO PROTETTIVO
VITE CON
12 IMPUGNATURAA 48 SPILLA 3X20
STELLA
13 PRIMAVERA 49 PRIMAVERA
14 TUBO DI POSIZIONE 50 BARRA PER LA MANO
15 FLAT FASHER @8 51 BASE
DADO
16 AUTOBLOCCANTE 52 RONDELLA

M8




17 RONDELLA 53 MANOPOLA DI ]
ELASTICA®S8 BLOCCAGGIO
GUIDA RUOTA
18 54 ALBERO DI BLOCCO 1
CONDUTTRICE
PERNO
19 55 VITE 6X16 1
COLONNA®6X50
VITE A CAVA ESAGONALE
20 BULLONE M8X20 56 1
M5X20
BLOCCO
21 57 CINTURA DI SABBIA 1
DELL'ALBERO
22 VOLANTE 58 RONDELLA GRANDE 32 | 1
VITE A CAVA
23 59 RUOTA MOTRICE 1
ESAGONALE M6X30
VITE ATESTA CALDA
24 PRIMAVERA 60 2
M8X20
ANELLO DI RITEGNO
25 61 RONDELLAELASTICA®8 | 2
D47
26 CUSCINETTO 204 62 BULLONE M8X12 2
7 ALBERO RUOTA 63 ASTADI RACCOLTAA ]
CONDUTTRICE BARRA MANUALE
RONDELLA PIATTA
28 64 MANIGLIA 1
P8
29 BULLONE M8X18 65 VITE M4X30 4
VITE ATESTA
30 66 CERNIERA 4
CILINDRICA M4X10
RONDELLA PIATTA VITE ATESTA CALDA
31 67 16
D4 M4X6
32 PIATTO 68 VITE M4X15 2




PROSPETTICO

TAVOLA DI

33 69 VITE M4X30
COLLEZIONE
VITE ATESTA CALDA

34 70 PIASTRAA MOLLA
M6X50

35 RONDELLA PIATTA 71 INTERRUTTORE DI
»6 EMERGENZA

36 BULLONE M8X12 72 INTERRUTTORE

Elenco dei pezzi (meccanici) 230V, 60 Hz)




Elenco dei pezzi

N. N.
QUANTIT QUANTIT
PART | DESCRIZIONE A PART | DESCRIZIONE A
E E
1 VITE ATESTA 8 31 RONDELLA PIATTA 5
CALDA M4X6 P4
5 COPERTINA 1 32 PIATTO 1
SINISTRA PROSPETTICO




3 TAVOLO DA 33 TAVOLA DI
LAVORO COLLEZIONE
TAVOLA DI

4 FISSAGGIO DEL 34 VITE ATESTA
TAVOLO DI CALDA M6X50
LAVORO

5 ASHER 35 RONDELLA PIATTA
PIATTO®8X28 6
VITE ATESTA
SVASATA CON

6 BUSSOLA 36 BULLONE M8X12
ESAGONALE
810
VITE ATESTA
SVASATA CON

ESTENSIONI DI
7 BUSSOLA 37
RECINZIONE
ESAGONALE
8*16
DADO
8 U-SUPPORT 38 AUTOBLOCCANTET
M6

9 CORPO 39 DADO M4
RICEVITORE DI

10 40 MOTORE
POLVERE
RUOTA

11 41 BULLONE M8X18
MOTRICE
VITE CON

12 IMPUGNATURA 42 PALLAMANO
A STELLA

13 PRIMAVERA 43 COPERTURA DI




SICUREZZA

14 TUBO DI 44 TAVOLO
POSIZIONE PRINCIPALE
15 FLAT FASHER 45 COPERTURA
P8 DESTRA
DADO
RECINZIONE
16 AUTOBLOCCAN 46
LATERALE
TE M8
RONDELLA
17 47 TUBO PROTETTIVO
ELASTICA®S
GUIDA RUOTA
18 48 SPILLA 3X20
CONDUTTRICE
PERNO
19 COLONNA®6GX5 49 PRIMAVERA
0
20 BULLONE 50 BARRA PER LA
M8X20 MANO
BLOCCO
21 51 BASE
DELL'ALBERO
22 VOLANTE 52 RONDELLA
VITE A CAVA
MANOPOLA DI
23 ESAGONALE 53
BLOCCAGGIO
M6X30
ALBERO DI
24 PRIMAVERA 54
BLOCCO
ANELLO DI
25 55 VITE 6X16
RITEGNO ®47
26 CUSCINETTO 56 VITE A CAVA




204 ESAGONALE
M5X20

ALBERO RUOTA

27 1 57 CINTURA DI SABBIA | 1
CONDUTTRICE
RONDELLA RONDELLA

28 6 58 1
PIATTA ©8 GRANDE 32
BULLONE

29 2 59 RUOTA MOTRICE 1
M8X18
VITE ATESTA VITE ATESTA

30 2 60 2
CALDA M4X10 CALDA M8X20

Produttore: Shanghaimuxinmuyeyouxiangongsi

Indirizzo: Shuangchenglu 803nong11hao1602A-1609shi, baoshanqu,
Shanghai 200000 CN.

Importato in AUS: SIHAO PTY LTD. 1 ROKEVA STREETEASTWOOD
Nuovo Galles del Sud 2122 Australia

Importato negli USA: Sanven Technology Ltd. Suite 250, 9166 Anaheim
Luogo, Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730




UK

REP

EC

REP

YH CONSULTING LIMITED. C/O YH Consulting
Limited Office 147, Centurion House, London
Road, Staines-upon-Thames, Surrey, TW18 4AX

E-CrossStu GmbH
Mainzer Landstr.69,
60329 Frankfurt am Main.






VEVOR

Affordable. Reliable. Home Improvement.

Combinacion de lijadora de disco
Modelo: BS379



VEVOR COMBINATION OF DISC
SANDING MACHINE

Affordable. Reliable. Home Improvement.

Modelo: BS379

Estas son las instrucciones originales; lea atentamente todas las
instrucciones del manual antes de utilizarlo. VEVOR se reserva el derecho
de interpretar este manual de usuario. La apariencia del producto
dependera del producto que haya recibido. Le rogamos que nos disculpe
si no le informamos de nuevo si hay actualizaciones tecnoldgicas o de
software en nuestro producto.

&

Advertencia: Para reducir el riesgo de lesiones, el usuario
debe leer atentamente el manual de instrucciones.




ELIMINACION CORRECTA

Este producto esta sujeto a la Directiva Europea
2012/19/CE. El simbolo de un contenedor de basura
tachado indica que el producto requiere recogida selectiva
de residuos en la Unién Europea. Esto aplica al producto y
a todos los accesorios marcados con este simbolo. Los
productos marcados con este simbolo no pueden
desecharse con la basura doméstica normal, sino que
deben llevarse a un punto de recogida para el reciclaje de
aparatos eléctricos y electronicos.

Advertencia: Asegurese de usar protectores para los ojos cuando
utilice este producto.

Advertencia: Asegurese de usar protectores auditivos cuando
utilice este producto.

Advertencia: Asegurese de usar mascaras contra el polvo cuando
utilice este producto.

Advertencia: Desconecte el enchufe de la toma de corriente
eléctrica.

00@9®

SAFETY GUIDELINES

/\ WARNING!

Lea todas las advertencias de seguridad e instrucciones. No seguirlas puede
provocar descargas eléctricas, incendios o lesiones graves.




DIRECTRICES DE SEGURIDAD - DEFINICIONES

SEGURIDAD EN EL AREA DE TRABAJO

1. Mantenga el area de trabajo limpia y bien iluminada. Las areas
desordenadas u oscuras pueden provocar accidentes.

2. No utilice herramientas eléctricas en atmésferas explosivas, como en
Presencia de liquidos, gases o polvos inflamables. Las herramientas
eléctricas generan chispas que...

Puede encender el polvo o los humos.

3. Mantenga a los ninos y a las personas cercanas alejados mientras utiliza
una herramienta eléctrica. Las distracciones pueden hacerle perder el control.

SEGURIDAD ELECTRICA

1. Los enchufes de las herramientas eléctricas deben coincidir con la toma
de corriente. Nunca modifique el enchufe de ninguna manera.

No utilice ningiin enchufe adaptador con herramientas eléctricas con
conexion a tierra .

Los enchufes adecuados y las tomas de corriente correspondientes reduciran el
riesgo de descarga eléctrica.

2. Evite el contacto del cuerpo con superficies conectadas a tierra, como
tuberias,

Radiadores, cocinas y refrigeradores. Existe un mayor riesgo de descarga
eléctrica si su cuerpo esta conectado a tierra.

3. No exponga las herramientas eléctricas a la lluvia ni a la humedad. La
entrada de agua en una herramienta eléctrica aumenta el riesgo de descarga
eléctrica.

4. No maltrate el cable. Nunca lo use para transportar, tirar ni desenchufar.
Al usar la herramienta eléctrica, mantenga el cable alejado del calor, aceite,
bordes afilados o objetos méviles.

piezas. Los cables dafiados o enredados aumentan el riesgo de descarga
eléctrica.

5. Cuando utilice una herramienta eléctrica al aire libre, utilice un cable de
extension adecuado



Uso en exteriores. El uso de un cable apto para exteriores reduce el riesgo de
descarga eléctrica.

choque.

6. Si es inevitable utilizar una herramienta eléctrica en un lugar himedo,
utilice una toma de tierra.

Suministro protegido por un interruptor de circuito de falla a tierra (GFCI). El
uso de un GFCI reduce el riesgo de descarga eléctrica.

SEGURIDAD PERSONAL

1. Manténgase alerta, preste atencién a lo que hace y use el sentido comun
al operar una herramienta eléctrica. No utilice una herramienta eléctrica si
esta cansado o bajo la influencia de drogas, alcohol o medicamentos. Un
momento de distraccion mientras...

El uso de herramientas eléctricas puede provocar lesiones personales graves.

2. Utilice equipo de proteccion personal. Use siempre proteccion para los
ojos .

El uso de equipos como mascara respiratoria, zapatos de seguridad
antideslizantes y proteccion auditiva en las condiciones adecuadas reducira el
riesgo de lesiones personales.

3. Evite el arranque accidental. Asegurese de que el interruptor esté en la
posicion de apagado.

Antes de conectar la herramienta a la fuente de alimentacién o a la bateria,
levantarla o transportarla. Transportar herramientas eléctricas con el dedo en el
interruptor o encenderlas con el interruptor encendido puede provocar accidentes.
4. Retire cualquier llave de ajuste o llave inglesa antes de encender la
herramienta eléctrica .

Una llave inglesa o una llave que se deje colocada en una pieza giratoria de la
herramienta eléctrica puede provocar

lesiones personales.

5. No se estire demasiado. Mantenga una postura firme y el equilibrio en
todo momento. Esto

Permite un mejor control de la herramienta eléctrica en situaciones inesperadas.
6. Vistase apropiadamente. No use ropa suelta ni joyas. Mantenga su cabello

y



Mantenga la ropa alejada de las piezas moviles. La ropa suelta, las joyas o el
cabello largo pueden ser

atrapado en partes moéviles.

11. Si se proporcionan dispositivos para la conexién de instalaciones de
extraccion y recoleccion de polvo, asegurese de que estén conectados y se
utilicen correctamente. El uso de sistemas de recoleccion de polvo puede
reducir los riesgos relacionados con el polvo.

USO Y CUIDADO DE HERRAMIENTAS ELECTRICAS

1. No fuerce la herramienta eléctrica. Utilice la herramienta eléctrica correcta
para su aplicacion. La herramienta eléctrica correcta realizara el trabajo mejor y
con mayor seguridad a la velocidad a la que se la utiliza. Fue disefado.

2. No utilice la herramienta eléctrica si el interruptor no la enciende ni la
apaga. Cualquier

La herramienta eléctrica que no se puede controlar con el interruptor es peligrosa
y debe

reparado.

3. Desconecte el enchufe de la fuente de alimentacion y/o el paquete de
baterias.

la herramienta eléctrica antes de realizar cualquier ajuste, cambiar
accesorios o

almacenar herramientas eléctricas. Estas medidas de seguridad preventivas
reducen el riesgo de arranque.

la herramienta eléctrica accidentalmente.

4. Guarde las herramientas eléctricas que no utilice fuera del alcance de los
ninos y no permita que

personas que no estén familiarizadas con la herramienta eléctrica o con
estas instrucciones para operarla

Herramienta eléctrica. Las herramientas eléctricas son peligrosas en manos de
usuarios inexpertos.

5. Realice el mantenimiento de las herramientas eléctricas. Compruebe si
las piezas moviles estan desalineadas o atascadas.

Rotura de piezas y cualquier otra condicion que pueda afectar el
funcionamiento de la herramienta eléctrica.



Operacion. Si la herramienta eléctrica esta dainada, reparela antes de usarla.
Muchos accidentes son causados por herramientas eléctricas mal mantenidas.

6. Mantenga las herramientas de corte afiladas y limpias. Las herramientas de
corte con un mantenimiento adecuado...

Los bordes cortantes afilados tienen menos probabilidades de atascarse y son
mas faciles de controlar.

7. Utilice la herramienta eléctrica, los accesorios, las brocas, etc., de
acuerdo con estas instrucciones, teniendo en cuenta las condiciones de
trabajo y el trabajo a realizar. El uso de la herramienta eléctrica para
operaciones distintas a las previstas podria... dar lugar a una situacion peligrosa.
8. Utilice abrazaderas para asegurar la pieza de trabajo a una superficie
estable. Sujetando una

Manipular la pieza de trabajo con las manos o usar el cuerpo para sostenerla
puede provocar la pérdida de control.

9. MANTENGA LAS PROTECCIONES EN SU LUGAR y en condiciones de
funcionamiento.

SERVICIO

1. Haga que un técnico de reparacion calificado repare su herramienta
eléctrica utilizando tunicamente

Piezas de repuesto idénticas. Esto garantizara la seguridad de la herramienta
eléctrica.

mantenido.

ADVERTENCIA SOBRE LA PROPOSICION 65 DE CALIFORNIA

Parte del polvo generado por el lijado, aserrado, amolado, taladrado y otras
actividades de construccién con maquinas eléctricas puede contener sustancias
quimicas, como plomo, que el Estado de California reconoce como causantes de
cancer, defectos de nacimiento u otros dafios reproductivos. Lavese las manos
después de manipularlo. Algunos ejemplos de estas sustancias quimicas son:

* Plomo de pinturas a base de plomo.

« Silice cristalina de ladrillos, cemento y otros productos de mamposteria.

* Arsénico y cromo de madera tratada quimicamente.



Su riesgo a estas exposiciones varia segun la frecuencia con la que realice este

tipo de actividades.

Trabajo. Para reducir su exposicidn a estos productos quimicos, trabaje en un

area bien ventilada.

con equipos de seguridad homologados, como mascarillas antipolvo

especialmente disefiadas para filtrar

particulas microscépicas

PRESUPUESTO

Fuerza

CA 2,30 V, 60 Hz, 220
w

CA 2,30V, 50 Hz, 2100
w

Velocidad del disco de
lijado

velocidad de s y correa

100 0 RPM = 10 %

900 RPM = 10 %

Tamano del disco de
arena

arena

Tamarno del cinturén de

3 * 79 pulgadas

Peso

64 kilogramos

64 kilogramos

PACKAGE CONTENTS

Antes de utilizar la lijadora de disco combinada, debe configurar la maquina

instalando el angulo de la mesa de lijado para su operacién. Compare la lista de

empaque con el diagrama a continuacion. Si alguna pieza esta dafiada o falta,

comuniquese con nuestro servicio de atencion al cliente .

LISTA DE EMBALAJE
Accesorios :

Componente de banco de trabajo * 1




Tolva * 1
P-tipo con un diametro de 5 * 1
Manual de instrucciones * 1

TRANSPORTATION OF MACHINES

Se deben tomar medidas de proteccién contra la oxidacion y los golpes durante el
embalaje. La maquina soporta el transporte y el almacenamiento a una
temperatura ambiente de -25 a 55 °C .
Tenga cuidado de no exponer la maquina a la lluvia ni danar el embalaje durante
el transporte y almacenamiento.

® Al transportar o manipular la maquina, tenga cuidado y deje que

la actividad j Debe ser realizado por personal calificado y

especialmente capacitado para ese tipo de actividad!
® Mientras se carga o descarga la maquina, asegurese de que ninguna

persona jo el sujeto es presionado por la maquina!

® Seleccione el dispositivo de transporte adecuado segun el peso
del Maquina. Para conocer el peso de la maquina que seleccione,
consulte el Capitulo 3.
® Asegurese de que la capacidad de elevacion del dispositivo de transporte
sea adecuada para el peso de la maquina.

Transporte antes del desembalaje

La maquina se entrega de serie en una robusta caja de madera. La siguiente
figura muestra el método de transporte de la caja.




Fig. 1 Esquema de transporte (Antes de desembalar)

Confirmacion después del desembalaje

Al abrir la caja, preste atencién a los siguientes puntos . Si tiene alguna
pregunta, péngase en contacto directamente con nuestra empresa.

13) La maquina esta danada durante el transporte o0 no

14) Los accesorios y documentos estan completos o no

15) Las especificaciones en la etiqueta de la maquina son consistentes
con el contrato o no

Transporte después del desembalaje

Desembale con cuidado la maquina y todos los elementos sueltos del
envio. Contenedor(es). Utilice una correa de fibra resistente para levantar
la maquina, como se muestra en la Fig. 2.

Fig. 2 Esquema de transporte con grua (después del desembalaje)
Retire la capa protectora de todas las superficies sin pintar. Después de limpiarlas,
cubralas con una cera para pisos doméstica de buena calidad.

INSTALLATION OF MACHINES

Preparacion antes de la instalacion

Requisito del sitio de operacion

La maquina esta disefiada para funcionar en el siguiente sitio:



- La altura sobre el nivel del mar no supera los 1000m.
- El rango de temperatura del aire sera de 5°C~40°C.
- La humedad relativa no supera el 50 % a una temperatura maxima de +40 °C.
Se permite una humedad relativa mas alta a temperaturas mas bajas (por ejemplo,
90 % a 20 °C).
- La iluminacion dentro de la zona de trabajo debera ser de un minimo de 500
lux.
-  Se debe mantener un ambiente limpio, una buena ventilacién y suficiente
espacio para operar y mantener la maquina comodamente.
Requisitos de energia eléctrica
Nota: jEl usuario final debe proporcionar un dispositivo de
A protecciéon contra sobretension en la fuente de alimentaciéon
entrante al finalizar la instalacion en el lugar!
m  Voltaje
La fuente de alimentacion de entrada de la maquina es 1/PE, AC2 3 0OV.
B Frecuencia

0,99~1,01 veces la frecuencia nominal (50 Hz, funcionamiento continuo)

0,98~1,02 veces la frecuencia nominal (50 Hz, funcionamiento de periodo corto)

®  Armonia

La suma de los arménicos distorsionados del 2.° al 5.° no debe superar el 10 %
del valor eficaz de la tension. Se permite un 2 % adicional del valor eficaz de la
tension de linea para la suma de los arménicos del 6.° al 30.°.

B Voltaje desequilibrado

Ni el componente de secuencia negativa ni el de secuencia cero podran superar el
2% del componente de secuencia positiva.

B Proteccién contra cortocircuitos y cable de entrada

La maquina debe contar con un dispositivo de proteccion contra cortocircuitos en
el extremo de la fuente de alimentacion, segun lo indique el usuario final. Se
recomienda una corriente nominal de 10 Ay el diametro del cable de entrada no
debe ser inferior a 3 x 1,5 ™ (negro) + 1,5 ™ (PE, verde y amarillo).

Instalacion



Espacio minimo de instalacién para la maquina

m]

2.0M Belt grinders

Figura 3 Espacio minimo de instalacién

Instalacion

La maquina se entrega en una caja de madera. Debe colocarse sobre una
plataforma o mesa nivelada y fijarse con cuatro pernos ( M10).

Fig. 4 Dimensiones de instalacion

Conexion de suministro eléctrico

Recomendamos utilizar cable de al menos HO7RN 1,5 mm 2 Para conectar
con el enchufe . El usuario también debe instalar un fusible con una corriente
nominal de 10 A en el circuito de alimentacion. Configure las conexiones
eléctricas segun el plano eléctrico adjunto.



adecuada , sin contaminacion y buenas condiciones de
ventilacion.
- Garantizar una instalacion segura, sélida y protegida.
- La instalacion eléctrica debe ser realizada por electricista profesional.
-Asegurese de que las lineas de tierra del protector de la maquina estén
conectadas de forma confiable.

f La maquina debe instalarse en un taller, que tenga iluminacion

Conexion de recoleccion de polvo

Conecte la salida de recoleccion de polvo al sistema de extrusion de polvo.
Conecte la salida frontal de recoleccién de polvo al contenedor o bolsa
correspondiente. Cuando el polvo en la bolsa supere la mitad de su
capacidad, detenga el proceso de mecanizado y limpie la bolsa a tiempo.

Fig. 5 Esquema de recoleccion de polvo

TRIAL RUNNING AND OPERATION



Estructura

La lijadora de banda consta de un cuerpo principal y sus bastidores. El
cuerpo principal puede girar y ajustarse en un angulo determinado
alrededor de los bastidores. Funciona mediante una muela de amolar
accionada directamente por un motor.

Componentes de la operacién

Mango de ajuste de angulo Manija de ajuste de la
desviacion de la correa

Stretch<< >>Lossen

Palanca de liberacion de la tension de la correa

Enchufar & botén de inicio ( 2 2 0V,50Hz)

Prueba de funcionamiento

Antes de utilizar la maquina, se debe medir la resistencia de

A aislamiento entre las piezas y la cubierta exterior. Consulte la norma EN
60204-1:2006 para obtener informacién detallada.

- Asegurese de la estabilidad de la maquina antes de utilizarla.

Gire la rueda de la banda y otras piezas manualmente para comprobar si se

mueven con suavidad y precision, y escuche si hay algun golpe. Tras comprobar
que todas las piezas estan en buen estado, puede arrancar la maquina.



Compruebe las siguientes funciones:

El cinturéon se mueve libremente presionandolo con la mano.

La correa no toca los soportes de molienda.

Asegurese de que la banda de correr gire correctamente. Si no lo hace, cambiela
con el enchufe con funcién de cambio de fase .

Operacion
- i Utilice la maquina segun el manual de instrucciones!

- i Detenga la maquina en caso de emergencia!

- Solo personal calificado debe estar autorizado a operar el maquina.

Use proteccion para ojos y oidos en todo momento. Si es necesario, use
mascarilla durante la operacion.

Se recomienda seleccionar una granularidad mayor para la banda de lijado
cuando se requiere una mayor calidad de pulido. De lo contrario, la granularidad
puede ser menor.

- Ponga en contacto las piezas a procesar cerca de la banda de lijado lentamente
y luego ejerza la fuerza de manera uniforme.

- i Mantenga cerradas otras protecciones de la zona de trabajo que no esté

utilizando mientras realiza el esmerilado!

Ajuste

Ajuste de angulo

El mango de la lijadora de banda se encuentra suelto en un cierto rango de angulo,
luego gire el mango firmemente para evitar accidentes inesperados.



Ajuste de la inclinacion del cinturén

Si la correa esta desviada , ajuste la desviacion girando el volante después de
aflojar el tornillo. Al finalizar el ajuste de la inclinacion de la correa, vuelva a
apretar el tornillo.

Cambio de correa

Un pulido satisfactorio solo se obtendra utilizando una banda de lijado
completamente limpia. De lo contrario, debera reemplazarse.

Esto se puede lograr moviendo la manivela de la rueda excéntrica para comprimir
la maquina de banda. Tras desmontar y reemplazar la banda de lijado, la manivela
de la rueda excéntrica deberia volver a su posicion original. Consulte los pasos
detallados a continuacién:

% Apague la maquina.

% Asegurese de que la correa esté completamente detenida.

%  Abra la proteccion lateral con herramientas.

% Afloje la correa moviendo la palanca de liberacién de tensién de la correa de
la posicion A a la posiciéon B.

% Reemplace la correa.

%  Apriete la correa moviendo la palanca de liberacion de tensién de la correa de
BaA.

% Cerrar la proteccion lateral con herramientas.



Stretch<< >>Lossen

MAINTENANCE

- Antes de realizar tareas de mantenimiento, desconecte primero el
A enchufe de la fuente de alimentacion entrante. Los puntos de ajuste,
lubricacion y mantenimiento deberan realizarse con la maquinaria

parada.
Es necesario un mantenimiento normal de la rueda de contacto y del rodillo de
direccion.
La cubierta exterior de la lijadora de banda y los restos de lijado y el polvo en la
salida deben limpiarse con frecuencia y mantener estos lugares ordenados.

Solucidon de problemas

Problema Posible causa Solucién

13. Desconecte de la fuente -
) B 9. \Verifique todas las
de alimentacion .
.. conexiones del enchufe
La maquina no | 14. El protector se ha .

) 10. Reemplace el fusible o
arranca disparado o .
) . reinicie el disyuntor
15. El cable de alimentacién
o Reemplace el cable
esta danado

. . 9. Reemplace con un cable
13. extensién demasiado . .
de tamanfo y longitud

La correa no ligero o demasiado largo
. adecuados
alcanza la 14. El motor no esta cableado .
] i 10. Consulte la caja de
velocidad para el voltaje adecuado

i ) conexiones del motor para
15. Baja corriente
conocer el cableado




adecuado.
Contacte con un electricista
calificado

13. Parese en un suelo

9. Una base ajustable para
que descanse

L irregular .
La maquina uniformemente sobre el
, 14. Los soportes del motor
vibra i suelo.
) estan sueltos )
excesivamente . i 10. Apriete los pernos de
15. de tension esta ,
montaje del motor.
desgastado o roto
Reemplazar el resorte
La banda .
. L. 1. La banda de lijado debe
abrasiva se 1. La correa esta girandoenla | | ] ) y
. . o girar en la misma direccion
sigue direccion incorrecta ,
que la etiqueta.
rasgando

Borde lijado no

1. La mesa no esta en
escuadra con la placa de

1. Utilice una escuadra para
ajustar la mesa a la placa de

cuadrado . .
lijado. lijado.
13. mantener la pieza de
) ) trabajo en movimiento
17. Pieza de trabajo se - .
. ) 14. Utilice un grano mas
mantiene quieto .
. grueso para eliminar
Marcas de 18. Banda de lija de grano . L
. ) material y un grano mas fino
lijado en la incorrecto .
, . para lijar con acabado.
madera 19. de alimentacion es

demasiado grande
20. Lijando contra la veta

15. Nunca fuerce la pieza de
trabajo en la placa de lijado.

Mantenerse en el sentido de
la corriente.

Dibujos eléctricos y lista de componentes




El dibujo eléctrico es el siguiente:
1FASE, 2 3 0V, 50HZ
Atencién: Tenga en cuenta que no viene con un enchufe y el usuario debe

instalar el puerto de cableado correspondiente por si
mismo.

e

1 5an?
o e
+ 0.75nn?
- i—:— 750"

&~ b1




El dibujo eléctrico es el siguiente:

1FASE, 2 3 0V, 6 OHZ

Atencion: Tenga en cuenta que no viene con un enchufe y el usuario debe
instalar el puerto de cableado correspondiente por si mismo.

M1

[
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
B S e S MR S

[ ESSS .

OFF

PE

Machine Boundary



Lista de piezas (mecanicas) 230V, 50 Hz)

Lista de piezas

NUM CA NUME
CAN
ERO . NTI | RO .
DESCRIPCION DESCRIPCION TID
DE DA DE
AD
PIEZA D PIEZA




TORNILLO DE

EXTENSIONES DE

1 CABEZA DE COPA 37
VALLAS

M4X6

) CUBIERTA 38 TUERCA
IZQUIERDA AUTOBLOQUEANTETMG6

3 MESA DE TRABAJO 39 TUERCA M4
TABLERO DE

4 FIJACION DE MESA 40 MOTOR
DE TRABAJO
CENIZADOR

5 41 PERNO M8X18
PLANO®8X28
TORNILLO DE
CABEZA

6 42 BALONMANO
AVELLANADA CON
HEXAGONAL 8*10
TORNILLO DE

. CABEZA 43 CUBIERTA DE
AVELLANADA CON SEGURIDAD
HEXAGONAL 8*16

8 U-SOPORTE 44 MESA PRINCIPAL

9 CUERPO 45 PORTADA DERECHA
RECEPTOR DE

10 46 VALLA LATERAL
POLVO

11 RUEDA MOTRIZ 47 TUBO PROPECT
TORNILLO DE

12 AGARRE DE 48 PIN 3X20
ESTRELLA

13 PRIMAVERA 49 PRIMAVERA




14 TUBO DE POSICION 50 BARRA DE MANO
15 FAJADOR PLANO ®8 51 BASE
TUERCA
16 AUTOBLOQUEANTE 52 ARANDELA
M8
ARANDELA
17 . 53 PERILLA DE BLOQUEO
ELASTICA®S
GUIA DE RUEDA
18 54 EJE DE BLOQUEO
MOTRIZ
PASADOR DE
19 55 TORNILLO 6X16
COLUMNA®6X50
TORNILLO DE CABEZA
20 PERNO M8X20 56
HEXAGONAL M5X20
21 BLOQUE DE EJE 57 Cinturén de arena
22 VOLANTE 58 ARANDELA GRANDE 32
TORNILLO DE
23 CABEZA 59 RUEDA MOTRIZ
HEXAGONAL M6X30
TORNILLO DE CABEZA DE
24 PRIMAVERA 60
COPA M8X20
ANILLO DE .
25 3 61 ARANDELA ELASTICA ©8
RETENCION ®47
26 COJINETE 204 62 PERNO M8X12
7 EJE DE RUEDA 63 VARILLA COLECTORA DE
MOTRIZ BARRA DE MANO
ARANDELA PLANA
28 64 MANEJAR
o8
29 PERNO M8X18 65 TORNILLO M4X30




TORNILLO DE

30 CABEZA DE COPA 66 BISAGRA 4
M4X10

" ARANDELA PLANA o7 TORNILLO DE CABEZA DE 16
D4 COPA M4X6
PLACADE

32 68 TORNILLO M4X15 2
PERSPECTIVA
JUNTADE

33 . 69 TORNILLO M4X30 4
COLECCION
TORNILLO DE

34 CABEZA DE COPA 70 PLACA DE RESORTE 1
M6X50

35 ARANDELA PLANA 71 INTERRUPTOR DE ]
D6 EMERGENCIA

36 PERNO M8X12 72 CAMBIAR 1

Lista de piezas (mecanicas) 230V, 60 Hz)




Lista de piezas

NUME NUME
, CANTID . CANTID

RO DE | DESCRIPCION AD RO DE | DESCRIPCION AD
PIEZA PIEZA

TORNILLO DE

ARANDELA PLANA

1 CABEZA DE 8 31 o4 2

COPA M4X6
) CUBIERTA ] - PLACA DE ]

IZQUIERDA PERSPECTIVA




3 MESA DE 23 JUNTA DE
TRABAJO COLECCION
TABLERO DE

) TORNILLO DE
FIJACION DE

4 34 CABEZA DE COPA

MESA DE
M6X50
TRABAJO

c CENIZADOR 35 ARANDELA PLANA
PLANO®8X28 »6
TORNILLO DE
CABEZA
AVELLANADA

6 36 PERNO M8X12
CON
HEXAGONAL
8*10
TORNILLO DE
CABEZA

; AVELLANADA 37 EXTENSIONES DE
CON VALLAS
HEXAGONAL
8*16

TUERCA
8 U-SOPORTE 38 AUTOBLOQUEANT
ETM6

9 CUERPO 39 TUERCA M4
RECEPTOR DE

10 40 MOTOR
POLVO

11 RUEDA MOTRIZ 41 PERNO M8X18
TORNILLO DE

12 AGARRE DE 42 BALONMANO

ESTRELLA




CUBIERTADE

13 PRIMAVERA 43
SEGURIDAD

TUBO DE

14 \ 44 MESA PRINCIPAL
POSICION

15 FAJADOR 45 PORTADA
PLANO 8 DERECHA
TUERCA

16 AUTOBLOQUEA 46 VALLA LATERAL
NTE M8
ARANDELA

17 ] 47 TUBO PROPECT
ELASTICA®8
GUIADE

18 48 PIN 3X20
RUEDA MOTRIZ
PASADOR DE

19 COLUMNA®6X5 49 PRIMAVERA
0

20 PERNO M8X20 50 BARRA DE MANO
BLOQUE DE

21 51 BASE
EJE

22 VOLANTE 52 ARANDELA
TORNILLO DE

03 CABEZA 53 PERILLA DE
HEXAGONAL BLOQUEO
M6X30

24 PRIMAVERA 54 EJE DE BLOQUEO
ANILLO DE

25 RETENCION 55 TORNILLO 6X16

P47




TORNILLO DE
CABEZA
26 COJINETE 204 |2 56 1
HEXAGONAL
M5X20
EJE DE RUEDA , .
27 1 57 Cinturdén de arena 1
MOTRIZ
ARANDELA ARANDELA
28 6 58 1
PLANA $8 GRANDE $32
29 PERNO M8X18 |2 59 RUEDA MOTRIZ 1
TORNILLO DE TORNILLO DE
30 CABEZA DE 2 60 CABEZA DE COPA |2
COPA M4X10 M8X20

Fabricante: Shanghaimuxinmuyeyouxiangongsi

Direccion: Shuangchenglu 803nong11hao1602A-1609shi, baoshanqu,
Shanghai 200000 CN.

Importado a AUS: SIHAO PTY LTD. 1 ROKEVA STREET EASTWOOD
NSW 2122 Australia

Importado a EE. UU.: Sanven Technology Ltd. Suite 250, 9166 Anaheim




Lugar, Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730

UK

REP

EC

REP

YH CONSULTING LIMITED. C/O YH Consulting
Limited Office 147, Centurion House, London
Road, Staines-upon-Thames, Surrey, TW18 4AX

E-CrossStu GmbH
Mainzer Landstr.69,
60329 Frankfurt am Main.






VEVOR

Affordable. Reliable. Home Improvement.

Potaczenie szlifierki tarczowej
Model: BS379



VEVOR COMBINATION OF DISC
SANDING MACHINE

Affordable. Reliable. Home Improvement.

Model: BS379

To jest oryginalna instrukcja obstugi. Przed uzyciem prosimy o dokfadne
zapoznanie sie z trescig instrukgcji. Firma VEVOR zastrzega sobie prawo
do jednoznacznej interpretacji niniejszej instrukcji obstugi. Wyglad
produktu zalezy od stanu, w jakim go otrzymali Panstwo. Prosimy o
wyrozumiatos¢, ale nie bedziemy Panstwa ponownie informowac o
aktualizacjach technologicznych lub oprogramowania naszego produktu.

@ Ostrzezenie: Aby zminimalizowac ryzyko obrazen,
uzytkownik powinien uwaznie przeczytac instrukcje obstugi.




34

PRAWIDLOWA UTYLIZACJA

Niniejszy produkt podlega przepisom Dyrektywy
Europejskiej 2012/19/WE. Symbol przedstawiajgcy
przekreslony kosz na smieci na kotkach oznacza, ze
produkt wymaga selektywnej zbiérki odpadoéw w Unii
Europejskiej. Dotyczy to produktu i wszystkich akcesoriéw
oznaczonych tym symbolem. Produktéw oznaczonych tym
symbolem nie mozna wyrzucac¢ razem z normalnymi
odpadami domowymi, lecz nalezy je dostarczy¢ do punktu
zbiorki urzgdzen elektrycznych i elektronicznych
przeznaczonych do recyklingu.

Ostrzezenie: Podczas stosowania tego produktu nalezy nosic¢
okulary ochronne.

Ostrzezenie: Podczas stosowania tego produktu nalezy nosic¢
ochronniki stuchu.

Ostrzezenie: Podczas stosowania tego produktu nalezy nosic¢
maske przeciwpytowa.

Ostrzezenie - odigcz wtyczke sieciowg od gniazdka
elektrycznego

SAFETY GUIDELINES

/\ WARNING!

Przeczytaj

wszystkie ostrzezenia dotyczgce bezpieczenstwa i instrukcje.

Nieprzestrzeganie ostrzezen i instrukcji moze spowodowaé porazenie prgdem,

pozar i/lub powazne obrazenia.




WYTYCZNE BEZPIECZENSTWA - DEFINICJE

BEZPIECZENSTWO W MIEJSCU PRACY

1. Utrzymuj miejsce pracy w czystosci i dobrym oswietleniu. Batagan lub
ciemnos¢ sprzyjajg wypadkom.

2. Nie uzywaj elektronarzedzi w atmosferach wybuchowych, np.

obecnos¢ tatwopalnych cieczy, gazoéw lub pytéw. Narzedzia elektryczne
wytwarzajg iskry, ktére

moze spowodowac zapton pytu lub opardw.

3. Trzymaj dzieci i osoby postronne z dala od elektronarzedzia. Rozproszenie
uwagi moze spowodowac utrate kontroli.

BEZPIECZENSTWO ELEKTRYCZNE

1. Wtyczki elektronarzedzi muszg pasowac¢ do gniazdek. Nigdy nie modyfikuj
wtyczki w zaden sposob.

uzywaj zadnych adapteréw z uziemionymi elektronarzedziami.

Odpowiednie wtyczki i gniazdka zmniejszaja ryzyko porazenia prgdem.

2. Unikaj kontaktu ciata z uziemionymi lub uziemionymi powierzchniami,
takimi jak rury,

grzejniki, kuchenki i lodéwki. Ryzyko porazenia pradem elektrycznym jest
wieksze, jesli ciato jest uziemione.

3. Nie wystawiaj elektronarzedzi na dziatanie deszczu ani wilgoci. Dostanie
sie wody do elektronarzedzia zwieksza ryzyko porazenia pragdem.

4. Nie naduzywaj przewodu. Nigdy nie uzywaj przewodu do noszenia,
ciagniecia ani odlaczania.

Trzymaj przewod zasilajacy z dala od zrédet ciepta, oleju, ostrych krawedzi
lub ruchomych elementéw.

czesci. Uszkodzone lub splgtane przewody zwiekszaja ryzyko porazenia pragdem.
5. Uzywajac elektronarzedzia na zewnatrz, nalezy uzywac przedtuzacza
odpowiedniego do

do uzytku na zewnatrz. Uzycie przewodu przystosowanego do uzytku na
zewnatrz zmniejsza ryzyko porazenia pragdem.

zaszokowac.



6. Jezeli nie mozna unikngé uzywania elektronarzedzia w wilgotnym miejscu,
nalezy uzy¢ uziemienia.

Zasilanie zabezpieczone wytacznikiem réznicowopradowym (GFCI).
Zastosowanie wylgcznika roznicowopradowego (GFCI) zmniejsza ryzyko
porazenia prgdem.

BEZPIECZENSTWO OSOBISTE

1. Zachowaj czujnos¢, obserwuj, co robisz i kieruj sie zdrowym rozsadkiem
podczas obstugi elektronarzedzia. Nie uzywaj elektronarzedzia, gdy jestes
zmeczony lub pod wplywem narkotykoéw, alkoholu lub lekéw. Chwila nieuwagi
podczas

uzywanie elektronarzedzi moze skutkowa¢ powaznymi obrazeniami ciata.

2. Stosuj srodki ochrony osobistej. Zawsze no$ okulary ochronne .

sprzet taki jak maska oddechowa, antyposlizgowe obuwie robocze i ochronniki
stuchu, stosowany w odpowiednich warunkach, zmniejszy ryzyko obrazen ciata.
3. Zapobiegaj przypadkowemu uruchomieniu. Upewnij sie, Ze przetacznik
jest w pozycji wylaczonej.

Przed podiaczeniem do zrodta zasilania i/lub akumulatora, podniesieniem
lub przeniesieniem narzedzia nalezy je sprawdzi¢. Noszenie elektronarzedzi z
palcem na wigczniku lub podigczanie do zasilania elektronarzedzi z wigczonym
wigcznikiem grozi wypadkiem.

4. Przed wigczeniem elektronarzedzia nalezy wyja¢ klucz nastawczy lub
klucz francuski .

pozostawienie klucza lub kluczyka przymocowanego do obracajacej sie czesci
elektronarzedzia moze spowodowac

obrazenia ciata.

5. Nie wychylaj sie za bardzo. Zawsze utrzymuj rownowage i rwnowage .
umozliwia lepszg kontrole elektronarzedzia w nieoczekiwanych sytuacjach.

6. Ubierz sie odpowiednio. Nie no$ luznych ubran ani bizuterii. Dbaj o wlosy i
Ubrania nalezy trzyma¢ z dala od ruchomych czesci. Luzne ubrania, bizuteria
lub dtugie wtosy moga

uwiezione w ruchomych czesciach.

12. Jesli przewidziano urzadzenia do podigczenia systemow odpylania i
zbierania pytu, nalezy upewnic¢ sie, ze sg one podiaczone i prawidliowo



uzywane. Korzystanie z systeméw odpylania moze zmniejszy¢ zagrozenia
zwigzane z pytem.

UZYWANIE | KONSERWACJA NARZEDZI ELEKTRYCZNYCH

1. Nie uzywaj elektronarzedzia na site. Uzywaj elektronarzedzia
odpowiedniego do danego zastosowania. Prawidiowe elektronarzedzie wykona
zadanie lepiej i bezpieczniej, w tempie, w jakim jest uzywane. zostat
zaprojektowany.

2. Nie uzywaj elektronarzedzia, jesli przetagcznik nie umozliwia jego
wigczania i wylaczania .

elektronarzedzie, ktérego nie mozna kontrolowa¢ za pomocg przetgcznika, jest
niebezpieczne i musi by¢

naprawiony.

3. Odtacz wtyczke od zrédta zasilania i/lub akumulator od

przed wykonaniem jakichkolwiek regulacji, wymiang akcesoriow lub
Przechowywanie elektronarzedzi. Takie srodki zapobiegawcze zmniejszajg
ryzyko uruchomienia

przypadkowego uzycia elektronarzedzia.

4. Przechowuj nieuzywane elektronarzedzia poza zasiegiem dzieci i nie
pozwalaj im pracowac.

osoby niezaznajomione z elektronarzedziem lub niniejszg instrukcja obstugi
Narzedzie elektryczne. Narzedzia elektryczne sg niebezpieczne w rekach
nieprzeszkolonych uzytkownikéw.

5. Konserwuj elektronarzedzia. Sprawdz, czy ruchome czesci nie sg
niewspoétosiowe lub nie sg zablokowane.

uszkodzenia czesci i wszelkie inne warunki, ktére moga mie¢ wptyw na
dziatanie elektronarzedzia

W przypadku uszkodzenia elektronarzedzia nalezy je naprawi¢ przed
uzyciem. Wiele wypadkéw jest spowodowanych przez Zle konserwowane
elektronarzedzia.

6. Utrzymuj narzedzia tngce ostre i czyste. Prawidlowo konserwowane
narzedzia thgce

ostre krawedzie thace rzadziej sie zacinajg i sg tatwiejsze do kontrolowania.



7. Uzywaj elektronarzedzia, akcesoriow, koncéwek narzedziowych itp.
zgodnie z niniejszg instrukcja, biorgc pod uwage warunki pracy i rodzaj
wykonywanej pracy. Uzywanie elektronarzedzia do czynnosci innych niz te, do
ktérych jest przeznaczone, moze spowodowaé niebezpieczng sytuacje.

8. Za pomoca zaciskéw przymocuj obrabiany przedmiot do stabilnej
powierzchni. Trzymajgc

Podtrzymywanie przedmiotu obrabianego rekg lub przytrzymywanie go ciatem
moze prowadzi¢ do utraty kontroli.

9. UTRZYMUJ OSLONY NA MIEJSCU i w stanie sprawnym.

PRACA

1. Oddaj elektronarzedzie do serwisu wytacznie przez wykwalifikowanego
serwisanta, uzywajac wyltacznie:

identycznych czesci zamiennych. Zapewni to bezpieczenstwo elektronarzedzia.
utrzymany.

OSTRZEZENIE DOTYCZACE PROPOZYCJI 65 W KALIFORNII

Niektore pyty powstajgce podczas szlifowania, pitowania, szlifowania, wiercenia i
innych prac budowlanych mogg zawiera¢ substancje chemiczne, w tym otow,
ktéry wedtug stanu Kalifornia moze powodowaé raka, wady wrodzone lub inne
uszkodzenia uktadu rozrodczego. Po kontakcie z materiatem nalezy umy¢ rece.
Oto kilka przyktadéw takich substancji chemicznych:

* Otéw z farb otowiowych.

* Krystaliczna krzemionka z cegiet, cementu i innych produktéw murarskich.

* Arsen i chrom z drewna poddanego obrébce chemicznej.

Ryzyko zwigzane z tymi ekspozycjami rézni sie w zaleznosci od tego, jak czesto
wykonujesz tego typu czynnosci.

Aby zmniejszy¢ narazenie na te substancje chemiczne, pracuj w dobrze
wentylowanym pomieszczeniu.

z zatwierdzonym sprzetem bezpieczenstwa, takim jak maski przeciwpytowe
specjalnie zaprojektowane do filtrowania

mikroskopijne czgsteczki.



SPECYFIKACJE

M AC230V,60Hz 2200 | AC230V, 50 Hz, 2100
oc
w w

Predkos¢ tarczy / /
szlifierskiej
predkos¢ s i pasa 100 0 obr./min £ 10 % 900 obr./min £ 10 %
Rozmiar dysku /
piaskowego
Rozmiar pasa .

) 3 * 79 cali
piaskowego
Waga 64 kg 64 kg

PACKAGE CONTENTS

Przed uzyciem szlifierki tarczowej nalezy skonfigurowaé maszyne, instalujgc
katownik stotu szlifierskiego dostosowany do potrzeb. Sprawdz liste przewozowg z
ponizszym schematem. W przypadku uszkodzenia lub braku jakiejkolwiek czesci
prosimy o kontakt z naszym dziatem obstugi klienta .

LISTA PAKOWANIA

Akcesoria :

Komponent stotu warsztatowego * 1

Lejek * 1

Q-ype o $rednicy 5*1

Instrukcja obstugi  * 1

TRANSPORTATION OF MACHINES

Podczas pakowania nalezy zachowac srodki antykorozyjne i wstrzgsoodporne.
Urzadzenie mozna transportowac i przechowywac w temperaturze otoczenia od
-25 do 55°C .

transportu i przechowywania nalezy uwazac, aby nie narazi¢ urzadzenia na



dziatanie deszczu i nie uszkodzi¢ opakowania .

® Podczas transportu lub obstugi maszyny nalezy zachowaé
& ostroznosé i nie dopuscic¢ do jej uszkodzenia. by¢ wykonane przez

wykwalifikowany personel specjalnie przeszkolony do tego rodzaju
dziatalnosci!
® Podczas zatadunku lub roztadunku maszyny nalezy upewni¢ sie, ze zadna
osoba nie bedzie miata dostepu do maszyny. lub podmiot zostaje wcisniety przez
maszyne!

® \Wybierz odpowiedni srodek transportu w zaleznosci od wagi
A Maszyna. Waga wybranej maszyny znajduje sie w rozdziale 3.

® Upewnij sie, ze udzwig urzgdzenia transportowego jest
odpowiedni dla waga maszyny.

Transport przed rozpakowaniem

Standardowo maszyna jest pakowana w solidng drewniang skrzynie. Ponizszy
rysunek przedstawia sposob transportu skrzyni.

Rys. 1 szkic transportu (przed rozpakowaniem)
Potwierdzenie po rozpakowaniu
Po otwarciu opakowania prosimy zwroci¢ uwage na ponizsze elementy . W
razie pytan prosimy o bezposredni kontakt z naszg firma.

16) Maszyna ulegta uszkodzeniu podczas transportu lub nie
17) Akcesoria i dokumenty sg kompletne lub nie
18) Czy specyfikacje na etykiecie maszyny sg zgodne z umowa, czy nie

Transport po rozpakowaniu



Ostroznie rozpakuj maszyne i wszystkie luzne elementy z opakowania
transportowego. pojemnik(i). Prosze uzy¢ wytrzymatego pasa z witdkien do
podniesienia maszyny zgodnie z rys. 2.

AN,

Rys. 2 Szkic transportu z uzyciem dzwigu (po rozpakowaniu)
Usun powtoke ochronng ze wszystkich niepomalowanych powierzchni. Po

oczyszczeniu pokryj niepomalowane powierzchnie dobrej jakosci pastg woskowg
do podtdg.

INSTALLATION OF MACHINES

Przygotowanie przed instalacjg

Wymagania dotyczgce miejsca operacji

Maszyna jest przeznaczona do pracy w nastepujgcym miejscu:

- Wysoko$¢ nad poziomem morza nie przekracza 1000m.

- Zakres temperatur powietrza wynosi 5C ~40°C.

- Wilgotnos$¢ wzgledna nie przekracza 50% przy maksymalnej temperaturze
+40°C. Wyzsza wilgotno$¢ wzgledna moze by¢ dozwolona przy nizszych
temperaturach (np. 90% przy 20°C).

- W strefie roboczej nalezy zapewni¢ oswietlenie o natezeniu co najmniej 500
luksow.

- Nalezy zapewni¢ czyste srodowisko, dobrg wentylacje i wystarczajgcy ilos¢
miejsca, aby umozliwi¢ wygodng obstuge i konserwacje maszyny.



Wymagania dotyczgce energii elektrycznej
Uwaga: Uzytkownik koncowy powinien zapewni¢ zabezpieczenie
A przeciwprzepieciowe na doprowadzonym zasilaniu po
zakonczeniu instalacji na miejscu!
m  Woltaz
Napiecie wejsciowe maszyny wynosi 1/PE, AC2 3 0V.
B Czestotliwos¢
0,99-1,01 razy wieksza od czestotliwosci znamionowej (50 Hz, praca ciggta)
0,98-1,02 razy wieksza od czestotliwosci znamionowej (50 Hz, praca
krétkotrwata)
B Harmonia
Suma odksztatconych harmonicznych od 2. do 5. nie moze przekracza¢ 10%
wartosci skutecznej napiecia. Dopuszcza sie dodatkowe 2% wartosci skutecznej
napiecia sieciowego dla sumy od 6. do 30. harmonicznej.
m Niezrownowazone napiecie
Ani skladowa ujemna, ani skladowa zerowa nie moze stanowi¢ wiecej niz 2%
sktadowej dodatniej.
B Zabezpieczenie przed zwarciem i kabel przychodzacy
Maszyna powinna by¢ wyposazona w zabezpieczenie przeciwzwarciowe po
stronie zasilania, zainstalowane przez uzytkownika kohcowego. Zalecany prad
znamionowy wynosi 10 A, a $rednica przewodu wejsciowego nie moze by¢
mniejsza niz 3x1,5 ™™ (czarny) +1,5 ™™ (PE, zielono-zétty).

Instalacja

Minimalna przestrzen instalacyjna dla maszyny



m]

2.0M Belt grinders

Rys. 3 Min. przestrzen instalacyjna

Instalacja

Maszyna jest dostarczana w drewnianej skrzyni. Nalezy jg ustawi¢ na rGwnym
podfozu lub stole i zabezpieczyé czterema srubami ( M10).

— T

Rys. 4 Wymiary montazowe

Podiaczenie zasilania elektrycznego

Zalecamy stosowanie kabla o przekroju co najmniej HO7RN 1,5 ™2 potgczy¢ z
wtyczkg . Uzytkownik powinien réwniez zapewni¢ bezpiecznik o pradzie
znamionowym 10 A w obwodzie zasilania. Potgczenia elektryczne nalezy
wykonac¢ zgodnie z zatgczonym schematem elektrycznym.



odpowiednie oswietlenie i nie ma zanieczyszczen i dobre warunki

f Maszyna powinna by¢ zainstalowana w warsztacie, ktére ma
wentylacji.

- Zapewnij bezpieczenstwo, solidno$¢ i stabilnos¢ instalaciji.

- Instalacje elektryczng musi wykonac¢ fachowiec-elektryk.
- Upewnij sig, ze przewody uziemienia ochronnego maszyny sg
niezawodnie podtgczone

Podtaczenie odpylacza

Podtgcz tylny wylot odpylacza do uktadu wyttaczania pytu.

Podtgcz przedni wylot pytu do odpowiedniego pojemnika lub worka. Je$li
ilos¢ pytu w worku przekracza potowe jego pojemnosci, nalezy przerwac
obrobke i na czas wyczysci¢ worek.

Rys. 5 Szkic systemu zbierania pytu

TRIAL RUNNING AND OPERATION



Struktura

Szlifierka tadmowa sktada sie z korpusu gtéwnego i zebatek. Korpus
gtéwny mozna obraca¢ i regulowac pod okreslonym katem wokot zebatek.
Dziata ona za pomocg kota szlifierskiego napedzanego bezposrednio
silnikiem.

Komponenty operacyjne

Uchwyt do regulacji kata

Stretch<< >>Lossen

Dzwignia zwalniajgca nacigg paska
Wtyczka i przycisk start ( 2 2 0V, 50Hz)

Jazda prébna

czesciami a obudowg zewnetrzng. Szczegotowe informacje mozna
znalez¢ w normie EN 60204-1:2006.
- Przed uzyciem maszyny nalezy upewnic sie, ze jest ona stabilna.
- Obroc¢ recznie koto pasowe i inne czesci, aby sprawdzi¢, czy poruszajg sie
ptynnie i ptynnie, i postuchaj, czy stycha¢ stuki. Po upewnieniu sig, ze wszystkie
czedci sg w dobrym stanie, mozna uruchomic¢ maszyne.
Sprawdz nastepujace funkcje:

f - Przed uzyciem maszyny nalezy zmierzy¢ rezystancje izolacji miedzy

Pasek przesuwa sie swobodnie po nacisnieciu go reka.



Pas nie dotyka podpor szlifierskich.
Upewnij sie, ze pas biezni ma prawidtowy kierunek obrotow. Jesli kierunek

obrotow jest nieprawidtowy, zmienn go za pomocg wtyczki z funkcjg zmiany fazy .

Dziatanie

- Uzywaj maszyny zgodnie z instrukcjg obstugi!
A - W razie awarii nalezy zatrzyma¢ maszyne!

- Do obstugi urzadzenia powinny by¢ dopuszczone wytgcznie osoby
wykwalifikowane. maszyna.
- Zawsze no$ okulary ochronne i ochronniki stuchu. W razie potrzeby no$ maske
podczas pracy!
- W przypadku koniecznos$ci uzyskania wyzszej jakosci polerowania nalezy
wybra¢ wyzszg ziarnistos¢ warstwy sciernej. W przeciwnym razie ziarnisto$¢
moze by¢ nizsza.
- Powoli dotykaj czesci przeznaczonych do obrdbki w poblizu pasa piasku, a
nastepnie wywieraj rownomierng site.
- Podczas szlifowania trzymaj zamkniete wszystkie ostony strefy roboczej, z ktérej
nie korzystasz!

Naregulowanie

Regulacja kata

Uchwyt szlifierki tasmowej musi by¢ luzny w pewnym zakresie katéw, dlatego

nalezy mocno dokreci¢ uchwyt, aby unikng¢ nieoczekiwanego wypadku.




Regulacja nachylenia pasa

Jesli pasek jest odchylony , nalezy go wyregulowac, obracajgc pokretto po
poluzowaniu $ruby. Po zakonczeniu regulacji nachylenia paska nalezy ponownie
dokreci¢ Srube.

Wymiana paska

Zadowalajace szlifowanie mozna uzyskac tylko przy uzyciu catkowicie czystej
tasmy szlifierskiej. W przeciwnym razie nalezy jg wymienic.

Mozna to osiggnaé, przesuwajgc uchwyt kota mimosrodowego w celu docisniecia
maszyny tasmowej. Po zdemontowaniu i ponownym zamontowaniu pasa
szlifierskiego, uchwyt kota mimosrodowego powinien powréci¢ do pierwotnego
potozenia. Prosze zapoznaé sie ze szczegdtowym opisem ponizszych krokdw:

%  Wylacz maszyne.

%  Upewnij sie, ze pas jest catkowicie nieruchomy.

%  Otwdrz ostone boczng za pomocg narzedzi.

%  Rozluznij pasek przesuwajgc dzwignie zwalniajgca naciag paska z pozycji A
do pozycji B.

%  Wymien pasek.

% Naciggnij pasek przesuwajgc dzwignie zwalniajgcg nacigg paska z B do A.

%  Zamknij ostone boczng za pomocg narzedzi.

%1%
[ S 2
Strefch<< >>Lossen

MAINTENANCE

: - Przed przystagpieniem do prac konserwacyjnych nalezy odtgczy¢



urzgdzenie od zrédta zasilania. Czynnosci regulacyjne, smarowanie i konserwacja

muszg by¢ wykonywane przy zatrzymanej maszynie.

Wymagana jest standardowa konserwacja kota kontaktowego i rolki sterujgce;j.

Zewnetrzng pokrywe szlifierki tasmowej oraz zbierajgcy sie na wylocie pyt i

odpady szlifierskie nalezy czesto czysci¢ i utrzymywac te miejsca w porzgdku.

Rozwigzywanie problemoéw

18. napinajgca jest zuzyta lub
uszkodzona

Ktopoty Mozliwa przyczyna Rozwigzanie
o 11. Sprawdz wszystkie
16. Odtgcz od zasilania ,
. . L potgczenia wtykowe
Maszyna nie 17. Zabezpieczenie jest
chce sie uruchomione 12. Wymien bezpiecznik lub
uruchomié 18. Przewdd zasilajacy jest , .
zresetuj wytgcznik obwodu
uszkodzony o )
Wymien przewdd
11. Wymien na przewdd o
odpowiednim rozmiarze i
16. przedtuzajacy jest zbyt odpowiedniej dtugosci
P . lekki lub zbyt dtugi 12. W celu prawidtowego
as nie
das 17. Silnik nie jest podtgczony | podtgczenia nalezy
nadgza
2 do prawidtowego napigcia zapoznac sie z puszkg
18. Niski prad przytaczeniows silnika.
Skontaktuj sie z
wykwalifikowanym
elektrykiem
11. Wyreguluj podstawe tak ,
16. Stan na nierébwnej aby spoczywata
Maszyna réGwnomiernie na podtodze
L podtodze . )
nadmiernie o ) 12. Dokrec¢ sruby mocujgce
o 17. silnika sg luzne o
wibruje silnik.

Wymien sprezyne




Pas sScierny . 1. Tadéma szlifierska powinna
. , 1. Pasek biegnie w zlym .
ciggle sie . obracac¢ sie w tym samym
kierunku . .
rozrywa kierunku, co etykieta.
Szlifowana L ) )
. 1. Stot nie jest ustawiony 1. Za pomocg katownika
krawedz nie o
st prostopadle do ptyty dopasuj stét do ptyty
es
: szlifierskiej szlifierskiej
kwadratowa
16. utrzymywacé obrabiany
21. Przedmiot obrabiany przedmiot w ruchu
jest utrzymywany w bezruchu | 17. nalezy uzywaé grubszej
Slady 22. Nieprawidtowa ziarnisto$¢ | gradacji, a do szlifowania

szlifowania na
drewnie

tasmy Sciernej

23. Zbyt duze cisnienie
zasilania

24. S anding pod wtos

wykonczeniowego — drobne;j.
18. nie wciskaj przedmiotu
obrabianego na site do ptyty
szlifierskiej

IdZ z duchem czasu.

Rysunki elektryczne i lista komponentéw

Rysunek elektryczny przedstawia sie nastepujaco:

1FAZA, 230V, 50 Hz

Uwaga: Nalezy pamietac, ze produkt nie jest wyposazony w wtyczke, a
uzytkownik musi samodzielnie zainstalowa¢ odpowiedni port

okablowania




e

Rysunek elektryczny przedstawia sie nastepujaco:



1FAZA,230V,60Hz

Uwaga: Nalezy pamietaé, ze produkt nie jest wyposazony w wtyczke, a
uzytkownik musi samodzielnie zainstalowaé odpowiedni port okablowania

L N PR

¥ - o

BOIRN-P4GL. 5 Mo i /

___________ e ~ _ Yachine Boundary

XS1 i i
SAL | |
| |

o | | OFF
EF—— -3
AR DO
M1

Lista czesci (mechaniczna) 2 3 0V, 50Hz )



Lista czesci

NR NR
. ILO . ILO
CZES | OPIS o CZES | OPIS o
SC SC
Cl Cl
] SRUBA Z LBEM 8 37 PRZEDLUZENIA ]
WALCOWYM M4X6 OGRODZEN
NAKRETKA
2 LEWA OKLADKA 1 38 1
SAMOBLOKUJACATM6
3 STOL. ROBOCZY 1 39 NAKRETKA M4 2
PLYTAMOCUJACA
4 1 40 SILNIK 1
STOLU ROBOCZEGO
5 PLASKA 1 41 SRUBA M8X18 4




POPIELNICA®8X28

SRUBA Z tBEM
STOZKOWYM |

6 . 42 PItKA RECZNA
SZESCIOKATNYM
8*10
SRUBA Z tBEM

. STOZKOWYM | 43 POKRYWA
SZESCIOKATNYM BEZPIECZENSTWA
8*16

8 WSPARCIE U 44 GLOWNY STOL

9 CIALO 45 PRAWA OKLADKA

10 ODBIORNIK PYLU 46 PLOT BOCZNY

11 KOL.O NAPEDZANE 47 RURA PROPECT
SRUBA

12 48 PIN 3X20
GWIAZDKOWA

13 WIOSNA 49 WIOSNA

14 RURA POZYCYJNA 50 UCHWYT

15 PLASKI SZYNKA ®8 51 OPIERAC
NAKRETKA

16 SAMOBLOKUJACA 52 PRALKA
M8
PODKLADKA

17 53 GALKA BLOKADY
ELASTYCZNA®S
PROWADNICA KOLA

18 54 WALEK ZAMKA
NAPEDOWEGO
PIN .

19 55 SRUBA 6X16
KOLUMNOWY®6X50

20 SRUBA M8X20 56 SRUBA Z tbem gniazdowym




szesciokgtnym M5X20

21 BLOK WALU 57 PAS PIASKOWY 1

22 KOL.O RECZNE 58 DUZA PRALKA ®32 1
SRUBA Z tbem

23 gniazdowym 59 KOLO NAPEDOWE 1
szesciokgtnym M6X30

SRUBA Z £BEM
24 WIOSNA 60 2
WALCOWYM M8X20

o5 PIERSCIEN o1 PODKLADKA )
USTALAJACY ®47 ELASTYCZNA 8

26 LOZYSKO 204 62 SRUBA M8X12 2

o7 WAL KOLA 63 ZBIERACZ DRAZKA ]
NAPEDOWEGO RECZNEGO
PODKLADKA PLASKA

28 64 UCHWYT 1
P8

29 SRUBA M8X18 65 SRUBA M4X30 4
SRUBA Z tBEM

30 66 ZAWIAS 4
WALCOWYM M4X10

31 PODKLADKA PLASKA &7 SRUBA Z £BEM 16
P4 WALCOWYM M4X6
PLYTA .

32 68 SRUBA M4X15 2
PERSPEKTYWNA
TABLICA .

33 69 SRUBA M4X30 4
KOLEKCJONERSKA
SRUBA Z £t BEM .

34 70 PLYTKA SPREZYNOWA 1
WALCOWYM M6X50
PODKLADKA PLASKA

35 71 WYLACZNIK AWARYJNY 1

D6




36

SRUBA M8X12

72

PRZELACZNIK

Lista czesci (mechaniczna) 230V, 60Hz)




Lista czesci

NR

NR

. ILOS . ILOS
CZESC | OPIS . CZESC | OPIS .
¢ ¢
| |
] SRUBA Z LtBEM 8 31 PODKLADKA PLASKA )
WALCOWYM M4X6 o4
PLYTA
2 LEWA OKLADKA 1 32 1
PERSPEKTYWNA
. TABLICA
3 STOL. ROBOCZY 1 33 2
KOLEKCJONERSKA
PLYTA MOCUJACA .
SRUBA Z tBEM
4 STOLU 1 34 1
WALCOWYM M6X50
ROBOCZEGO
c PLASKA ] 35 PODKLADKA PLASKA )
POPIELNICA®8X28 ®6
SRUBA Z tBEM
STOZKOWYM | .
6 . 2 36 SRUBA M8X12 2
SZESCIOKATNYM
8*10
SRUBA Z tBEM
; STOZKOWYM | 4 37 PRZEDLUZENIA ]
SZESCIOKATNYM OGRODZEN
8*16
NAKRETKA
8 WSPARCIE U 1 38 SAMOBLOKUJACAT | 1
M6
9 CIALO 1 39 NAKRETKA M4 2
10 ODBIORNIK PYLU |1 40 SILNIK 1




11 KOLO NAPEDZANE 41 SRUBA M8X18
SRUBA
12 42 PILKA RECZNA
GWIAZDKOWA
POKRYWA
13 WIOSNA 43 .
BEZPIECZENSTWA
14 RURA POZYCYJNA 44 GLOWNY STOL
PLASKI SZYNKA
15 45 PRAWA OKLADKA
o8
NAKRETKA
16 SAMOBLOKUJACA 46 PLOT BOCZNY
M8
PODKLADKA
17 47 RURA PROPECT
ELASTYCZNA®8
PROWADNICA
18 KOLA 48 PIN 3X20
NAPEDOWEGO
PIN
19 KOLUMNOWY®6X5 49 WIOSNA
0
20 SRUBA M8X20 50 UCHWYT
21 BLOK WALU 51 OPIERAC
22 KOLO RECZNE 52 PRALKA
SRUBA Z tbem
gniazdowym
23 o 53 GALKA BLOKADY
szesciokatnym
M6X30
24 WIOSNA 54 WALEK ZAMKA
25 PIERSCIEN 55 SRUBA 6X16




USTALAJACY P47

SRUBA Z them
26 tOZYSKO 204 56 gniazdowym
szesciokgtnym M5X20
WAL KOLA
27 57 PAS PIASKOWY
NAPEDOWEGO
PODKLADKA .
28 58 DUZA PRALKA ®32
PLASKA ®8
29 SRUBA M8X18 59 KOLO NAPEDOWE
SRUBA Z £tBEM .
SRUBA Z £tBEM
30 WALCOWYM 60
WALCOWYM M8X20
M4X10

Producent: Shanghaimuxinmuyeyouxiangongsi

Adres: Shuangchenglu 803nong11hao1602A-1609shi, baoshanqu,
szanghaj 200000 CN.
Importowane do AUS: SIHAO PTY LTD. 1 ROKEVA
STREETEASTWOOD
NSW 2122 Australia




Importowane do USA: Sanven Technology Ltd. Suite 250, 9166 Anaheim
Miejsce, Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730

UK

REP

EC

REP

YH CONSULTING LIMITED. C/O YH Consulting
Limited Office 147, Centurion House, London
Road, Staines-upon-Thames, Surrey, TW18 4AX

E-CrossStu GmbH
Mainzer Landstr.69,
60329 Frankfurt am Main.






VEVOR

Affordable. Reliable. Home Improvement.

Combinatie van schijfschuurmachine
Model: BS379



VEVOR COMBINATION OF DISC
SANDING MACHINE

Affordable. Reliable. Home Improvement.

Model: BS379

Dit is de originele handleiding. Lees alle instructies zorgvuldig door voordat
u het product gebruikt. VEVOR behoudt zich het recht voor om de
gebruiksaanwijzing duidelijk te interpreteren. Het uiterlijk van het product is
afhankelijk van het product dat u hebt ontvangen. Neemt u het ons niet
kwalijk dat we u niet meer op de hoogte stellen van eventuele
technologische of software-updates voor ons product.

&

Waarschuwing: om het risico op letsel te verminderen, moet
de gebruiker de gebruiksaanwijzing zorgvuldig lezen.




CORRECTE VERWIJDERING

Dit product valt onder de bepalingen van de Europese
Richtlijn 2012/19/EG. Het symbool met een doorgekruiste
vuilnisbak geeft aan dat het product in de Europese Unie
gescheiden afvalinzameling vereist. Dit geldt voor het
product en alle accessoires die met dit symbool zijn
gemarkeerd. Producten die als zodanig zijn gemarkeerd,
mogen niet met het normale huisvuil worden weggegooid,
maar moeten worden ingeleverd bij een inzamelpunt voor
de recycling van elektrische en elektronische apparaten.

Bt

Waarschuwing: Draag altijd een oogbescherming wanneer u dit
product gebruikt.

Waarschuwing: Draag gehoorbescherming wanneer u dit product
gebruikt.

Waarschuwing: Draag altijd een stofmasker wanneer u dit product
gebruikt.

Waarschuwing - Haal de stekker uit het stopcontact

00@9®

SAFETY GUIDELINES

/\ WARNING!

Lees alle veiligheidswaarschuwingen en instructies. Het niet opvolgen van de
waarschuwingen en instructies kan leiden tot een elektrische schok, brand en/of
ernstig letsel.



VEILIGHEIDSRICHTLIJNEN - DEFINITIES

VEILIGHEID OP DE WERKPLEK

1. Zorg ervoor dat de werkplek schoon en goed verlicht is. Rommelige of
donkere ruimtes zijn een bron van ongelukken.

2. Gebruik geen elektrisch gereedschap in explosieve atmosferen, zoals in
de

aanwezigheid van ontvlambare vloeistoffen, gassen of stof. Elektrisch
gereedschap veroorzaakt vonken die

kan het stof of de dampen doen ontbranden.

3. Houd kinderen en omstanders uit de buurt tijdens het gebruik van
elektrisch gereedschap. Afleiding kan ertoe leiden dat u de controle verliest.

ELEKTRISCHE VEILIGHEID

1. De stekker van elektrisch gereedschap moet in het stopcontact passen.
Wijzig de stekker nooit op welke manier dan ook.

Gebruik geen adapterstekkers met geaarde elektrische gereedschappen.
Stekkers en stopcontacten die bij elkaar passen, verkleinen het risico op een
elektrische schok.

2. Vermijd lichamelijk contact met geaarde oppervlakken zoals leidingen,
radiatoren, fornuizen en koelkasten. Er is een verhoogd risico op een
elektrische schok als uw lichaam geaard is.

3. Stel elektrisch gereedschap niet bloot aan regen of vocht. Water dat in
elektrisch gereedschap komt, verhoogt het risico op een elektrische schok.

4. Misbruik het snoer niet. Gebruik het snoer nooit om te dragen, te trekken
of uit het stopcontact te halen.

Houd het snoer uit de buurt van hitte, olie, scherpe randen of bewegende
voorwerpen.

onderdelen. Beschadigde of in de knoop geraakte snoeren vergroten het risico op
een elektrische schok.

5. Gebruik bij gebruik van elektrisch gereedschap buitenshuis een
verlengsnoer dat geschikt is voor

Buitengebruik. Het gebruik van een snoer dat geschikt is voor buitengebruik
vermindert het risico op elektrische schokken.



schok.

6. Als het gebruik van elektrisch gereedschap op een vochtige plaats
onvermijdelijk is, gebruik dan een aardlekschakelaar.
Aardlekschakelaar (GFCI) beschermt de voeding. Het gebruik van een
aardlekschakelaar vermindert het risico op een elektrische schok.

PERSOONLIJKE VEILIGHEID

1. Blijf alert, let op wat u doet en gebruik uw gezond verstand bij het
bedienen van elektrisch gereedschap. Gebruik geen elektrisch gereedschap
als u moe bent of onder invioed van drugs, alcohol of medicijnen. Een
moment van onoplettendheid tijdens het gebruik

Het bedienen van elektrisch gereedschap kan ernstig persoonlijk letsel tot gevolg
hebben.

2. Gebruik persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen. Draag altijd
oogbescherming .

Beschermingsmiddelen zoals een ademhalingsmasker, antislipschoenen en
gehoorbescherming die geschikt zijn voor de juiste omstandigheden, verkleinen
het risico op persoonlijk letsel.

3. Voorkom onbedoeld starten. Zorg ervoor dat de schakelaar in de uit-stand
staat.

Voordat u het gereedschap aansluit op de stroombron en/of accu, of voordat
u het oppakt of draagt. Het dragen van elektrisch gereedschap met uw vinger op
de schakelaar of het inschakelen van elektrisch gereedschap met de schakelaar
aan, kan ongelukken veroorzaken.

4. Verwijder eventuele afstelsleutels of moersleutels voordat u het
elektrische gereedschap inschakelt. A

Een sleutel of een sleutel die aan een draaiend onderdeel van het elektrische
gereedschap is bevestigd, kan leiden tot

persoonlijk letsel.

5. Reik niet te ver. Zorg te allen tijde voor een goede houding en evenwicht .
zorgt voor een betere controle over het elektrische gereedschap in onverwachte
situaties.

6. Kleed je goed. Draag geen losse kleding of sieraden. Houd je haar en



kleding uit de buurt van bewegende delen. Losse kleding, sieraden of lang haar
kunnen

vast komen te zitten in bewegende delen.

13. Indien er voorzieningen aanwezig zijn voor het aansluiten van
stofafzuig- en opvangvoorzieningen, zorg er dan voor dat deze correct zijn
aangesloten en gebruikt. Het gebruik van stofafzuiging kan stofgerelateerde
gevaren verminderen.

GEBRUIK EN ONDERHOUD VAN ELEKTRISCH GEREEDSCHAP

1. Forceer het elektrische gereedschap niet. Gebruik het juiste elektrische
gereedschap voor uw toepassing. Het juiste elektrische gereedschap zal de
klus beter en veiliger klaren, ongeacht de snelheid waarmee het werkt. is
ontworpen.

2. Gebruik het elektrische gereedschap niet als de schakelaar het niet aan en
uit zet.

elektrisch gereedschap dat niet met de schakelaar kan worden bediend, is
gevaarlijk en moet worden

gerepareerd.

3. Koppel de stekker los van de stroombron en/of het batterijpakket

het elektrische gereedschap voordat u aanpassingen doet, accessoires
vervangt of

het opbergen van elektrisch gereedschap. Dergelijke preventieve
veiligheidsmaatregelen verminderen het risico op starten

per ongeluk het elektrische gereedschap loslaat.

4. Bewaar niet-gebruikte elektrische gereedschappen buiten het bereik van
kinderen en laat ze niet in de steek.

personen die niet bekend zijn met het elektrische gereedschap of deze
instructies voor het bedienen ervan

Elektrisch gereedschap. Elektrisch gereedschap is gevaarlijk in de handen van
ongeschoolde gebruikers.

5. Onderhoud elektrisch gereedschap. Controleer op verkeerde uitlijning of
vastlopen van bewegende onderdelen.

breuk van onderdelen en andere omstandigheden die de werking van het
elektrische gereedschap kunnen beinvloeden



Gebruik. Laat het elektrische gereedschap repareren voordat u het gebruikt
als het beschadigd is. Veel ongelukken worden veroorzaakt door slecht
onderhouden elektrisch gereedschap.

6. Houd snijgereedschap scherp en schoon. Goed onderhouden
snijgereedschap met

Scherpe snijkanten blijven minder snel vastzitten en zijn gemakkelijker te
controleren.

7. Gebruik het elektrische gereedschap, de accessoires en de bits, enz. in
overeenstemming met deze instructies, rekening houdend met de
werkomstandigheden en de uit te voeren werkzaamheden. Het gebruik van
het elektrische gereedschap voor andere dan de beoogde werkzaamheden kan
leiden tot een gevaarlijke situatie.

8. Gebruik klemmen om uw werkstuk op een stabiel oppervlak vast te zetten.
Houd een

Als u het werkstuk met de hand beweegt of uw lichaam gebruikt om het te
ondersteunen, kunt u de controle verliezen.

9. ZORG ERVOOR DAT DE BESCHERMINGEN OP ZIJN PLAATS ZIJN EN IN
GOEDDUNNE STAAT ZIJN.

DIENST

1. Laat uw elektrische gereedschap onderhouden door een gekwalificeerde
reparateur die uitsluitend

identieke vervangingsonderdelen. Dit zorgt ervoor dat de veiligheid van het
elektrische gereedschap gewaarborgd is.

onderhouden.

WAARSCHUWING VOOR CALIFORNIE PROPOSITIE 65

Sommige stoffen die vrijkomen bij elektrisch schuren, zagen, slijpen, boren en
andere bouwactiviteiten kunnen chemicalién bevatten, waaronder lood, waarvan
de staat Californié weet dat ze kanker, geboorteafwijkingen of andere
reproductieve schade kunnen veroorzaken. Was uw handen na gebruik. Enkele
voorbeelden van deze chemicalién zijn:

* Lood uit loodhoudende verf.

« Kristallijn silica uit bakstenen, cement en andere metselproducten.



« Arseen en chroom uit chemisch behandeld hout.

Uw risico op deze blootstellingen varieert afhankelijk van hoe vaak u dit soort

activiteiten uitvoert.

werk. Om uw blootstelling aan deze chemicalién te verminderen, moet u in een

goed geventileerde ruimte werken

met goedgekeurde veiligheidsuitrusting zoals stofmaskers die speciaal zijn

ontworpen om

microscopische deeltjes.

SPECIFICATIES

Stroom

AC2 3 0V, 60 Hz, 220
ow

AC2 3 0V, 50 Hz, 2100
w

Snelheid van de
schuurschijf

snelheid van s en riem

100 ORPM+ 10 %

900 tpm + 10 %

Grootte van de

zandschijf

Grootte van de )
3*79inch

zandgordel

Gewicht 64 kg 64 kg
PACKAGE CONTENTS

Voordat u de combinatie van schijfschuren gebruikt, moet u de machine

configureren door de hoek van de schuurschijftafel voor uw toepassing te

installeren. Controleer uw paklijst aan de hand van het onderstaande diagram.

Neem contact op met onze klantenservice als een onderdeel beschadigd is of

ontbreekt .
PAKLIJST




Accessoires :

Werkbankcomponent * 1

Trechter * 1

R-type zeskantsleutel met een diameter van 5 * 1
Instructiehandleiding * 1

TRANSPORTATION OF MACHINES

Tijdens het verpakken moeten maatregelen voor roest- en schokbestendigheid
worden genomen. De machine is bestand tegen transport en opslag bij een
omgevingstemperatuur van -25 tot 55 °C .
Zorg ervoor dat de machine niet wordt blootgesteld aan regen en dat de
verpakking niet wordt beschadigd tijdens transport en opslag.
® Wees voorzichtig bij het transporteren of hanteren van de
& machine en laat de activiteit worden uitgevoerd door gekwalificeerd
personeel dat speciaal is opgeleid voor dit soort activiteiten!
® Zorg ervoor dat er niemand in de machine kan komen terwijl deze wordt
geladen of gelost. of het onderwerp wordt door de machine ingedruki!
® Selecteer het juiste transportmiddel op basis van het gewicht van
A de machine. Het gewicht van de machine die u selecteert, vindt u in
Hoofdstuk 3.

® Zorg ervoor dat het hefvermogen van het transportmiddel geschikt is voor de
gewicht van de machine.

Transport voor het uitpakken

Standaard wordt de machine verpakt in een robuuste houten kist. De volgende
afbeelding toont hoe de verpakkingskist kan worden vervoerd.




Figuur 1 transportschets (voor het uitpakken)

Bevestiging na het uitpakken

Let bij het openen van de verpakking op de volgende punten . Als u vragen
heeft, kunt u rechtstreeks contact opnemen met ons bedrijf.

19) De machine is beschadigd tijdens het transport of niet

20) A accessoires en documenten zijn compleet of niet

21) De specificaties op het machinelabel komen overeen met het contract
of niet

Transport na het uitpakken

Pak de machine en alle losse onderdelen voorzichtig uit de verzenddoos.
container(s). Gebruik een stevige vezelband om de machine op te tillen,
zoals aangegeven in Afb. 2.

Figuur 2 Transportschets met kraan (na het uitpakken)
Verwijder de beschermlaag van alle ongeschilderde opperviakken. Bedek de
ongeschilderde oppervlakken na het reinigen met een goede kwaliteit vioerwas.

INSTALLATION OF MACHINES

Voorbereiding voor installatie

Vereisten van de operatielocatie

De machine is ontworpen voor gebruik op de volgende locatie:



- De hoogte boven zeeniveau bedraagt niet meer dan 1000m.
- De temperatuur van de lucht moet tussen 5°C ~40°C liggen.
- De relatieve luchtvochtigheid bedraagt maximaal 50% bij een maximale
temperatuur van +40 °C. Bij lagere temperaturen is een hogere relatieve
luchtvochtigheid toegestaan (bijv. 90% bij 20 °C).
- De verlichting in de werkzone moet minimaal 500 lux bedragen.
- Er moet worden gezorgd voor een schone omgeving, goede ventilatie en
voldoende ruimte om de machine gemakkelijk te kunnen bedienen en
onderhouden.
Vereisten voor elektrische energie
Let op: De eindgebruiker dient ter plaatse een
A overspanningsbeveiliging op de inkomende voeding aan te
brengen wanneer de installatie wordt voltooid!
H  Spanning
De ingangsvoeding van de machine is 1/PE, AC2 3 0OV.
B Frequentie

0,99~1,01 keer de nominale frequentie (50 Hz, continu werkend)

0,98 tot 1,02 keer de nominale frequentie (50 Hz, korte werkperiode)

B Harmonischen

De som van de 2e tot en met 5e vervormde harmonische mag niet meer bedragen
dan 10% van de effectieve spanning. Voor de som van de 6e tot en met 30e
harmonische is een extra 2% van de effectieve netspanning toegestaan.

H  Ongebalanceerde spanning

Noch de negatieve, noch de nulsequentiecomponent mag meer dan 2% van de
positieve sequentiecomponent bedragen.

B Kortsluitbeveiliging en inkomende kabel

De machine moet aan de voedingszijde door de eindgebruiker worden voorzien
van een kortsluitbeveiliging. De aanbevolen nominale stroomsterkte is 10 A en de
diameter van de inkomende kabel mag niet kleiner zijn dan 3 x 1,5 ™ (zwart) +
1,5 ™ (PE, groen-geel).

Installatie

Minimale inbouwruimte voor de machine



m]

2.0M Belt grinders

Afbeelding 3 Minimale inbouwruimte
Installatie

De machine wordt geleverd in een houten kist. Plaats de machine op een
vlakke grondplaat of tafel en zet hem vast met vier bouten ( M10).

T

— L —

— =]

Figuur 4 Installatieafmetingen

Aansluiting van de elektrische voeding

Wij adviseren om een kabel van minimaal HO7RN 1,5mm 2 te gebruiken om
verbinding te maken met de stekker . De gebruiker dient tevens een zekering
met een nominale stroomsterkte van 1,0 A in het voedingscircuit te plaatsen.
Sluit de elektrische aansluitingen aan volgens het bijgevoegde elektrische
schema.



over voldoende verlichting beschikt, geen verontreiniging en
goede ventilatieomstandigheden.
- Zorg voor een veilige, zekere en solide installatie.
- De elektrische installatie moet worden uitgevoerd door een professionele
elektricien.
- Zorg ervoor dat de aardingslijnen van de machine goed zijn aangesloten

f De machine moet in een werkplaats worden geinstalleerd, die

Aansluiting van stofafzuiging

Sluit de uitlaat voor het stofafzuigsysteem aan op het stofafvoersysteem.
Sluit de voorste stofafzuigopening aan op de juiste container of zak.
Wanneer het stof in de zak meer dan de helft van de capaciteit van de
opvangzak bedraagt, stop dan het bewerkingsproces en reinig de zak
tijdig.

Figuur 5 Schets van stofafzuiging

TRIAL RUNNING AND OPERATION



Structuur

De bandslijpmachine bestaat uit een hoofdgedeelte en de tandheugels.
Het hoofdgedeelte is draaibaar en kan in een bepaalde hoek rond de
tandheugels worden versteld. De slijpmachine wordt aangedreven door
een slijpschijf die direct door een motor wordt aangedreven.

Bedieningscomponenten

Hoekverstelhendel Handgreep voor het afstellen van de
riemafwijking

4

Stretch<< >>Lossen

Hendel voor het losmaken van de
riemspanning
Plug & startknop ( 2 2 0V ,50HZz)

Proefdraaien

tussen de onderdelen en de buitenmantel meten. Raadpleeg EN
60204-1:2006 voor gedetailleerde informatie.
- Controleer of de machine stabiel is voordat u deze gebruikt.

f - Voordat u de machine in gebruik neemt, moet u de isolatieweerstand

- Draai het bandwiel en andere onderdelen met de hand om te voelen of het
soepel en soepel aanvoelt, en luister of er een stotend geluid te horen is. Nadat u
hebt gecontroleerd of alle onderdelen in normale staat zijn, kan de machine



worden gestart.

Controleer de volgende functies:

Door met de hand op de riem te drukken, kan de riem vrij bewegen.

De band raakt de slijpsteunen niet.

Zorg ervoor dat de loopband de juiste draairichting heeft. Als de draairichting niet
klopt, verander deze dan met de stekker met de fasewisselaarfunctie .

Operatie

- Bedien de machine volgens de gebruiksaanwijzing!
A - Stop de machine in geval van nood!

- Alleen gekwalificeerde personen mogen de machine bedienen.
machine.
- Draag altijd oog- en gehoorbescherming. Draag indien nodig een masker tijdens
het werk!
- De korrelgrootte van de zandband moet hoger worden gekozen wanneer een
hogere polijstkwaliteit vereist is. Anders kan de korrelgrootte lager zijn.
- De te bewerken onderdelen langzaam in contact brengen met de zandband en
vervolgens gelijkmatige kracht uitoefenen .
- Houd andere, niet-gebruikte werkzonebeveiligingen gesloten tijdens het slijpen!

Aanpassen

Hoek aanpassen

De hendel van de bandslijpmachine zit los in een bepaald hoekbereik. Draai de
hendel vervolgens stevig vast om onverwachte ongelukken te voorkomen.

(B)




Riem schuin afstellen

Als de riem scheef staat , corrigeer de riemafwijking dan door aan het handwiel te
draaien nadat u de schroef hebt losgedraaid. Draai de schroef weer vast wanneer
u klaar bent met het afstellen van de riemschuinte .

De riem vervangen

Een bevredigend slijpresultaat wordt alleen bereikt met een volledig schone
slijpband. Anders moet deze worden vervangen.

Dit kan worden bereikt door de excentrische wielhendel te verplaatsen om de
bandmachine samen te drukken. Nadat de zandband is gedemonteerd en
teruggeplaatst, zou de excentrische wielhendel terug in zijn oorspronkelijke positie
moeten komen. Raadpleeg de gedetailleerde stappen hieronder:

% Schakel het apparaat uit.

% Zorg ervoor dat de riem volledig stilstaat.

% Open de zijbescherming met gereedschap.

% Maak de riem los door de hendel voor het losmaken van de riemspanning van
positie A naar positie B te bewegen.

% Vervang de riem.

% Span de riem door de hendel voor het losmaken van de riemspanning van B
naar A te bewegen.

% Sluit de zijbescherming met gereedschap.

%1%
[ S 2
Strefch<< >>Lossen

MAINTENANCE

: - Voordat u onderhoudswerkzaamheden uitvoert, dient u eerst de



stekker uit het stopcontact te halen. Afstellings-, smeer- en

onderhoudswerkzaamheden moeten worden uitgevoerd terwijl de machine

stilstaat.

Normaal onderhoud van het contactwiel en de stuurrol is nodig.

De buitenmantel van de bandslijpmachine en het slijpstof en -afval in de uitlaat

moeten regelmatig worden schoongemaakt. Houd deze plekken ook netjes.

Probleemoplossing

Probleem

Mogelijke oorzaak

Oplossing

De machine
start niet

19. Haal de stekker uit het
stopcontact

20. Protector is geactiveerd
21. Het netsnoer is
beschadigd

13. Controleer alle
stekkerverbindingen

14. Vervang de zekering of
reset de stroomonderbreker
Vervang het snoer

De riem komt

19. Verlengsnoer te licht of te
lang

13. Vervang door een snoer
van de juiste maat en lengte
14. Raadpleeg de

niet op 20. Motor is niet bedraad voor | aansluitdoos van de motor
snelheid de juiste spanning voor de juiste bedrading
21. Lage stroom Neem contact op met een
gekwalificeerde elektricien
19. S stand op een oneffen 13. Pas de basis aan zodat
vloer deze gelijkmatig op de vloer
Machine trilt 20. Motorbevestigingen zitten | rust
overmatig los 14. Draai de bouten van de
21. Spanningsveer is motorbevestiging vast.
versleten of gebroken Vervang de veer
1. De schuurband moet in
Schuurband 1. De band loopt de verkeerde

blijft scheuren

kant op

dezelfde richting lopen als de
rotatie op het etiket.

Geschuurde
rand niet

1. De tafel staat niet haaks op
de schuurplaat

1. Gebruik een winkelhaak
om de tafel aan te passen




haaks

aan de schuurplaat

Schuursporen
op hout

25. Werkstuk
steeds vastgehouden
26. Schuurband met
verkeerde korrel

wordt nog

27. Voedingsdruk te groot
28. S anding tegen de draad
in

19. houd het werkstuk in
beweging

20. Gebruik grovere korrel
voor het verwijderen van
materiaal en fijne korrel voor
het schuren.

21. Forceer het werkstuk
nooit in de schuurplaat

Ga met de draad mee.

Elektrische tekeningen en componentenlijst

De elektrische tekening is als volgt:
1FASE, 2 3 0V, 50HZ

Let op: Houd er rekening mee dat er geen stekker bij zit en dat de
gebruiker zelf de bijbehorende bedradingspoort moet

installeren




De elektrische tekening is als volgt:



1FASE, 2 3 0V, 6 OHZ

Let op: Houd er rekening mee dat er geen stekker bij zit en dat de
gebruiker zelf de bijbehorende bedradingspoort moet installeren

L N PE
M A .
BOTRR=BAGL. S Moo codon po i, J
___________ e ~ L
XS1 i W
SAL i i
| |
o | | OFF
= 3 ——3
Lo v gl

M1

Onderdelenlijst (Mechanisch) 2 3 0V, 50HZ )



Onderdelenlijst

ONDE ONDE
AAN AAN
RDEE | BESCHRIJVING RDEE | BESCHRIJVING
TAL TAL
LNR. LNR.
1 KOMSCHROEF M4X6 | 8 37 HEKVERLENGINGEN 1
ZELFBORGENDE
2 LINKER DEKSEL 1 38 1
MOERTM®6
3 WERKTAFEL 1 39 MOER M4 2
BEVESTIGINGSBORD
4 1 40 MOTOR 1
VAN WERKTAFEL
PLATTE
5 1 41 BOUT M8X18 4

ASHER®8X28




ZESKANTIGE

6 VERZONKEN 42 HANDBAL
KOPSCHROEF 8*10
ZESKANTIGE

7 VERZONKEN 43 VEILIGHEIDSHOES
KOPSCHROEF 8*16

8 U-STEUN 44 TOP TAFEL

9 LICHAAM 45 RECHTER DEKSEL

10 STOFONTVANGER 46 ZIJHEK
AANGEDREVEN

11 47 PROPECT BUIS
WIEL
STERGREEPSCHRO

12 48 PIN 3X20
EF

13 LENTE 49 LENTE

14 POSITIEBUIS 50 HANDBAL

15 PLATTE FASHER ©8 51 BASEREN
ZELFBORGENDE

16 52 WASMACHINE
MOER M8

17 ELASTISCHE RING®8 53 VERGRENDELINGSKNOP
Aangedreven

18 54 VERGRENDELSCHACHT
wielgeleider
KOLOMVORMIGE

19 55 SCHROEF 6X16
PIN®6X50

ZESKANTIGE
20 BOUT M8X20 56
INBUSSCHROEF M5X20
21 ASBLOK 57 ZANDBAND
22 HANDWIEL 58 GROTE RING 932




ZESKANTIGE

23 INBUSSCHROEF 59 AANDRIJFWIEL 1
M6X30

24 LENTE 60 KOMSCHROEF M8X20 2

25 BORGRING ®47 61 ELASTISCHE RING ®8 2

26 LAGER 204 62 BOUT M8X12 2

7 AANGEDREVEN 63 HANDBALK ]
WIELAS VERZAMELSTANG

28 VLAKKE RING @8 64 HENDEL 1

29 BOUT M8X18 65 SCHROEF M4X30 4
KOMSCHROEF

30 66 SCHARNIER 4
M4X10

31 VLAKKE RING ®4 67 KOMSCHROEF M4X6 16

32 PERSPECTIEFPLAAT 68 SCHROEF M4X15 2

33 VERZAMELBORD 69 SCHROEF M4X30 4
KOMSCHROEF

34 70 VEERPLAAT 1
M6X50

35 VLAKKE RING ©6 71 NOODSCHAKELAAR 1

36 BOUT M8X12 72 SCHAKELAAR 1

Onderdelenlijst (Mechanisch) 230V, 60Hz )




Onderdelenlijst

ONDERDE AANT | ONDERDE AANT
BESCHRIJVING BESCHRIJVING

ELNR. AL ELNR. AL
KOMSCHROEF

1 8 31 VLAKKE RING ®4 | 2
M4X6
LINKER PERSPECTIEFPL

2 1 32 1
DEKSEL AAT

3 WERKTAFEL 1 33 VERZAMELBORD | 2




BEVESTIGINGS

KOMSCHROEF
4 BORD VAN 34
M6X50
WERKTAFEL
PLATTE
5 35 VLAKKE RING ®6
ASHER®8X28
ZESKANTIGE
VERZONKEN
6 36 BOUT M8X12
KOPSCHROEF
810
ZESKANTIGE
7 VERZONKEN 37 HEKVERLENGIN
KOPSCHROEF GEN
8*16
ZELFBORGENDE
8 U-STEUN 38
MOERTM®6
9 LICHAAM 39 MOER M4
STOFONTVANG
10 40 MOTOR
ER
AANGEDREVE
11 41 BOUT M8X18
N WIEL
STERGREEPSC
12 42 HANDBAL
HROEF
VEILIGHEIDSHO
13 LENTE 43
ES
14 POSITIEBUIS 44 TOP TAFEL
15 PLATTE 45 RECHTER
FASHER ®8 DEKSEL
ZELFBORGEND
16 46 ZIJHEK

E MOER M8




ELASTISCHE

17 47 PROPECT BUIS
RING®8
Aangedreven
18 ) ) 48 PIN 3X20
wielgeleider
KOLOMVORMI
19 49 LENTE
GE PIN®6X50
20 BOUT M8X20 50 HANDBAL
21 ASBLOK 51 BASEREN
22 HANDWIEL 52 WASMACHINE
ZESKANTIGE
VERGRENDELIN
23 INBUSSCHROE 53
GSKNOP
F M6X30
VERGRENDELSC
24 LENTE 54
HACHT
BORGRING
25 55 SCHROEF 6X16
o47
ZESKANTIGE
26 LAGER 204 56 INBUSSCHROEF
M5X20
AANGEDREVE
27 57 ZANDBAND
N WIELAS
VLAKKE RING GROTE RING
28 58
o8 32
29 BOUT M8X18 59 AANDRIJFWIEL
30 KOMSCHROEF 60 KOMSCHROEF
M4X10 M8X20




Fabrikant: Shanghaimuxinmuyeyouxiangongsi

Adres: Shuangchenglu 803nong11hao1602A-1609shi, baoshanqu,
shanghai 200000 CN.

Geimporteerd naar AUS: SIHAO PTY LTD. 1 ROKEVA
STREETEASTWOOD

NSW 2122 Australié

Geimporteerd naar de VS: Sanven Technology Ltd. Suite 250, 9166

Anaheim

Plaats, Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730

UK

REP

EC

REP

YH CONSULTING LIMITED. C/O YH Consulting
Limited Office 147, Centurion House, London
Road, Staines-upon-Thames, Surrey, TW18 4AX

E-CrossStu GmbH
Mainzer Landstr.69,
60329 Frankfurt am Main.









VEVOR

Affordable. Reliable. Home Improvement.

Kombination av skivslipmaskin
Modell: BS379



VEVOR COMBINATION OF DISC
SANDING MACHINE

Affordable. Reliable. Home Improvement.

Modell: BS379

Detta ar originalinstruktionerna, vanligen Ias alla instruktioner noggrant
innan du anvander produkten. VEVOR forbehaller sig en tydlig tolkning av
var anvandarmanual. Produktens utseende ska vara beroende av den
produkt du mottagit. Vi ber om ursakt for att vi inte kommer att informera
dig igen om det finns nagra teknik- eller programuppdateringar for var
produkt.

@ Varning — For att minska risken fér skador méaste
anvandaren lasa instruktionsmanualen noggrant.




34

KORREKT AVFALLSHANTERING

Denna produkt omfattas av bestammelserna i EU-direktiv
2012/19/EG. Symbolen som visar en dverstruken soptunna
indikerar att produkten kraver separat sophamtning inom
Europeiska unionen. Detta galler produkten och alla
tillbehoér som ar markta med denna symbol. Produkter som
ar markta som sadana far inte kasseras med vanligt
hushallsavfall, utan maste lamnas till en insamlingsplats for
atervinning av elektriska och elektroniska apparater.

Varning - Var noga med att bara 6gonskydd nar du anvander
denna produkt.

Varning — Var noga med att bara horselskydd nar du anvander
den har produkten.

Varning — Var noga med att bara dammmasker nar du anvander
den har produkten.

Varning - Dra ur natsladden fran eluttaget

SAFETY GUIDELINES

/\ WARNING!

Las alla sakerhetsvarningar och instruktioner. Underlatenhet att félja varningarna

och instruktionerna kan leda till elektrisk stét, brand och/eller allvarliga skador.

SAKERHETSRIKTLINJER — DEFINITIONER



SAKERHET | ARBETSOMRADET

1. Hall arbetsomradet rent och val upplyst. Roriga eller mérka omraden
inbjuder till olyckor.

2. Anvand inte elverktyg i explosiva atmosfarer, sasom i

narvaro av brandfarliga vatskor, gaser eller damm. Elverktyg skapar gnistor
som

kan antanda damm eller angor.

3. Hall barn och askadare borta nar du anvander ett elverktyg. Distraktioner
kan gora att du tappar kontrollen.

EL SAKERHET

1. Elverktygskontakter maste passa i uttaget. Modifiera aldrig kontakten pa
nagot satt.

Anvand inte adapterkontakter med jordade elverktyg. Omodifierad

Anslutna kontakter och matchande uttag minskar risken for elektriska stotar.

2. Undvik kroppskontakt med jordade ytor sasom ror,

element, spisar och kylskap. Det finns en dkad risk for elektriska stétar om din
kropp ar jordad.

3. Utsitt inte elverktyg for regn eller vata forhallanden. Vatten som tranger in i
elverktyget 6kar risken for elektriska stotar.

4. Misshandla inte sladden. Anvand aldrig sladden for att bara, dra i eller
koppla ur den.

Hall sladden borta fran varme, olja, vassa kanter eller rorliga delar.
intrasslade sladdar 6kar risken for elektriska stotar.

5. Anvand en forlangningssladd som ar lamplig for utomhusbruk nar du
anvander ett elverktyg.

utomhusbruk. Anvandning av en sladd som ar [amplig for utomhusbruk minskar
risken for elektriska

chock.

6. Om det ar oundyvikligt att anvanda ett elverktyg i fuktiga utrymmen,
anvand en jordad

en jordfelsbrytare (GFCI) som skyddar matningen. Anvandning av en
jordfelsbrytare minskar risken for elektriska stotar.



PERSONLIG SAKERHET

1. Var uppmarksam, se upp for vad du goér och anvand sunt fornuft nar du
anvander ett elverktyg. Anvand inte ett elverktyg om du ar trott eller
paverkad av droger, alkohol eller mediciner. Ett 6gonblick av ouppmarksamhet
medan

Anvandning av elverktyg kan orsaka allvarliga personskador.

2. Anvand personlig skyddsutrustning. Anvand alltid 6gonskydd.
Skyddsklader

Utrustning som andningsmask, halkfria skyddsskor och hérselskydd som anvands
under lampliga férhallanden minskar risken for personskador.

3. Forhindra oavsiktlig start. Se till att strombrytaren ar i avstangt lage.
innan du ansluter till stromkallan och/eller batteriet, plockar upp eller bar
verktyget. Att bara elverktyg med fingret pa strombrytaren eller att sla pa
elverktyg som har strombrytaren paslagen kan leda till olyckor.

4. Ta bort eventuella justeringsnycklar eller skiftnyckelringar innan du slar
pa elverktyget .

en skiftnyckel eller nyckel som lamnas kvar pa en roterande del av elverktyget kan
orsaka

personskada.

5. Strack dig inte for langt. Hall alltid bra fotfaste och balans. Detta

mojliggor battre kontroll dver elverktyget i ovantade situationer.

6. Kla dig ordentligt. Bar inte 10st sittande klader eller smycken. Hall haret
och

klader borta fran rorliga delar. Losa klader, smycken eller langt har kan

fastnat i rorliga delar.

14. Om anordningar finns for anslutning av dammutsug och uppsamling, se
till att dessa ar anslutna och anvands korrekt. Anvandning av dammutsug kan
minska dammrelaterade faror.

ANVANDNING OCH SKOTSEL AV ELVERKTYG
1. Tvinga inte elverktyget. Anvand ratt elverktyg for ditt ndamal. Ratt
elverktyg gor jobbet battre och sakrare i den takt det anvands for. designades.



2. Anvand inte elverktyget om strombrytaren inte slar pa och av det .
Elverktyg som inte kan styras med strombrytaren ar farliga och maste
reparerad.

3. Koppla ur kontakten fran stromkallan och/eller batteriet fran

elverktyget innan du gor nagra justeringar, byter tillbehor eller

forvaring av elverktyg. Sddana forebyggande sakerhetsatgarder minskar risken
for start

elverktyget av misstag.

4. Forvara elverktyg som inte anvands utom rackhall for barn och lat dem
inte

personer som inte kanner till elverktyget eller dessa instruktioner for att
anvanda det

Elverktyg. Elverktyg ar farliga i handerna pa oerfarna anvandare.

5. Underhall elverktyg. Kontrollera att rorliga delar inte ar feljusterade eller
har fastnat.

skadade delar och andra tillstand som kan paverka elverktygets
anvandning. Om elverktyget ar skadat, lat det repareras fore anvandning.
Manga olyckor orsakas av daligt underhallna elverktyg.

6. Hall skarverktygen vassa och rena. Korrekt underhallna skarverktyg med
Vassa skareggar har mindre risk att fastna och ar lattare att kontrollera.

7. Anvand elverktyget, tillbehdéren och verktygsbitarna etc. i enlighet med
dessa instruktioner och ta hansyn till arbetsforhallandena och det arbete
som ska utforas. Anvandning av elverktyget for andra andamal an de avsedda
kan orsaka resultera i en farlig situation.

8. Anvand klammor for att fasta arbetsstycket pa en stabil yta. Hall en

Att anvanda arbetsstycket for hand eller att stédja det med kroppen kan leda till att
du forlorar kontrollen.

9. HALL SKYDDEN PA PLATS och i fungerande skick.

SERVICE

1. Lat en kvalificerad reparator serva ditt elverktyg endast med hjalp av
identiska reservdelar. Detta sakerstaller att elverktygets sakerhet ar
underhallen.



VARNING OM KALIFORNIENS PROPOSITION 65

En del damm som skapas vid slipning, sagning, slipning, borrning och andra
byggaktiviteter kan innehalla kemikalier, inklusive bly, som i delstaten Kalifornien
ar kanda for att orsaka cancer, fosterskador eller andra reproduktionsskador.
Tvatta handerna efter hantering. Nagra exempel pa dessa kemikalier ar:

* Bly fran blybaserade farger.

« Kristallin kiseldioxid fran tegelstenar, cement och andra murverksprodukter.
* Arsenik och krom fran kemiskt behandlat virke.

Din risk fran dessa exponeringar varierar beroende pa hur ofta du gér den har
typen av

arbete. For att minska din exponering for dessa kemikalier, arbeta i ett
valventilerat utrymme

med godkand sakerhetsutrustning sdsom dammmasker som ar speciellt
utformade for att filtrera bort

mikroskopiska partiklar.

SPECIFIKATIONER

AC2 3 0V, 60 Hz, 220 AC2 3 0V, 50 Hz, 2100
ow w

Driva

Slipskivans hastighet / /

hastigheten pa s och ] ]
100 0 varv/min + 10 % 900 varv/min £ 10 %

baltet

Sandskivans storlek /

Sandbaéltets storlek 3*79 tum

Vikt 64 kg 64 kg

PACKAGE CONTENTS



Innan du anvander kombinationsslipningen av skivor maste du konfigurera
maskinen genom att installera slipskivsvinkeln fér din anvandning. Kontrollera din
packlista mot diagrammet nedan. Om nagon del ar skadad eller saknas, vanligen
kontakta var kundtjanst .

PACKLISTA

Tillbehor :

Arbetsbankskomponent * 1

Tratt * 1

S-Typ sexkantsnyckel med en diameter pa 5 * 1

Instruktionsmanual *1

TRANSPORTATION OF MACHINES

Atgarder for rostskydd och stétsékerhet bor vidtas under férpackningen. Maskinen
tal transport och férvaring i omgivningstemperaturer pa -25~55°C .
Var noga med att inte utsatta maskinen for regn eller skada férpackningen under
transport och férvaring.
® Var forsiktig nar du transporterar eller hanterar maskinen och lat
& aktiviteten utféras av kvalificerad personal som ar sarskilt utbildad for
den typen av aktivitet!

® Medan maskinen lastas eller lossas, se till att ingen person befinner sig eller
motivet blir tryckt av maskinen!

® Valj lamplig transportanordning beroende pa vikten maskin.
Vikten pa den maskin du valjer, se kapitel 3.

® Se till att transportanordningens lyftkapacitet ar [amplig for
maskinens vikt.

Transport fore uppackning

Som standard ar maskinen forpackad i en robust tralada. Foéljande bild visar
hur férpackningsladan kan transporteras.



Bild 1 transportskiss (fore uppackning)

Bekraftelse efter uppackning

Nar du 6ppnar férpackningen, var uppmarksam pa foljande punkter . Om
du har nagra fragor, vanligen kontakta vart féretag direkt.

22) Om maskinen ar skadad under transport eller inte

23) Tillbehdr och dokument ar kompletta eller inte

24) Specifikationerna pa maskinetiketten éverensstammer med kontraktet
eller inte

Transport efter uppackning

Packa forsiktigt upp maskinen och alla 16sa féremal fran transportladan.
behallare(r). Anvand ett kraftigt fiberband for att lyfta upp maskinen enligt

AN,

Bild 2 Transportskiss med kran (efter uppackning)
Ta bort det skyddande lagret fran alla omalade ytor. Efter rengoring, tack de



omalade ytorna med ett golvvax av god kvalitet.

INSTALLATION OF MACHINES

Forberedelse fore installation

Krav pa driftplats

Maskinen ar konstruerad for drift pa féljande plats:
- Hojden 6ver havet dverstiger inte 1000 m.
- Lufttemperaturintervallet ska vara 5 'C~40 C.
- Den relativa luftfuktigheten éverstiger inte 50 % vid en maximal temperatur
pa +40 °C. Hogre relativ luftfuktighet kan tillatas vid lagre temperatur (t.ex. 90 %
vid 20 C).
- Belysningen inom arbetsomradet ska vara minst 500 lux.
- Ren miljo, god ventilation och tillrackligt utrymme ska finnas for att maskinen
ska kunna anvandas och underhallas pa ett bekvamt satt.
Krav pa elektrisk kraft
Obs: Slutanvidndaren boér tillhandahalla en
A overspanningsskyddsanordning pa den inkommande
stromforsorjningen nar installationen slutfors pa plats!
®  Spanning
Maskinens ingangsstromférsorjning ar 1/PE, AC2 3 0V.
®  Frekvens
0,99 ~ 1,01 ganger markfrekvensen (50 Hz, kontinuerlig drift)
0,98 ~ 1,02 ganger nominell frekvens (50 Hz, kortvarig drift)
m  Overtoner
Summan av den 2:a till den 5:e férvrangda 6vertonen far inte dverstiga 10 % av
spanningens RMS-varde. Ytterligare 2 % av natspanningens RMS-varde tillats for
summan av den 6:e till den 30:e dvertonen.
B Obalanserad spanning
Varken negativ eller nollféljdskomponent far éverstiga 2 % av den positiva
sekvenskomponenten.
B Kortslutningsskydd och inkommande kabel



Maskinen ska ha en kortslutningsskyddsanordning vid stromférsérjningen hos
slutanvandaren. Den rekommenderade nominella strommen ar 10 A, och
diametern pa den inkommande ledningen far inte vara mindre &n 3 x 1,5 ™™ (svart)
+ 1,5 ™ (PE, grén och gul).

Installation

Minsta installationsutrymme for maskinen

m]

2.0M Belt grinders

Bild 3 Minsta installationsutrymme

Installation

Maskinen levereras i en tralada. Maskinen ska placeras pa en plan golvbrada
eller bord och séakras med fyra bultar ( M10).




Bild 4 Installationsmatt

Anslutning av elférsorjning

Vi rekommenderar att man anvander en kabel med minst HO7RN 1,5 mm? -

att ansluta till kontakten . Anvandaren bor ocksa tillhandahalla en sakring med
en markstrom pa 10 A i matningskretsen. Anslut de elektriska anslutningarna
enligt den bifogade elritningen.

belysning, ingen kontaminering och god ventilation.
- Sakerstall séker, trygg och solid installation.
- Elinstallationen maste utféras av en professionell elektriker.
-.Se till att maskinens jordledningar ar tillforlitligt anslutna.

f Maskinen bor installeras i en verkstad, som har ordentlig

Anslutning av dammuppsamling

Anslut det bakre dammuppsamlingsutloppet till dammutsugningssystemet.
Anslut det framre dammuppsamlingsuttaget till lamplig behallare eller pase.
Nar dammet i pasen ar mer an halften av uppsamlingspasens kapacitet,
vanligen stoppa bearbetningsprocessen och rengor pasen i tid.




Bild 5 Skiss for dammuppsamling

TRIAL RUNNING AND OPERATION

Strukturera

Bandslipmaskinen bestar av en huvuddel och dess kuggstanger.
Huvuddelen kan vridas och justeras i ett visst vinkelomrade runt
kuggstangerna. Den drivs av en slipskiva som drivs direkt av en motor.

Driftskomponenter

Vinkeljusteringshandtag Handtag for justering av
remavvikelse

Stretch<< >>Lossen

Spak for frigbring av remspanning
Plugg & startknapp ( 2 x 20V , 50Hz)

Provkdrning

- Innan maskinen anvands maste isolationsresistansen mellan delarna
A och det yttre holjet matas. Se EN 60204-1:2006 for detaljerad
information.
- Sakerstall att maskinen ar stabil innan du anvander den.



- Vrid bandhjulet och andra delar for hand for att kontrollera om det kdnns smidigt
och smidigt, och lyssna efter ett stétande ljud. Efter att ha kontrollerat att alla delar
ar i normalt skick kan maskinen startas.

Kontrollera foljande funktioner:

Bandet ror sig fritt genom att trycka pa det for hand.

Bandet vidror inte slipstéden.

Se till att I6pbandet har ratt rotationsriktning. Om rotationsriktningen inte ar korrekt,
byt den med hjalp av kontakten med fasvaxlarfunktion .

Drift

- Anvand maskinen enligt instruktionsboken!
A - Stoppa maskinen vid nodsituation!
- Endast kvalificerade personer bor tillatas anvanda maskin.
- Anvand alltid 6gon- och horselskydd. Anvand vid behov mask under drift!
- Granulariteten pa sandbandet ska valjas hogre nar hégre poleringskvalitet kravs.
Annars kan granulariteten vara lagre.
- Lat de delar som ska bearbetas komma i kontakt med sandbandet langsamt och
utéva sedan jamn kraft.
- Hall andra oanvéanda arbetszonskydd stangda vid slipning!

Justeras

Vinkeljustering

Om bandslipens handtag ar I0st i ett visst vinkelomrade, vrid da handtaget
ordentligt for att undvika ovantade olyckor.



Balteslutning Justera

Om bandet lutar , justera bandets lutning genom att vrida handhjulet efter att du
lossat skruven. Nar du ar klar med bandets lutningsjustering, dra at skruven igen.

Byte av balte

En tillfredsstallande slipning uppnas endast med ett helt rent slipband. Annars
maste det bytas ut.

Detta kan goras genom att man ror det excentriska hjulhandtaget for att
komprimera bandmaskinen. Efter att sandbandet har demonterats och satts
tillbaka bor det excentriska hjulhandtaget aterga till sitt ursprungliga lage. Se de
detaljerade stegen nedan:

Stang av maskinen.

Se till att bandet star helt stilla.

Oppna sidoskyddet med verktyg.

Lossa remmen genom att flytta remspanningsspaken fran lage A till lage B.
Byt ut remmen.

Spann remmen genom att flytta remspanningsspaken fran B till A.

FEEEEEEE

Stang sidoskyddet med verktyg.



Stretch<< >>Lossen

| /

A

stilla.

MAINTENANCE

- Dra forst ur kontakten fran stromkallan fére underhall. Justerings-,
smorj- och underhallsarbeten maste utféras medan maskinen star

Normalt underhall av kontakthjulet och styrrullen kravs.

Bandslipens ytterholje och slipskrot och damm i utloppet bor rengéras ofta och

hallas snyggt.

Felsékning
Problem Majlig orsak Ldsning
15. Kontrollera alla
22. Koppla ur .
. e kontaktanslutningar
Maskinen stromfoérsorjningen

startar inte

23. Skyddet har utlosts
24. Natsladden ar skadad

16. Byt ut sakringen eller
aterstall strombrytaren
ut sladden

Baltet kommer

22. Forlangningssladden ar
for 1att eller for lang
23. Motorn ar inte kopplad for

15. Erséatt med en sladd av
ldmplig storlek och langd
16. Se motorns
kopplingsbox for korrekt

inte upp i fart . L )
ratt spanning kabeldragning.
24. Lag strom Kontakta en kvalificerad
elektriker
Maskinen 22. Sta pa ojamnt golv 15. En justerad bas sa att




vibrerar

23. Motorfastena ar 16sa

den vilar jamnt pa golvet

fortsatter att
slitas sonder

1. Remmen gar at fel hall

Overdrivet 24. Spannfjadern ar sliten 16. Dra at motorfastets
eller trasig bultar.
Byt ut fjiadern
Slipbandet 1. Slipbandet ska I6pa i

samma rotationsriktning som
etiketten anger.

Slipad kant
inte fyrkantig

1. Bordet ar inte vinkelratt mot

slipplattan

1. Anvand en vinkel for att
justera bordet till slipplattan

Slipmarken pa
tra

29. Arbetsstycke halls
stilla

30. med fel kornstorlek

31. Fodertrycket ar for hogt

32. S anding mot strémmen

22. halla arbetsstycket i
rorelse

23. Anvand grévre
kornstorlek for avverkning
och fin kornstorlek for
finslipning.

24. aldrig in arbetsstycket i
slipplattan

S sta med saden.

Elritningar och komponentlista

Elritningen ar som foljer:

1-FAS, 2 x 3 0V, 50Hz

Observera: Observera att den inte levereras med en kontakt och
anvandaren maste installera motsvarande kabelanslutning




ITS——

sjalv.



Elritningen ar som foljer:
1-FAS, 2 x 3 0V, 6 0HZ

Observera: Observera att den inte levereras med en kontakt och
anvandaren maste installera motsvarande kabelanslutning sjalv.

L N PE

HOTRN-F4GL. 5 Hrmmmmmmedo e -
___________ e ~ . __Machine Boundary
XS1 | il
SAl i i
| |
o | | OFF
E| X -3
s P

M1



Dellista (Mekanisk 2 3 0V, 50Hz )

Dellista
ARTI
ANT | ARTIK ANT
KELN BESKRIVNING BESKRIVNING
AL ELNR. AL
R.
STANGSELFORLANGNIN
1 SKRUV M4X6 8 37 1
GAR
N SJALVLASANDE
2 VANSTER LOCK 1 38 1
MUTTERG
3 ARBETSBORD 1 39 MUTTER M4 2




FIXERINGSBORD

4 . 40 MOTOR
FOR ARBETSBORD

5 PLAT ASHER®8X28 41 BULT M8X18
Forsankt huvudskruv

6 med sexkantshylsa 42 HANDBOLL
8*10
Forsankt huvudskruv

7 med sexkantshylsa 43 SAKERHETSSKYDD
8*16

8 U-sTOD 44 OVERSTA TABELLET

9 KROPP 45 HOGER OMSLAG

10 DAMMMOTTAGARE 46 SIDOSTANGSEL

11 DRIVHJUL 47 PROPECT-ROR
STJARNGREPPSSKR

12 48 PIN-kod 3X20
uv

13 FJADRA 49 FJADRA

14 POSITIONSROR 50 HANDSTANG

15 PLAT FASHER @8 51 BAS
SJALVLASANDE .

16 52 BRACKMASKIN
MUTTER M8

17 ELASTISK BRICKA®8 53 LASKNAPP
DRIVNA

18 54 LASSCHAFT
HJULSTYRNING
POLUMNAR

19 55 SKRUV 6X16
PINN®6X50

SEXKANTIG
20 BULT M8X20 56

INSIDSSKRUV M5X20




21 AXELBLOCK 57 SANDBALT 1

22 HANDRAV 58 STOR BRICKA ©32 1
SEXKANTIG

23 59 DRIVHJUL 1
INSIDSSKRUV M6X30

24 FJADRA 60 SKRUV M8X20 2
FASTHALLNINGSRIN

25 61 ELASTISK BRICKA ®8 2
G v47

26 LAGER 204 62 BULT M8X12 2

HANDBANG
27 DRIVNA HJULAXELN 63 1
SAMLARSTANG

28 PLAT BRICKA ®©8 64 HANTERA 1

29 BULT M8X18 65 SKRUV M4X30 4

30 SKRUV M4X10 66 GANGJARN 4

31 PLAT BRICKA ®4 67 SKRUV M4X6 16

32 PERSPEKTIVPLATTA 68 SKRUV M4X15 2
INSAMLINGSTJANST

33 69 SKRUV M4X30 4
EN

34 SKRUV M6X50 70 FJADERPLATTA 1

35 PLAT BRICKA ®©6 71 NODBRYTARE 1

36 BULT M8X12 72 VAXLA 1




Dellista (Mekanisk 230V, 60Hz )

Dellista

ARTIKEL ANT | ARTIKEL ANT
BESKRIVNING BESKRIVNING

NR. AL | NR. AL

1 SKRUV M4X6 8 31 PLAT BRICKA ®4 2




2 VANSTER LOCK 32 PERSPEKTIVPLATTA
INSAMLINGSTJANST
3 ARBETSBORD 33
EN
FIXERINGSBORD
4 FOR 34 SKRUV M6X50
ARBETSBORD
PLAT
5 35 PLAT BRICKA ®6
ASHER®8X28
Forsankt skruv
med
6 36 BULT M8X12
sexkantshylsa
8*10
Forsankt
. huvudskruv med 37 STANGSELFORLANG
sexkantshylsa NINGAR
8*16
i SJALVLASANDE
8 U-STOD 38
MUTTERG6
9 KROPP 39 MUTTER M4
DAMMMOTTAGA
10 40 MOTOR
RE
11 DRIVHJUL 41 BULT M8X18
STJARNGREPPS
12 42 HANDBOLL
SKRUV
13 FJADRA 43 SAKERHETSSKYDD
14 POSITIONSROR 44 OVERSTA TABELLET
15 PLAT FASHER ®8 45 HOGER OMSLAG




SJALVLASANDE

16 46 SIDOSTANGSEL
MUTTER M8
ELASTISK y

17 47 PROPECT-ROR
BRICKA®S8
DRIVNA

18 48 PIN-kod 3X20
HJULSTYRNING
POLUMNAR <

19 49 FJADRA
PINN®6X50

20 BULT M8X20 50 HANDSTANG

21 AXELBLOCK 51 BAS

22 HANDRAV 52 BRACKMASKIN
SEXKANTIG

23 INSIDSSKRUV 53 LASKNAPP
M6X30

24 FJADRA 54 LASSCHAFT
FASTHALLNINGS

25 55 SKRUV 6X16
RING 47

SEXKANTIG
26 LAGER 204 56
INSIDSSKRUV M5X20

DRIVNA «

27 57 SANDBALT
HJULAXELN

28 PLAT BRICKA ®8 58 STOR BRICKA $32

29 BULT M8X18 59 DRIVHJUL

30 SKRUV M4X10 60 SKRUV M8X20




Tillverkare: Shanghaimuxinmuyeyouxiangongsi

Adress: Shuangchenglu 803nong11hao1602A-1609shi, baoshanqu,
Shanghai 200 000 kanadensiska republiken.

Importerad till Australien: SIHAO PTY LTD. 1 ROKEVA
STREETEASTWOOD

NSW 2122 Australien

Importerad till USA: Sanven Technology Ltd. Suite 250, 9166 Anaheim
Plats, Rancho Cucamonga, Kalifornien 91730

UK

REP

EC

REP

YH CONSULTING LIMITED. C/O YH Consulting
Limited Office 147, Centurion House, London
Road, Staines-upon-Thames, Surrey, TW18 4AX

E-CrossStu GmbH
Mainzer Landstr.69,
60329 Frankfurt am Main.









	Transportation before unpacking  
	Confirmation after unpacking  
	Installation 
	Connection of electrical suppl 
	Connection of dust collection

	Structure
	Operation components 
	Trial running
	Operation
	Adjusting
	Angle Adjust 
	Belt slant Adjust 
	Changing the belt 

	Transport avant déballage
	C onfirmation après déballage
	Installation
	Raccordement de l'alimentation électrique
	Raccordement du dépoussiéreur

	Structure
	Composants de fonctionnement
	Essai en cours
	Opération
	Réglage
	Réglage de l'angle
	Réglage de l'inclinaison de la ceinture
	Changer la courroie

	Transport vor dem Auspacken
	Bestätigung nach dem Auspacken
	Installation
	Anschluss der elektrischen Versorgung
	Anschluss der Staubabsaugung

	Struktur
	Bedienkomponenten
	Probelauf
	Betrieb
	Anpassen
	Winkeleinstellung
	Gürtelneigung einstellen
	Riemenwechsel

	Trasporto prima dello spacchettamento
	C onferma dopo il disimballaggio
	Installazione
	Collegamento dell'alimentazione elettrica
	Collegamento della raccolta della polvere

	Struttura
	Componenti operativi
	Corsa di prova
	Operazione
	Regolazione
	Regolazione dell'angolo
	Regolazione dell'inclinazione della cinghia
	Cambiare la cinghia

	Transporte antes del desembalaje
	Confirmación después del desembalaje
	Instalación
	Conexión de suministro eléctrico
	Conexión de recolección de polvo

	Estructura
	Componentes de la operación
	Prueba de funcionamiento
	Operación
	Ajuste
	Ajuste de ángulo
	Ajuste de la inclinación del cinturón
	Cambio de correa

	Transport przed rozpakowaniem
	Potwierdzenie po rozpakowaniu
	Instalacja
	Podłączenie zasilania elektrycznego
	Podłączenie odpylacza

	Struktura
	Komponenty operacyjne
	Jazda próbna
	Działanie
	Naregulowanie
	Regulacja kąta
	Regulacja nachylenia pasa
	Wymiana paska

	Transport vóór het uitpakken
	Bevestiging na het uitpakken
	Installatie
	Aansluiting van de elektrische voeding
	Aansluiting van stofafzuiging

	Structuur
	Bedieningscomponenten
	Proefdraaien
	Operatie
	Aanpassen
	Hoek aanpassen
	Riem schuin afstellen
	De riem vervangen

	Transport före uppackning
	Bekräftelse efter uppackning
	Installation
	Anslutning av elförsörjning
	Anslutning av dammuppsamling

	Strukturera
	Driftskomponenter
	Provkörning
	Drift
	Justeras
	Vinkeljustering
	Bälteslutning Justera
	Byte av bälte


